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SUMMARYOF SELECTED RISK FACTORS

The following is a summary of the principal risks associated with an investment in our securities:

• Our success depends in large part on our abilitytt to timely and successfulff ly convert our existing facilities to support our high-
density colocation customers and to attract new high-density colocation customers. Delays in the expansion or modification
of existing facilities or the construcrr tion of new facilities or significant cost overruns could present significant risks to our
business and could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

• Currently our high-density colocation business is highly dependent on a single customer.

• Our increased focus on high-density colocation services may not be successfulff and depends on the continuing development
and resource and computational requirements of high-density colocation applications such as cloud computing, machine
learning and artificial intelligff ence and continuing need for the infrastructurt e and services we provide.

• Our business is capital intensive, we will need to raise additional capital, and failure to obtain the necessary capital when
needed will force us to delay,aa limit or terminate our expansion effortff s or other operations, which would have a material
adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

• We are subject to risks associated with our need for significant electric power and the limited availabia lity oftt electrical power
and resources, equipment and materials designed to provide usable electrical power within our facilities. In addition, public
sentiment regarding electrical power generation, usage and storage, high volume electrical use and climate change, mayaa limit
our access to electrical power, decrease availabla e facilitytt sites, and increase our costs and limit the demand for our high-
density colocation services. An inabilitytt to purchase and develop additional sources of low-cost sources of energy effeff ctively
or to obtain real estate, materials and equipment to operate our facilities effiff ciently will have a material adverse effeff ct on our
business, financial condition and results of operations.

• Any failure in our critical systems, facilities or services we provide could lead to disrupr tions in our and our customers’
businesses and could harma our reputation and result in financial penalty and legal liabia lities, which would reduce our revenue
and have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

• We may be vulnerabla e to physical security breaches, which could disruprr t our operations and have a material adverse effeff ct on
our business, financial condition and results of operations. Our success is also dependent on our abilitytt to mine bitcoin
profitaff bla y, and we will not be able to maintain our competitive position as the Bitcoin network experiences increases in total
network hash rate.

• A slowdown in market and economic conditions, particularly those impacting the cloud computing, machine learning and AI
industries, the demand for high-density colocation infrastrucrr ture and services, could have a material adverse effeff ct on our
business, financial condition and results of operations.

• We have identified a material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting, which has resulted in the
ineffeff ctiveness of our internal control over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedurdd es as of the end of the
period covered by this Annual Report on Form 10-K. While we are working to remediate the identifieff d material weakness,
we cannot assure you whether or when we will be successfulff in remediating the identified material weakness or that
additional material weaknesses will not be identifieff d in the future. Failure to maintain an effeff ctive system of internal control
may result in material misstatements of our financa ial statements or cause us to fail to meet our periodic reporting obligations.

• The cash needs of our high-density colocation growth initiatives will limit the amount of digital assets we hold, thus
preventing us from recognizing any gain from the appreciation in value of the digital assets we have sold and may sell in the
future.

• Any change in the interpretive positions of the SEC or its staffff with respect to digital asset mining firms could have a material
adverse effeff ct on us.

• U.S. federal and state laws and regulations of digital assets and digital asset intermediaries, such as digital asset exchanges
and custodians, may increase our compliance costs and adversely impact the market for digital assets.

• Increasing scrutiny and changing expectations from government regulators, investors, lenders, customers, and other market
participants with respect to Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) policies may impose additional costs on us or
expose us to additional risks.

• Digital assets, and bitcoin in particular, are subju ect to price volatility.tt The value of bitcoin is dependent on a number of
factors, any of which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.
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• The “halving” of rewards availabla e on the Bitcoin network, or the reduction of rewards on other networks, has had and in the
future could have a negative impact on our abilitytt to generate revenue which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our
business, financial condition and results of operations.

• If the bitcoin rewards and/or transaction fees for solving blocks on other networksrr is not sufficieff ntly high to incentivize
miners or validators, such miners or validators may reduce or cease expending processing power on a particular network,rr
which could negatively impact the utility of the network, reduce the value of its native digital assets and have a material
adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

• Our compliance and risk management methods might not be effeff ctive and mayaa result in outcomes that could adversely affeff ct
our reputation, operating results, and financial condition.

• We may not have adequate sources of recovery if the bitcoin or other digital assets held by us are lost, stolen or destroyed due
to third-party digital asset services, which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and
results of operations.
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CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARWW D-LOOKING STATTT EMENTS

This Annual Report on Form 10-K, including, without limitation, statements under Item 1. — “Business” and Item 7. —
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” includes forward-looking statements
within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, (the “Securities Act”) and Section 21E of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, (the “Exchange Act”). Forward-looking statements may be identifieff d by the use of words such as
“ability,tt ” “aim,” “assume,” “estimate,” “plan,” “possible,” “projeo ct,” “forff ecast,” “goal,” “opportunt ity,tt ” “intend,” “will,” “expect,”
“anticipate,” “believe,” “enabla e,” “seek,” “target” or other similar expressions that predict or indicate future events or trends or that are
not statements of historical matters. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding projections,
estimates and forecasts of revenue and other financial and performance metrics, projections of market opportunity and expectations,
the Company’s abilitytt to scale and grow its business, successfulff ly complete construcrr tion of its data centers, and source sufficief nt
electrical energy, necessary long lead infrastructurt e components, supplies and equiq pment, the advantages and expected growth of the
Company and the Company’s abilitytt to source and retain talent. These statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are
based on various assumptions, whether or not identified in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, and on the current expectations of the
Company’s management. These forward-looking statements are not intended to serve, and must not be relied on by any investor, as a
guarantee, an assurance, a prediction or a definitive statement of fact or probability.tt Actual events and circumstances are difficff ult or
impossible to predict and will differff from assumptions. Many actual events and circumstances are beyond the control of the Company.

These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future perforff mance and are subject to risks, uncertainties and
assumptions, known or unknown, that could cause actual results to vary materially from those indicated or anticipated. These risks,
assumptions and uncertainties include those described in Item 1A. — “Risk Factors.” If one or more of these risks or uncertainties
materializes, or if underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those indicated or anticipated by
such forward-looking statements. There may be additional risks that the Company could not presently know or that the Company
currently believes are immaterial that could also cause actual results to differff from those contained in the forward-looking statements.
In addition, forward-looking statements reflect the Company’s expectations, plans or forecasts of future events and views as of the
date of this Annual Report on Form 10-K and should not be relied upon as representing the Company’s assessments as of any date
subsequent to the date of this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The Company anticipates that subsequent events and developments will
cause the Company’s assessments to change. However, while the Company may elect to update these forward-looking statements at
some point in the future, the Company specifically disclaims any obligation to do so. Accordingly, you should not place undue
reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they are made.
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Part I
Item 1. Business

Overview

Core Scientific, Inc. (“we,” “us,” “our,” the “Company,” “Core Scientific,” or “Core”) designs, builds and operates large-scale,
purpor se-built data centers that support high-density colocation services and digital asset mining for both our own account and to a
lesser extent, third-partaa y customers. Our data centers are optimized for power-intensive, mission-critical computing workloads, with a
focus on artificial intelligence (“AI”) and other high-performance computing (“HPC”) applications.

As of December 31, 2025, we owned or leased ten data centers across seven U.S. states, representing approximately 1.4
gigawatts (“GW”) of gross utility power capacity, or approximately 920 megawatts (“MW”) of total leasable customer power capacity.
A portion of these facilities were in operation as of December 31, 2025, with the remainder under construcr tion or in varia ous stages of
development.

Since its inception in 2017, Core Scientific has been focused on building and operating high-power, purpose-built data centers,
initially for digital asset mining and hosting third-partaa y digital asset mining customers. The Company historically targeted sites with
abundant, reliabla e and cost-effecff tive power, strong network connectivity, availabla e land or existing buildings suitabla e for
redevelopment, attractive economic incentives, and access to utilities. In developing its facilities, the Company typically designed
powered shells and sufficff ient fiber connectivity to high perforff mance data center standards, enabling flexibilitytt to support increasing
power densities and evolving compute requirements over time.

In 2024, the Company announced its strategy to focus its data center infrastructurtt e and expertise to the high-density colocation
compute business and in February 2024, entered into long-term contract with CoreWeave, Inc. (“CoreWeave”) to deliver 16 MW of
infrastructurt e at our Austin, Texas facility.tt In June 2024, Core Scientific announced that it had entered another contract with
CoreWeave for 200 MW of leased customer power capacity. Through the exercise of several contractuat l options during 2024 and into
early 2025, total leased customer power capacity under the relationship with CoreWeave increased to approximately 590 MW of
leased power capacity.

In 2025, we derived the majoa rity of our revenue from earning digital assets for our own account but expect that a meaningfulff
amount of our revenue will be derived from high-density colocation (“HDC”) in 2026, as billabla e customer power capaaa city gets
delivered to our end customer. We intend to convert every megawatt in our portfolff io to high-density colocation infrastrucrr ture over the
next three years, while continuin ng to digital asset mine during conversion only to meet existing power commitments at facilities where
HDC conversion is taking place or to honor a small number of digital asset mining hosting commitments. We are also actively
evaluating opportunt ities to acquire new sites, including land and power capacity, to expand our data center footprint beyond our
current portfolff io.

Industry Background

We participate in the third-partytt colocation market, providing customers with access to purpose-built data center environments
that deliver secure physical space, reliabla e electrical power, cooling systems and facilitytt operations required to support IT and
networking equipment. Customers deploy and manage their own hardware, while the operator designs, builds and operates the
underlying infrastructurt e needed to maintain uptime, power availabia lity and cooling requirements. Customers ofteff n utilize third-parta y
colocation services as part of a broader infrastrucrr ture strategy to accelerate deployment timelines, expand into additional
geographicaa markaa ets or optimize capital allocation, while retaining control over their hardware, software and data.

Within the third-party colocation market, providers offeff r wholesale, retail or hybrid colocation services, which differff primarily
based on contract size, deployment scale and customer profilff e. Our operations are primarily focused on wholesale colocation, which
typically involves large, long-term agreements with a limited number of customers, ofteff n with initial terms of 10 years or more for
dedicated suites, halls or entire buildings, with leased customer power capaaa city that can range from several megawatts to tens or
hundred ds of megawatts per customer. Wholesale customers are commonly hyperscale cloud providers, AI and other HPC operators
and large enterprises with the operational capaaa bia litytt to manaa ge hardware and networking at scale.

Wholesale colocation agreements are commonly structurt ed as either triple-net or modified gross leases, which differff in how
operating costs are allocated between the operator and the customer. Under a triple-net structurt e, the customer is generally responsible
for substantially all operating expenses associated with the leased space, including power, maintenance, taxes, insurance and other
facility-tt related costs. Modified gross leases, by contrast, typically involve the operator retaining responsibilitytt for certain facility-tt level
operating expenses, while the customer is billed separately for power and, in some cases, other variable operating costs. Both lease
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structurt es are frequently paired with long-term, take-or-pay contractuat l commitments, under which the customer is obligated to payaa for
leased customer power capacity regardless of utilization, providing operators with revenue visibility ovett r the contract term.

The colocation industry has evolved significantly in recent years, driven in parta icular by the large-scale deployment of
infrastructurt e to support AI and other HPC workloads. We expect demanda for AI-focff used compute resources to continue to grow
significantly as generative AI adoption accelerates and AI use cases expand across industries. These compute-intensive environments
require subsu tantially higher rack power densities, specialized cooling technologies and access to large-scale, power capacity. As these
requirements continue to increase, demand is shifting toward operators capabla e of supporting high-density, accelerator-driven
workloads and delivering the associated power and cooling infrastructurt e at scale, trends that are expected to continue shaping the
industry.

Key Industry Trends

Signi ificant increase in power density and infrastructure requiremrr ents driven by AI and HPC.

The rapia d expansa ion of AI and other HPC workloads is driving materially higher infrastructurt e requirements across the
colocation industry. Traditional enterprise and cloud deployments have historically operated at rack power densities of approximately
5 to 15 kilowatts per rack, whereas AI and HPC workloads increasingly require 50 kilowatts per rack or more, with deployments
increasingly exceeding 100 kilowatts per rack. Supporuu ting these higher-density environments requires substantially greater electrical
capacity, advanced cooling technologies and access to large, contiguous blocks of power, and introduces additional complexity in
facility dett sign and construcr tion. As a result, traditional data center designs optimized for air-cooled environments are ofteff n insufficieff nt
for these workloads, and new developments increasingly incorporate liquid-cooled or hybrid cooling architecturt es.

These shiftsff place greater importance on operators with the technical, engineering and construcr tion experience required to
design, build and operate high-density data center infrastructurtt e at scale. For many years, our digital asset mining operations
have required the design, construcrr tion and operation of infrastructure capable of suppouu rting high power density workloads, including
large-scale electrical deployments, specialized cooling systems and complex facility opett rations. These operations have involved
managing significant power loads, coordinating with utilities, and maintaining continuousn operations across geographa ically distributed
facilities. We believe this experience provides relevanta technical and operational expertise as we repurpose existing facilities and
develop new infrastructurtt e to support AI-related workloads and high-density colocation services.

Evolving utility requiremrr ents and commercial terms.

In response to the significff ant increase in power demand driven by the continuenn d proliferff ation of AI infrastructurt e, a
growing number of electric utility providers have adjud sted their commercial and operational requirements, particularly in markets with
limited availabia lity ott f incremental power capacity, where the pace of new generation and grid infrastructurt e development has not kept
up with demanda from large-scale data center projects. As a result, utilities have implemented more structurtt ed and disciplined
commercial frameworks designed to better align power reservations with demonstrated project execution and load growth. These
measures increasingly include the requirement for significant collateral postings at contract execution, minimum monthlt y demand
commitments and other financial assurances as conditions to reserving and delivering large amounts of power capacity.

Utilities may also impose requirements related to phased load ramping, minimum utilization thresholds, capaaa city reservation
charges or demand-based metrics, including kilovolt-amperes-based or similar measures. In some cases, these practices are intended to
discourage speculative capaaa city reservations or “power banking” and to prioritize projects that demonstrate near-term readiness and
execution certainty.tt These evolving utility requirements can increase upfroff nt costs, extend pre-construcrr tion timelines and add
complexity to power procurement, project planning and contracting for colocation providers and their customers, particularly in
markets with limited availabla e capacity or constrained grid infrastructurt e.

Supplyll chain sourcirr ng and availabilitytt of skilled labor play a key role in deliveryrr timelines.

The development of large-scale data center infrastrucrr ture to support AI and other high-performance computing workloads is a
lengthy and complex process, with conventional large data centers typically requiring 18 to 24 months, or longer, from site selection
and permitting through construcrr tion and energization, excluding grid interconnection timelines. These timelines reflect the significant
upfroff nt design and engineering work required to coordinate electrical, mechanical and cooling systems, as well as the scale of
construcrr tion and commissioning activities necessary to deliver power-intensive colocation infrastructurt e.
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We believe the procurement of long-lead-time electrical and mechanical equiq pment has become among the most significant
factors affeff cting delivery timelines for large-scale AI infrastructurt e deployments. Certain components, including high-voltage
transforff mers, switchgear, generators and advanced cooling systems, can require lead times of 12 to 18 months or longer, which can
materially affeff ct data center construcrr tion schedules. In addition, demanda for experienced data center contractors and specialized
subcontractors, including licensed electricians, engineers and commissioning profesff sionals, has increased significantly across the
industry in recent years. As a result, while the abilitytt to secure large amounts of power capacity is ofteff n viewed as a primary
bottleneck, we believe extended equipment lead times and skilled laboa r availabia litytt are likely to play an increasingly imporm tant
role in determining data center construcr tion timelines over the coming years.

Data Center Portfolio

As of December 31, 2025, we owned or leased ten data centers in Alabama (1), Georgia (2), Kentucky (1), North Carolina (1),
North Dakota (1), Oklahoma (1), and Texas (3) totaling 920 MW of total leasable customer power capaaa city, or 1.4 GW on a gross
utility power capacity basis.

Business Operations and Segments

We have three operating segments: “Colocation,” consisting of providing high-density colocation services to third parties for AI
/ HPC operations, “Digital Asset Self-Mff ining,” consisting of perforff ming digital asset mining for our own account, and “Digital Asset
Hosted Mining,” consisting of providing hosting services to third parties for digital asset mining. Prior to April 1, 2024, we operated
primarily in the Digital Asset Self-Mff ining and Digital Asset Hosted Mining segments. During fiscal year 2024, our “Colocation”
segment was referred to as “HPC Hosting.”

We derived the majoa rity of our 2025 revenue from earning digital assets for our own account but expect to rapiaa dly increase
revenue derived from high-density colocation (“HDC”) as capaa city gets delivered to our existing and future end customers. We intend
to convert everyrr megawatt in our portfolio to HDC infrastructurt e over the next three years. Our Colocation segment provides space,
power, cooling, facilities operations, security and other services to third-parta y customers to support workloads for machine learning
and artificial intelligence. Under these contracts, customers pay fixed payments (based on electric capacity) and variable payments on
a recurring basis. HDC colocation leases may include all or portions of a data center, where customers may also lease offiff ce space to
support their colocation operations where revenue is primarily based on power usage as well as square footage.

Our Digital Asset Self-Mff ining segment generates revenue from the deployment and operation of our own large fleet of
specialized computers, or “miners” within our owned digital infrastructurt e as part of a pool of users that solve complex cryptographic
algorithms to validate transactions conducted on one or more blockchain networksrr . In the Bitcoin network, solving a block results in a
reward of bitcoin in a process known as “mining.” These rewards of bitcoin currently can be sold profitaff bla y when the sale price of
bitcoin exceeds the cost of mining, which generally consists of the cost of mining harda ware, the cost of the electrical power to operate
the machine, and other facilitytt and overhead costs associated with housing, operating and supporting the equipment.

Our Digital Asset Hosted Mining segment generates revenue through the sale of electricity-based consumption contracts for our
hosting services, which are recurring in nature. Our Digital Asset Hosted Mining operation segment provides a full suite of services to
our digital asset mining customers. We provide deployment, monitoring, troubleshooting, optimization and maintenanca e of our
customers’ digital asset mining equipment and provide necessary electrical power, repair and other infrastructurtt e services necessary
for our customers to operate, maintain and effiff ciently mine digital assets. We do not expect to further expand our Digital Asset Hosted
Mining operations in 2026 and future years and may not derive consequential digital asset hosting revenue in future periods.

Suppliers

Power Provrr iderdd srr

We have fixed, varia able and interruptr ible bi-lateral power suppuu ly consumption agreements with electric power suppliers at our
various facilities. These agreements provide for both firm and interruptrr ible power supply through each provider’s transmission and
distribution systems to dedicated substations owned by the power provider, the local utility or the Company. We value our
relationships with our power providers and work to leverage our operating capabia lities to take advantage of any interrupr tible programs
and cost saving opportunities.
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The tabla e below summarizes the gross utility power capacity in MW by facilitytt location and electric utility provider as of
December 31, 2025:

Electric Utility Providers
Gross Utility Power
Capacity (MW) Facility Location

Tennessee Valley Authority 150 Paducah-Calvert City, Kentucky
Murphy Electric Power Board 35 Marble, North Carolina
Duke Energy 82 Marble, North Carolina
Dalton Utilities 195 Dalton, Georgia
NNodak Electric Cooperative, Inc. 100 Grand Forks, North Dakota
Denton Municipal Electric 394 Dallas-Denton, Texas
Texas New-Mexico Power 300 Pecos, Texas
Oklahoma Gas & Electric 100 Muskogee, Oklahoma
Austin Energy 20 Austin, Texas
Alabama Power Company 50 Auburn, Alabama

Total 1,426

Facility Developmo ent

Our experienced in-house facility dett velopment teams, utilizing from time to time the expertise of third parta ies, focus on
sourcing, evaluating, designing, engineering, and developing the facilities where we host our customers’ HPC colocation needs and
facilities where we earn digital assets, primarily bitcoin, through self-mff ining. We primarily engage third-party contractors to construcr t
our facilities according to our design specificff ations.

Mining Equipmi ent

Our mining operations rely on specialized digital asset mining hardware equipped with ASIC chips ("ASICs") designed to solve
cryptographa ic hashes for blockchain networks using the SHA-256 algorithm. Historically, we have sourced substantially all of our
miners from Bitmain Technologies Limited (“Bitmain”), one of the leading manufa acff turers of digital asset mining equipment. In 2024
we entered into an agreement with Block, Inc. a technology company developing ASICs, to acquire 3 nmASICs customized for digital
asset mining.

As of December 31, 2025, we deployed approximately 151,400 bitcoin miners, which number consists of approximately
135,500 self-mff iners and approximately 15,900 hosted miners, which represented 15.7 exahash per second (“EH/s”) and 2.2 EH/s for
self-mff iners and hosted miners, respectively. As of December 31, 2024, we deployed approximately 171,100 bitcoin miners, which
number consists of approximately 164,000 self-mff iners and approximately 7,100 hosted miners, which represented 19.1 EH/s and 1.0
EH/s for self-mff iners and hosted miners, respectively.

Competition

Each of the HDC and bitcoin mining markets are highly competitive.

In the HDC market, we compete with numerous establa ished data center providers, including both public and private companies
such as:

• Aligned Data Centers;

• Compass Datacenters;

• Equinix, Inc.;

• Digital Realty Trusr t;

• NTT;

• QTS;



11

• Switch, Inc.;

• Vantage Data Centers; and

• CyrusOne Inc.

Many of these competitors are more establa ished, have better brand recognition, are well capitalized, and are organized to take
advantage of certain tax benefits for their investors, lowering their external cost of capiaa tal. Many of our competitors seek to establa ish
data centers in the same geographa ic regions as we do and compete for the same sources of power, equipment and customers as Core
Scientific. Competitors compete on price, facilitytt location, reputation and perceived skill with respect to perforff mance. We believe that
our experienced data center and engineering leadership team, our proven abilitytt to rapia dly deliver scalable, purpose-built data centers,
combined with cutting-edge, energy-efficieff nt technologies, will enable us to compete favorabla y within the HDC market.

Additionally, we compete withtt other digital asset miners who have signed contracts with AI / HPC customers to convertrr
existing digital mining facilities into HDC facilities including:

• Applied Digital Corporation;

• Cipher Mining Inc.;

• Galaxy Digital;

• Hut 8 Corp.;

• IREN; and

• Terawulf,ff Inc.

Our digital asset self-mff ining operations compete globally with other mining operations throughout the world to complete new
blocks on the blockchain and earn the reward in the form of bitcoin. We compete on the basis of our total number of miners, the hash
rate we are able to consistently generate, the size and skill of the mining pool through which we participate and the effiff ciency of our
miner and mining operations. Our mining operations also compete with non-digital asset operations for access to suitabla e real estate
and access to affordff able and dependable electric power.

Our hosting activities compete with a large number of other hosting operations. Our success in our hosting operations depends
on our abilitytt to suppluu y hosting space and power, our perforff marr nce with respect to installation, operation and repair of customer
equipment, our ability to obtain replacement parts, the value of our service offeriff ng to our customers and the availabia litytt of mining
equipment.

In both our self-mff ining and hosting activities, we additionally compete with other operations and participants for equity and
debt financing since our business is capital intensive.

Several public companies (traded in the United States, Canada, and internationally), such as the following, may be considered
self-mff ining and hosting competitors to the Company:

• Applied Digital Corporation

• Bit Digital, Inc.;

• Bitfarff ms Ltd.;

• Cipher Mining Inc.; and

• CleanSpark, Inc.
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Human Resources

As of December 31, 2025, we had 325 full-time employees. All of our employees are located in the United States in 26 states.
We may also engage consultants and contratt ctors from time to time to supplement our regular full-time workforce on an as needed
basis. None of our emplm oyees are represented by a laboa r union or covered by collective bargaa aining agreements, and we have not
experienced any work stoppages.

Our mission and values are the foundation for our Company culture. More specifically, our mission is to accelerate digital
innovation by scaling high-density computing rapia dly, effiff ciently, and responsibly. As for our values, they include: (1) operating with
integrity and maintaining the highest standards, and supporting each other as a single team, to ensure our collective success (“Team
First”); (2) acting as owners of the business, in the interest of all stakeholders, holding ourselves and each other accountable for our
actions and outcomes (“Extreme Ownership”); (3) relentlessly seeking to accelerate the world’s digital transforff marr tion and improve the
way we do business to reduce costs, improve quality and grow (“Innovate & Simplify”ff ); and (4) seeking to maximize transparency
with all our stakeholders to ensure understanding, alignment and construcrr tive dialog (“Transparency”). Our mission and values reflect
who we are and the way our employees interact with one another, our customers, parta ners, and shareholders. Working together and
guided by our mission and values, we are committed to creating a company where emplm oyees have the opportunt ity to advance their
careers and make a differff ence in our business perforff mance.

Core Scientific works diligently to attract and retain the best availabla e talent in both the data center space as well as functional
experts from a wide ranga e of industries and sectors. We offeff r competitive base compensation, performance-based annual incentives,
equity at certain levels and benefits offeff rings to create a compelling employment proposition. Along with our perforff manca e focused
culture and team first mentality,tt Core Scientific has created a best in class destination for talented employees.

Intellectual Property

We seek protection for our intellectual propertytt as appropriate. To establa ish and protect our proprietary rights, we rely upon a
combination of patent, copyright, trade secret and trademarkrr laws and contractuat l restrictions such as confidff entiality agreements,
licenses and intellectuat l property assignment agreements.

We have filed over 130 patent applications in technologies such as blockchain, data center management, infrastructurt e and
cooling. The patent applications have been filed in the United States and in certain locations outside the United States. A subset of the
patent applications have issued as patents. We maintain a policy requiring our employees, contractors, consultants and othet r third
parties to enter into confidff entiality and proprietary rights agreements to control access to our proprietary information. These laws,
procedurdd es and restrictions provide only limited protection, and any of our intellectuat l property rights may be challenged, invalidated,
circumvented, infringed or misappa ropriated. Furthermore, the laws of certain countries do not protect proprietary rights to the same
extent as the laws of the United States, and we thereforff e may beaa unable to protect our proprietary technology in certain jurisdictions.
Moreover, our platform incorporates software components licensed to the general public under open-source software licenses. We
obtain many components from software developed and released by contributors to independent open-source components of our
platform. Open-source licenses grant licensees broad permissions to use, copy, modify and redistribute those open-source components
of our platform. As a result, open-source development and licensing practices can limit the value of our software copyright assets.

We pursue the registration of our domain names, trademarks and service marks in the United States and in certain locations
outside the United States. To protect our brand, we file trademark registrations in some jurisdictions.

Government Regulation

Government regulation of large-scale data center operations continues to evolve in the United States. Multiple federal and state
regulators have expressed interest in oversight of data center infrastructurt e, AI and other HPC applications, and the energy-intensive
computing activities associated with large-scale data center operations.

Federal agencies have increased scrutiny of energy use by largaa e-scale data center operators. Future regulatory action related to
the energy usage of data center operations, including possible reporting or operational requirements, could affeff ct our colocation
activities.

In July 2025, the President signed an executive order titled “Accelerating Federal Permitting of Data Center Infrastrucrr ture,”
which directs federal agencies to streamline permitting and environmental review for large-scale AI data center projects requiring
more than 100 megawatts of new electrical load. The executive order also directs the Departa ments of the Interior, Energy, and Defense
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to authorize data center construcrr tion on appropriate federal lands, and instructs the Secretary of Commerce to launcaa h an initiative to
provide financial support for qualifyiff ng projects. While this executive order may beneaa fit our colocation operations by reducing
permitting timelines for future expansion, the scope and durability oftt these measures remain uncertain and subju ect to change.

State level regulation of large-scale data center operations is also developing. In June 2025, Texas enacted Senate Bill 6, which
introduces significant new requirements for large-load electricity customers, including data centers within the Electric Reliabia litytt
Council of Texas (“ERCOT”) region. SB 6 applies to customers with loads exceeding 75 megawatts at a single site and requires such
customers to contribute to transmission interconnection costs, disclose duplicative interconnection requests, and maintain backup
generation or load curtailment capabia lity dutt ring grid emerger ncies. Facilities interconnecting afteff r December 31, 2025 must install
remote-disconnect equipment to enable ERCOT-directed load shedding during grid stress events. The Public Utilitytt Commission of
Texas is required to review and potentially revise the methodology for allocating wholesale transmission charges to large-load
customers by December 31, 2026.

Oklahoma’s HB 3594, effeff ctive November 2024, requires that any regulations imposed on digital asset mining businesses also
apply to traditional data centers and prohibits discriminatory electricity rates for such operations. This legislation supports our facility
under development for colocation services in Muskogee, Oklahoma.

Kentucky’s expanda ed data center incentive program, enacted through House Bill 775 in 2025, broadened eligibilitytt for sales
and use tax exemptions on qualified data center equipment statewide based on county population thresholds.

In Georgia, the Public Service Commission adopted a rule in January 2025 allowing Georgia Power to impose minimum billing
requirements, longer contract terms, and site-specific cost allocations on new large-load customers exceeding 100 megawaaa tts,
including data centers. In December 2025, the Georgia PSC approved approximately 9,885 megawatts of new generation capacity,
driven largely by projected data center demanda , with conditions requiring large-load customers to bear a significant share of associated
infrastructurt e costs.

In other locations where we operate, including North Carolina, North Dakota, and Alabama, no state statutt e presently restricts
data center operations, although state commissions and local zoning authorities continuen to evaluate rules applicable to large
electricity load facilities and data centers. These state level developments may increase our compliance obligations, affeff ct economic
terms for power, or restrict siting or loading of our colocation operations.

Regulatory frameworks include environmental requirements, zoning and landa use considerations, cybersecurity expectations,
and requirements related to data privacy. These obligations may increase over time as governments respond to growth in data center
activity and increasing demanda for power.

The effeff ct of future regulatory changes at the federal or state level is difficff ult to predict. Any such changes could materially
affeff ct our operations, energy costs, customer demand, or the profitaff bia litytt of colocation activities.

Environmental

The effeff cts of human activity on global climate change have attracted considerable public and scientific attention, as well as the
attention of the United States and other foreign governments. In general, effortff s are being made by government regulators and others
to reduce greenhouse gas emissions, particularly those from coal combustion power plants. Some of these plants may be those ourr
operations rely upon for power. In addition, there are increasing concerns over the quantity of energy, particularly from non-renewable
sources, used for bitcoin mining and its effeff cts on the environment (with lesser recognition for any positive contributions by bitcoin
mining to the operation of existing electrical grids and systems).

While the nature or effeff ct on the Company of any environmental regulatory changes by federal, state, local or foreign
governments or self-rff egulatoryrr agencies is impossible to predict, the added cost of any environmental taxes, charges, assessments or
ppenalties levied on power plants we rely upon could be passed on to us, increasing the cost to run our facilities. If environmental laws
or regulations or industry standards are either changed or adopted and impose significant operational restrictions and compliance
requirements on our operations, our business, capital expenditurt es, results of operations, financial condition and competitive position
could be materially adversely impacted.
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Seasonality

The Company’s colocation operations can be affeff cted when extreme temperaturtt es in locations where its data centers operate
result in local power price volatility that necessitates economic or grid stabilization-driven curtailment. Our data centers are equipped
with backup generators designed to support critical facilitytt infrastructurt e in the event of a power outage or curtailment.

Peak demand periods, which typically occur during summer and winter months, mayaa result in elevated power prices or grid
constraints that affeff ct the availabia lity ortt cost of power at our data centers.

Grid operators may direct mandatory curtailment of large-load customers during grid emerger ncy events. In certain jurisdictions
where we operate, including Texas, regulatory frameworks require large-load facilities to comply with mandaa tory load reduction or
remote disconnection instructions issued by the grid operator during periods of extreme grid stress. We would comply with any such
mandatoryrr curtailment directives and utilize backupkk generators designed to support critical facilitytt infrastructurt e. With respect to our
colocation operations, manda atory curtailment events directed by a grid operator are force majea ure events under our customer
agreements.

Corporate Information

Our principal executive offiff ces are located at 838 Walker Road, Suite 21-2105, Dover, Delaware 19904, and our telephone
number is (512) 402-5233. Our corporate website address is www.corescientificff .com. Information contained on or accessible through
our website is not a parta of this Annual Report on Form 10-K, and the inclusion of our website address in this Annual Report on Form
10-K is an inactive textuat l reference.

Available Information

We currently make our Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterr rly Reports on Form 10-Q, Current Reports on Form 8-K, proxy
reports and all amendments to those reports availabla e free of charge on our website at www.corescientific.com as soon as reasonabla y
practicable afteff r we file such reports with, or furnish such reports to, the SEC. The SEC maintains an internet site that contains reports,
proxy and information statements and other information regarding issuers that file electronically with the SEC at www.sec.gov. The
information contained on the websites referenced in this Annual Report on Form 10-K is not incorporated by reference into this filing,
and references to such website addresses are intended to be inactive textuat l references only.
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Item 1A. Risk Factors
Investing in our securities involves a highi degre eerr of riskii .kk You should carefullye considerdd the riskii skk and uncertainties described

below together with all of the other information contained in this Annual Repore t on Form 10-K,KK including our financial statements
and related notes elsell where in this Annual Repoe rt on Form 10-K and in the section titled “ManMM agement’s Discii ussion and Analysll is of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” befoe re deciding to invest in our securities. Although we have orgar nizeii d riskii skk
generally according to these categore ies in the discii ussion below, many of the riskii skk maya have ramifici ations in more than one
categoe ry.yy These categoe ries, thereforff e,rr shouldl be viewed as a starting point for understanding the signi ificant riskii skk we face and not as a
limitation on the potential impam ct of the matters discii ussed. If anyn of the events or developmo ents described below were to occur, our
business, prosperr cts,tt operating results and financial condition couldl suffeu r materially,yy the trading price of our securities couldl decline,
and you couldl lose all or part of yoff ur investmett nt. The riskii skk and uncertainties described below arerr not the only ones we face.
Addidd tional riskii skk and uncertainties not presenrr tly known to us, or that we currenrr tly believe to be immaterial,l maya alsoll advedd rselyll affeff ct
our business.

Risks Related to our Businesses and Industries

Our success depeee ndsdd in large part on our abilitii ytt to timely and successfus lly coll nvert our existingn facilitieii s to suppu ort our high-i
density colocation customtt ersrr and to attrtt act new highi -dendd sity colocation customtt ers.rr Delaysa in the expaxx nsion or modifii cation fof
existingn facilitieii s or the construction of new facilitieii s or signi ificant cost overruns couldll present signi ificant risks to our busineii ss
and couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our business,s financii ial conditiodd n and resultstt of operations.

In 2024, we initiated a significant strategic transition in our operations from bitcoin mining to colocation services, which will
require the conversion of our existing infrastructurt e or development of new facilities to supporuu t our high-density colocation customers.
Our abilitytt to timely and successfulff ly convert our existing facilities or construcrr t new facilities to support our high-density colocation
customers may be negatively impacted by:

• deficiencies, delays or failures in perforff mance by construcrr tion firms retained to build, build-out or remodel our facilities;

• disruptrr ions in the suppuu ly chain or excessive demanda for construcrr tion materials, electrical transforff mers, generators and othet r
materials used in high perforff mance data centers that delay receipt of,ff or make unavailabla e, required supplies, materials and
equipment;

• difficff ulties in generating sufficff ient cash flow or obtaining necessary financing that delay or prevent the completion of
planned facilities;

• failure on the part of our customers to timely pay or reimburse construcrr tion costs and expenses when due; or failure on our
part to timely payaa construcrr tion costs and expenses;

• delays in obtaining necessary government approvals, receipt of power allocations, land acquisitions and easements, as well as
change orders, modification to designs and construcrr tion plans that delay construcrr tion, increase costs or that reduce the usable
electrical power footprt int;

• customer-initiated changes in project design, specification, scope, or deliveryrr sequencing; or

• severe weather events, natural disasters, or other force majea ure conditions, including hurricanes, tornadoes, winter storms,
extreme heat, or flooding, that disruptrr construcrr tion timelines, damage facilities or equipment, or limit the availabia lity oftt
construcrr tion laboa r or materials.

Any failure to timely or successfulff ly convert our existing facilities or construcrr t new facilities to support our high-density
colocation customers could result in reputational damage and harm our abilitytt to retain existing customers or attract new customers to
our business, any of which could impact our future growth and have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and
results of operations.

Currently our highi -dendd sity colocation busineii ss is highi ly depee ndendd t on a singii le customtt er.rr

One customer, CoreWeave, currently accounts for 100% of our Colocation segment revenue. Our success in the Colocation
segment is highly dependent on the success of CoreWeave and the fulfillment by it of its obligations under our existing contractuat l
arrangements. Any failure to meet CoreWeave’s expectations, including, but not limited to, failure to fulfill our contractuatt l
obligations, could result in cancellation or non-renewal of our business relationship, or harma to our business relationship that could
impact our future growth and which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.
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Our increased focus on highi -dendd sityii colocation maya not be successfus l and depeee ndsdd on the contintt uingii developmo ent andd
resource and computattt iott nal requirements of highi -dendd sityii colocation applpp icll atiott ns such as cloull d computintt g, machine learnirr ngii andd
artificial intelligence and contintt uing need for the infrn astructure and services we provide.dd

Our success also depends in largaa e part on our abilitytt to attract additional customers and retain our existing customer for our
high-density colocation capabia lities in a profitaff bla e manner, which we may not be able to do if:ff

• there is a reduction in the demand for high-density colocation applications such as cloud computing, machine learning and
artificial intelligence;

• rapia d innovation and technological disruptrr ion in cloud computing, machine learning and artificial intelligrr ence decrease
computational requirements and thereforff e lower demanda for our high-density colocation offeff rings;

• high energy costs, supply chain disruptr ions (including laboa r availabia lity)tt , government regulation, and compliance costs
increase high-density colocation service costs, reduces potential demand for services and reduce revenue and profitaff bia lity;tt

• we fail to provide competitive hosting terms or effeff ctively market them to potential customers;

• we provide hosting services that are deemed by existing and potential customers or suppliers to be inferior to those of our
competitors, or that fail to meet customers’ or suppuu liers’ ongoing and evolving program qualification standards, based on a
range of factors, including availabla e power, preferff red design featurt es, security considerations and connectivity;

• businesses decide to host internally as an alternative to the use of our services;

• we fail to successfulff ly communicate the benefits of our services to potential customers;

• we are unabla e to strengthen awareness of our brand; or

• we are unabla e to provide services that our existing and potential customers desire.

If our target customer markets, which are new and still developing, do not grow or develop as expected or in a manna er
consistent with our current business model, our business, financial condition and results of operation would be adversely affeff cted.
Further, increases in power costs could negatively impam ct our hosting customers’ demanda for services, harm our growth prospects and
could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Our success in our digii talii asset segme ents depeee ndsdd in large part on our abilitytt to mineii bitcii oinii in a profitaff blell manner which
we maya not be ablell to do if:ff

• there is a reduction in the demand for bitcoin causing the price of bitcoin to fall reducing revenue from our self-mining
operations;

• high energy costs, supply chain disruptr ions or government regulation compliance costs increase mining costs and reduce
revenue and profitff ability;tt or

• we do not secure or are unable to secure an adequate suppluu y of new generation digital asset mining equipment.

In the past, increases in power costs have impacted our abilitytt to earn digital assets effiff ciently and a reduction in bitcoin’s
market price has reduced our operating margins. Future increases in power costs and unfavorable prices for digital assets will harm our
growth prospects and could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

We maya not be ablell to maintain our competititt ve position as the Bitcii oin neii twork expexx riences increases in totaltt network hash
rate.ee

As the relative market prices of a digital asset, such as bitcoin, increases, more companies are encouraged to mine for that
digital asset and as more miners are added to the network, its total hash rate increases. In order for us to maintain our competitive
pposition under such circumstances, we must increase our total hash rate by acquiring and deploying more mining machines, including
new miners with higher hash rates. There are currently only a few companies capabla e of producing a sufficieff nt number of machines
with adequate quality to address the increased demand. If we are not able to acquire and deploy additional miners on a timely basis,
our proportion of the overall network hash rate will decrease and we will have a lower chance of solving new blocks and earning the
related mining rewards, which will have an adverse effeff ct on our business and results of operations.
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AAs more processing power is addedd d to a network, ourr r relative percentage ofa total processingii power on that network is
expexx ctedtt to declinll e absent signi ificff ant capia tal inii vestmett nt,tt which has an advedd rse impacm t on our abilitii ytt to generate revenue from
pprocessingii transactiott ns on that network and couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditidd on and resultstt
of operations.

Processing power on networksrr has been increasing rapia dly over time, while the rewards and transaction fees availabla e on those
networks tends to decline over time. In order to grow or maintain the revenue we generate from processing transactions on such
networks, we are required to invest significant capia tal to acquire new computer servers, expand our power capacity and otherwise
increase our effeff ctive processing power on such networks. In the event we are unable to invest sufficieff nt capia tal to grow or maintain
the level of our processing power on a network relative to the total processing power of such network, our revenue from the applicable
network will decline over time and as a result, it could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results
of operations.

In addition, a decrease in the price of computer servers may result in an increase in transaction processors, which may lead to
more competition for fees in a particular network. In the event we are unable to realize adequate fees on a network duerr to increased
competition, our revenue from the applicable network will decline over time and in turn, it could have a material adverse effeff ct on our
bbusiness, financial condition and results of operations.

Our business is capia tal inteii nsive, and failure to obtainii the necessary car pia talii when neededdd willii force us to delay,a limit or
terminatett our expanxx sion effoff rtstt or othett r operations,s which wouldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial
conditiodd n and results of operatiott ns.

The costs of construcrr ting, developing, operating and maintaining our high-density colocation and digital mining facilities, and
owning and operating a large fleet of the latest generation digital mining equiq pment, are subsu tantial.

Our high-density colocation operations may be impacted by costs and expenses beyond our control or require capiaa tal
investment that neither we nor our customers are able to bear, reducing our revenue and profitaff bia lity.tt

Our digital asset mining operation can only be successfulff and ultimately profitaff bla e if the costs, including harda ware and
electricity costs, associated with earning digital assets are lower than the price of the digital assets we earn. Falling digital asset prices
or asset prices that do not keep pace with higher energy prices, significantly higher energy prices, inflation and supply chain
disruptrr ions reduce our profitaff bia lity.tt Our miners experience ordinary wear and tear from operation and may also face more significant
malfuncff tions caused by factors which may be beyond our control, increasing our costs and reducing our revenue and profitff ability. The
continual upgrade and refresh of mining machines requires substantial capia tal investment, and we may face challenges in doing so on
a timely basis based on availabia lity of nett w miners and our access to adequate capital resources. If we are unabla e to obtain adequaqq te
numbers of new and replacement miners at scale, we may be unable to remain competitive in our highly competitive and evolving
industry.

We may need to raise additional funds through equiqq ty or debt financings in order to meet our operating and capital needs.
Raising additional debt or equity financing may be difficff ult and may not be availabla e when needed or, if availabla e, may not be
availabla e on satisfactory terms. An inabilitytt to generate sufficff ient cash from operations or to obtain additional debt or equity financing
have adversely affeff cted our results of operations.

IIf we do not accurately predictdd our facilityii requirements,s it couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss,s finaii ncial
conditiodd n and results of operatiott ns.

The costs of building out, leasing and maintaining our facilities constitute a significant portion of our capia tal and operating
expenses. In order to manage growth and ensure adequaqq te capaa city for our new and existing high-density colocation customers while
minimizing unnecessary excess capacity costs, we continuously evaluate our short- and long-term data center capacity requirements. If
we overestimate our business’ capacity requirements or the demand for our services and thereforff e secure excess data center capacity,
our operating margins could be materially reduced. If we underestimate our data center capaaa city requirements, we may not be able to
service the required or expanda ing needs of our existing customers and may beaa required to limit new customer acquisition, which could
have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

We are subject to riskii skk associatedtt withii our need for signi ificff ant elecll tric power and the limiteii d availaii bilitii ytt of electrical powerr
and resources, equipmii ent and materialii sll designi ed to providedd usable elecll trical power withii in our facilitieii s, which couldll have a
materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditdd iott n and resultstt of operations. An inabilitytt to purchase and developo
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additioii nal sources of low-cost sources of energyr effeff ctivtt ely or to obtain real estate,e materiali sll and equipmii ent to operatett our
ffacilitieii s effiff ciently willii have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our business, financii ial conditiodd n and results of operations.

We require a significant electric power supply to conduct our mining activity and to provide many hosting services we offeff r,
such as powering and cooling our and our customers’ servers and network equiqq pment and operating critical mining and facility and
equipment infrastructurt e. The costs of electric power thereforff e account for a significant portion of our cost of revenue.

The amount of power required by us and our customers will increase commensurate with the demand for our services and the
increase in miners we operate for ourselves and our hosting customers. Energy costs and availabia litytt are vulnerabla e to seasonality,
with increased costs primarily in the summer months and risks of outages and power grid damage as a result of inclement weather,
animal incursion, saboa tage and other events out of our control. For examplm e, higher than expected power rates in 2022 materially and
adversely impacted our operations.

We aim to build and operate energy effiff cient facilities, but such facilities may not be able to deliver sufficieff nt power to meet the
growing needs of our business. The cost of power at our facilities is dependent on our abilitytt to perforff m under the terms in the power
contracts we are a parta y to, which we may be unable to do successfulff ly. Pursuant to power contracts that require curtailment, if we fail
to curtail our power usage when called upon or fail to satisfy certain eligibilitytt requirements for monthly bill credits, our power costs
would increase. Furthett r, governmrr ents and government regulators may potentially seek to restrict or prohibit the abilitytt of electricity
suppliers to provide electricity to our facilities in times of electricity shortage or otherwise. To that end, public sentiment regarding
electrical power generation, usage and storage, high volume electrical use and climate change may limit our access to electrical power,
decrease availabla e facilitytt sites, and increase our costs and limit the demand for our high-density colocation services. Any system
downtime resulting from disruprr tions, curtailments, insufficieff nt power resources or power outages could have a material adverse effeff ct
on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Our high-density colocation operations run on back-upuu generators in the
event of a power outage or curtailment that may not be sufficff ient to support our operations for the magnitude or duration of the power
outage or curtailment. Increased power costs and limited availabia litytt and curtailment of power resources will reduce our revenue and
have a material and adverse effeff ct on our cost of revenue and results of operations.

IIf we fail to accurately estimaii te the factortt srr upon which we base our contratt ct pricing, we maya generate less profitff than
expexx ctedtt or incur losses on those contratt cts,tt which couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditdd iott n andd
resultstt of operations.

Our hosting contracts are generally priced on the basis of estimated power consumptm ion by our clients and the other costs of
providing electrical power and other services. Our abilitytt to earn a profitff on such contracts requires that we accurately estimate the
costs involved and outcomes likely to be achieved, provide services effiff ciently and assess the probabilitytt of generating sufficief nt
hosting capacity within budgeted costs and expenses during the contracted time period. In addition, we mayaa not be able to obtain all
expected benefits, including tax abatements or government incentives offeff red in opportunity zones. The inabilitytt to accurately
estimate the factors upon which we base our contract pricing could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition
and results of operations.

AAnyn failure in our critical systemtt s, facilitieii s or services we provide codd uldll lead to disrii uptions in our and our customtt er ’s’rr
busineii sses and couldll harm our repuee tation and result in financial penalty and legae l liabilitieii s, which wouldll reduce our revenue andd
have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss,s finaii ncial conditiodd n and resultstt of operations.

The critical systems of the facilities we operate and the services we provide are subject to failure. Any failure in the critical
systems of any facilitytt we operate or services that we provide, including a breakdown in critical plant, equipment or services, routers,
switches or other equipment, power supplies or networkrr connectivity, whether or not within our contrott l, could result in service
interruptr ions impacting our operations as well as equipment damage, which could significantly disrupt our busrr iness operations and the
operations of our customers, harm our reputation and reduce our revenue. Any failure or downtime in one of the facilities that we
operate impact mining rewards generated by us and reduce the profitaff bia lity of ourtt customers.

The total destruction or severe impairment of any of the facilities we operate could result in significant downtime of our
operations and services and loss of customer data. Since our ability to generate revenue depends on our abilitytt to provide highly
reliabla e service, even minor interruptr ions in our operations could harma our reputation and negatively impact our revenue and
profitaff bia lity.tt Our ability to generate revenue and the services we provide are subject to failures resulting from numerous factors,
including:

• power loss, curtailment and disruptr ion;
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• equipment failure;

• human error or accidents;

• theft,ff saboa tage and vandaaa lism;

• failure by us or our suppuu liers to provide adequate service or maintain our equipment;

• network connectivity downtime and fiber cuts;

• service interrupr tions resulting from server relocation;

• security breaches of our infrastrucrr ture;

• improper building maintenance;

• physical, electronic and cybey rsecurity breaches;

• animal incursions;

• fire, earthquaqq ke, hurricane, tornado, flood and other natural disasters;

• extreme temperaturtt es;

• water damage;

• public health emergencies;

• riots, protests and disorder; and

• terrorism, war and hostilities.

Moreover, service interruptions and equipment failures mayaa expose us to potential legal liabia lity.tt As our services are critical to
our customers’ business operations, any disruprr tion in our services could result in lost profitff s of or other indirect or consequeqq ntial
damages to our customers. Our customer contracts typically contain provisions limiting our liabia litytt for breach of such agreements, a
court may not enforce any contractuat l limitations on our liabilitytt in the event that one of our customers brings a lawsuit against us as
the result of a service interrupr tion that they may ascribe to us. The outcome of any such lawsuit would depend on the specificff facts of
the case and any legal and policy considerations that we may not be able to mitigate. In such cases, we could be liabla e for substantial
damage awards, which would as a result have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

We maya be vulnerable to physh ical securityii breaches,s which couldll disrii upt our operatiott ns and have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct
on our busineii ss,s finanii cial conditiodd n and resultstt of operatiott ns.

A party who is able to compromise the physical security measures protecting our facilities could cause interrupr tions or
malfuncff tions in our operations and misappa ropriate our property or the property of our customers. As we provide assurances to our
customers that we provide the highest level of security, such a compromise could be particularly harmful to our brand and reputation.
We may be required to expend significant capia tal and resources to protect against such threats or to alleviate problems causaa ed by
breaches in security. As techniques used to breach security change frequently and are ofteff n not recognized until launched against a
target, we may not be able to implement new security measures in a timely manner or, if and when implm emented, we mayaa not be
certain whether these measures could be circumvented. Any breaches that may occur could expose us to increased risk of lawsuits,
regulatory penalties, loss of existing or potential customers, harm to our reputation and increases in our security costs, which could
have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

PPhysh ical risksii and regue latory changes relatingn to climll ate chtt ange maya impam ct our costs,tt our access to materialii sll and
resources and demand for crypr tocurrencies, potentt tiallyll advedd rsely impacm ting our business,s capia talii expexx nditudd res, resultstt fof
operations,s financii ial conditiodd n and competitivtt e positiott n.

The physical risks of climate change mayaa impact the availabia lity and cost of materials and natural resources, sources and supply
of energy, demand for bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies, and could increase our insurance and other operating costs, including,
ppotentially, to repair damage incurred as a result of extreme weather events or to renovate or retrofitff facilities to better withstand
extreme weather events.

In addition, effortff s are being made by the United States and foreign governments to reduce greenhouse gas emissions,
pparticularly those from coal combustion power plants, some of which plants we may rely upon for power. The added cost of any
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environmental taxes, charges, assessments or penalties levied on such power plants could be passed on to us, increasing the cost to run
our facilities.

If our operations are disrupr ted due to physical impacts of climate change, or if environmental laws or regulations or industry
standards are either changed or adopted and impose significant operational restrictions and compliance requirements on our
operations, our business, capital expenditures, results of operations, financial condition and competitive position could be adversely
impacted.

IIf our infon rmatiott n technologyo systemtt s or those of the third partiett s withii whom we work or our data,a are or were
compromiseii d, we couldll expexx rience adverserr consequences resulting from such compromiseii ,e includindd g but not limitedtt to regue latory
investigai tions or actions; litigai tions; fineii s and penalties; disrii uptions of our busineii ss operations; repuee tational harm; loss fof
revenue or profitsff ; and othett r advedd rse consequences.

Threats to networkrr and data security are increasingly diverse and sophisticated. Security breaches, computer malware and
computer hacking attacks have been a prevalent concernrr in our businesses. Such threats are prevalent and continue to rise, are
increasingly difficff ult to detect, and come from a varia ety of sources, including traditional computer “hackers,” threat actors,
“hacktivists,” organized criminal threat actors, personnel (such as through theftff or misuse), sophisticated nation states, and nation-
state-supported actors. Despite our effoff rts and processes to prevent these, our computer servers and computer systems may be
vulnerabla e to cybersecurity risks.

We and the third parta ies with whom we work are subject to a variety of evolving threats, including, but not limited to, social-
engineering attacks (including through deepfakes, which may beaa increasingly more difficff ult to identifyff as fake, and phishing attacks),
malicious code (such as viruses and worms), malware (including as a result of advanced persistent threat intrusrr ions), denial-of-service
attacks, credential stuft fiff ng attacks, credential harvesting, physical or electronic break-ins, employee misconduct or error , ransomware
attacks, supply-chain attacks, software bugs, server malfunff ctions, software or hardware failures, loss of data or other information
technology assets, adware, attacks enhanced or facilitated by AI, and other similar disruprr tions. In particular, severe ransa omware
attacks are becoming increasingly prevalent and can lead to significant interruprr tions in our operations, abilitytt to provide our services,
reputational harma , and diversion of funds. Extortion paymaa ents may alleviate the negative impact of ransomware attack, but we may be
unwilling or unabla e to make such paymaa ents due to, for example, applicable laws or regulations prohibiting such payments.

It may be difficff ult and/or costly to detect, investigate, mitigate, contain, and remediate a security incident. Our effoff rts to do so
may not be successfulff . Actions taken by us or the third parties with whom we work to detect, investigate, mitigate, contain, and
remediate a security incident could result in outages, data losses, and disruptrr ions of our business. Threat actors may also gain access to
other networks and systems afteff r a compromise of our networks and systems. For example, threat actors may use an initial
compromise of one part of our environment to gain access to other parta s of our environment, or leverage a compromise of our
networks or systems to gain access to the networks or systems of third parties with whom we work, such as through phishing or suppuu ly
chain attacks.

Additionally, ffuture and past business transactions (such as acquisitions or integrations) could expose us to additional
cybersecurity risks and vulnerabilities, as our systems could be negatively affeff cted by vulnerabia lities present in acquired or integrated
entities’ systems and technologies. Furthermore, we may discover security issues that were not found during due diligence of such
acquired or integrated entities, and it may be difficff ult to integrate companies into our information technology environment and
security program.

We rely on third parties to operate critical business systems to process sensitive information in a varia ety of contexts. Our abilitytt
to monitor these third parties’ information security practices is limited, and these third parties may not have adequate information
security measures in place. If the third parties with whom we work experience a security incident or other interruptr ion, we could
experience adverse consequences. While we might be entitled to damages if the third parties with whom we work fail to satisfyff their
pprivacy or security-related obligations to us, any award mayaa be insufficff ient to cover our damages, or we may be unaaa bla e to recover
such award. In addition, supply-chain attacks have increased in frequency and severity, and we cannot guarantee that third parties’
infrastructurt e in our supply chain or that of the third parta ies with whom we work have not been compromised.

Our digital infrastrucrr ture and systems may be breached due to the actions of outside parta ies, error or malfeaff sance of one of ourr
employees, or otherwise, and, as a result, an unauthorized parta y may obtain access to our digital asset accounts, private keys, data or
digital assets. Although we implm ement a number of security procedurdd es with various elements such as two-factor verification,
segregated accounts and secured facilities and plan to implement the maintenancaa e of data on computers and/or storage media that is
not directly connected to, or accessible from, the internet and/or networkerr d with other computers (“cold storage”), to minimize the risk
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of loss, damage and theft,ff and we update such security procedures whenever reasonably practicable, there can be no assurance that
these measures will be effeff ctive and we may be unable to prevent such loss, damage or theft,ff whether causaa ed intentionally,
accidentally or by an act of God. Further, we have and mayaa in the future experience delays in deploying remedial measures and
patches designed to address identified vulnerabia lities. Vulnerabilities could be exploited and result in security incidents.

Additionally, outside parties may attempt to fraudulently induce our employees to disclose sensitive information in order to
gain access to our infrastrucrr ture. As the techniques used to obtain unauthorized access, disabla e or degrade service, or saboa tage systems
change frequently, or mayaa be designed to remain dormant until a predetermined event, and ofteff n are not recognized until launched
against a target, we may be unable to anticipate these techniques or implement adequate preventative measures. As technological
change occurs, the security threats to our bitcoin will likely adapt and previously unknown threats may emerge. Our abilitytt to adopt
technology in response to changing security needs or trends may pose a challenge to the safekeeping of our digital assets. To the exte tnt
we are unabla e to identifyff and mitigate or stop new security threats, our digital assets may be subject to theft, loff ss, destruction or other
attack.

Any of the previously identified or similar threats have in the past and may in the future causaa e a security incident or othet r
interruptr ion that have in the past and may in the future result in unauthort ized, unlawful, or accidental acquisition, modification,
destruction, loss, alteration, encryption, disclosure of,ff or access to our sensitive information or our information technology systems, or
those of the third parta ies with whom we work. A security incident or other interruptr ion could disruptrr our abilitytt (and that of third
parties with whom we work) to provide our services.

We may incur significant costs or modify our business activities to try to protect against security incidents. Certain data privacy
and security obligations have required us to implement and maintain specific security measures or industry-standard or reasonabla e
security measures to protect our digital assets, sensitive information, and information technology systems, Applicable data privacy and
security obligations mayaa require us, or we may voluntarily choose, to notifyff relevant stakeholders, including affeff cted individuals,
customers, regulators, and investors, of security incidents, or to take other actions, such as providing credit monitoring and identity
theftff protection services. Such disclosures and related actions can be costly, and the disclosure or the failure to comply with such
applicable requirements could lead to adverse consequences.

Any of these events could expose us to liabia lity,tt damage our reputation, reduce customer confidff ence in our services and
otherwise have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Furthermore, we believe that as
our assets grow, we may beaa come a more appealing target for security threats, such as hackers and malware. If an actual or perceived
bbreach of our digital asset accounts occurs, the market perception of our effeff ctiveness could be harma ed.

Our contracts may not contain limitations of liabia lity,tt and even where they do, there can be no assurance that limitations of
liabia litytt in our contracts are sufficieff nt to protect us from liabia lities, damages, or claims related to our data privacy and security
obligations.

In addition to experiencing a security incident, third parties may gather, collect, or infer sensitive information about us from
public sources, data brokers, or other means that reveals competitively sensitive details about our organization and could be used to
undermine our competitive advantage or market position. Additionally, sensitive information of the Company or our customers could
be leaked, disclosed, or revealed as a result of or in connection with our employees’, personnel’s, or vendors’ use of generative AI
technologies.

We are subject to stritt ngii ent and evolvill ngii U.S. and foreign laws,s regue lations,s and rules, contratt ctual obligatiott ns,s industrytt
stantt dards, policiell s and othett r obligatiott ns related to data privacyc and securityii .yy Our actual or perceived failure to comply withii such
obligll atiott ns couldll lead to regue latory investigai tions or actions; litiii gati iott n (incii ludingii clasll s claill msii )s and mass arbitrii atiott n demands;dd
fineii s and penalties; a disdd ruptu iott n of our busineii ss operations; repuee tational harm; loss of revenue or profitsff ; loss of customers or
sales and othett r adverserr busineii ss consequences.

The Company processes personal data and other sensitive and confidff ential information, which subjects it to various obligations
related to data privacy and security. In the ordinary course of business, we collect, receive, store, process, generate, use, transferff ,
disclose, make accessible, protect, secure, dispose of,ff transmit, and share (collectively, process) personal data and other sensitive
information, including proprietary and confidff ential business data, trade secrets, intellectuat l property, and sensitive third-party data.
Our data processing activities subject us to numerous data privacy and security obligations, such as various laws, regulations,
guidance, industry standards, external and internal privacy and security policies, contractuat l requirements, and other obligations
relating to data privacy and security.
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In the United States, federal, state, and local governments have enacted numerous data privacy and security laws, including data
breach notification laws, personal data privacy laws, consumer protection laws (e.g., Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act),
and other similar laws (e.g., wiretappa ing laws). Numerous U.S. states have enacted comprehensive privacy laws that impose certain
obligations on covered businesses, including providing specific disclosures in privacy notices and affoff rding residents with certain
rights concernirr ng their personal data. As applicable, such rights may include the right to access, correct, or delete certain personal
data, and to opt-out of certain data processing activities, such as targeted advertising, profilff ing, and automated decision-making. The
exercise of these rights may impact our business and abilitytt to provide our services. Certain states also impose stricter requirements
for processing certain personal data, including sensitive information, such as conducting data privacy impam ct assessments. These state
laws allow for statutt ory fines for noncomplm iance. For example, the Californiff a Consumer Privacy Act of 2018 (“CCPA”) applies to
personal data of consumers, business representatives, and employees who are Californiff a residents, and requires businesses to provide
specific disclosures in privacy notices and honor requests of such individuals to exercise certain privacy rights. The CCPA provides for
fines and allows private litiganta s affeff cted by certain data breaches to recover significant statutt ory damages.

Our use of AI/ML technologies may be subject to certain privacy obligations. Other laws governing certain data or sectors may
apply to our operations. We may be unable to transferff personal data from Europe and other jurisdictions to the United States or other
countries due to data localization requirements or limitations on cross-border data flows. We are also subject to contractuat l obligations
and policies related to data privacy and security, and our effoff rts to comply with such obligations may not be successfulff . We publish
privacy policies, marketing materials, whitepapea rs, and other statements, concerning data privacy, and security. Regulators in the
United States are increasingly scrutinizing these statements, and if these policies, materials or statements are found to be deficient,
lacking in transparency, deceptive, unfaiff r, misleading, or misrepresentative of our practices, we may be subject to investigation,
enforcement actions by regulators or other adverse consequences.

Obligations related to data privacy and security are quickly changing, becoming increasingly stringent, and creating uncertainty.
Additionally, these obligations may be subju ect to differff ing applications and interpretations, which may be inconsistent or conflicff t
among jurisdictions. Preparing for and complying with these obligations requires us to devote significant resources, which may
necessitate changes to our services, information technologies, systems, and practices and to those of any third partaa ies that process
personal data on our behalf.ff We may at times fail (or perceived to have failed) in our effortff s to comply with our data privacy and
security obligations. Moreover, despite our effortff s, our personnel or third parties with whom we work mayaa fail to comply with such
obligations, which could negatively impact our business operations. Any failure (or perceived failure) by us or a third parta y with
whom we work with to comply with applicable data privacy and security obligations could subject us to litigation (including class
claims), mass arbir tration demandsa , proceedings, actions or investigations by governmental entities, authorities, private parta ies, or
regulators; additional reporting requirements and/or oversight; bans or restrictions on processing personal data; and orders to destroy
or not use personal data.

Our future success depeee ndsdd on our abilitii ytt to keep pace withii rapia d technologio cal changesee that couldll make our current or
ffuture technologio es less competitivtt e or obsolete.ll

Rapia d, significff ant, and disrupr tive technological changes continue to impact our industry. The infrastructurt e at our facilities may
become less marketable due to demand for new processes and technologies, including, without limitation: (i) new processes to deliver
power to, or eliminate heat from, computer systems; (ii) customer demanda for additional redundancy capaaa city; (iii) new technology
that permits higher levels of critical load and heat removal than our facilities are currently designed to provide; (iv) an inabilitytt of the
power supply to support new, updated or upgraded technology; and (v) a shift to more power-efficieff nt transaction validation protocols.
In addition, the systems that connect our facilities to the internet and other external networksrr may become insufficieff nt, including with
respect to latency, reliabia litytt and diversity of connectivity.tt

Even if we succeed in adapting to new processes and technologies, our use of such new processes or technology may not have a
positive impact on our financial perforff marr nce. For examplm e, we could incur substantial additional costs if we needed to materially
improve our hosting center infrastrucrr ture through the implementation of new systems or new server technologies that require levels of
critical load and heat removal that our facilities are not currently designed to provide. In addition, if one of our new offeriff ngs were
competitive to our prior offeff rings and represented an adequate or superior alternative, customers could decide to abandon prior
offeff rings that produce higher revenue or better margins for the new offeff ring. Thereforff e, the adaptation to new processes and
technologies could result in lower revenue, lower margins and/or higher costs, which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our
business, financial condition and results of operations.
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We maya not be ablell to adequatelytt protecttt our intellectual property righi ts and othett r proprietartt yr righi ts,s which couldll have a
materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditdd iott n and resultstt of operations.

We may not be able to obtain broad protection in the United States or internationally for all of our existing and future
intellectuat l propertytt and other proprietary rights, and we mayaa not be able to obtain effeff ctive protection for our intellectuat l property
and other proprietary rights in any country where we may opaa erate. Protecting our intellectuat l property rights and other proprietary
rights may require significant expenditure of our financial, managerial and operational resources. Moreover, the steps that we may
take to protect our intellectuat l propertytt and other proprietary rights may not be adequate to protect such rights or prevent third parties
from infringing or misappa ropriating such rights. Any of our intellectuat l property rights and other proprietary rights, whether
registered, unregistered, issued or unissued, may be challenged by others or invalidated through administrative proceedings and/or
litigation.

We may be required to spend significant resources to secure, maintain, monitor and protect our intellectuat l property rights and
other proprietary rights. Despite our effortff s, we may not be able to prevent third parties from infringing upon, misappa ropriating or
otherwise violating our intellectuat l property rights and other proprietary rights. We may initiate claims, administrative proceedings
and/or litigation against others for infringement, misappa ropriation or violation of our intellectual property rights or othet r proprietaryrr
rights to enforce and/or maintain the validity of such rights. Any such action, if initiated, whether or not it is resolved in our favor,
could result in significff ant expense to us, and divert the effoff rts of our technical and management personnel, which may have a material
adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

We maya infrn ingen on third-par- ty intellectual propertytt righi ts or othett r proprietartt yr righi ts,s which couldll have a materialii advedd rse
effeff ct on our busineii ss,s finaii ncial conditiodd n and results of operations.

Our commercial success depends on our abilitytt to operate without infringing third-party intellectuat l property rights or other
proprietary rights. For examplm e, there may be issued patents of which we are not aware that our services or products infringe on. Also,
there may be patents we believe we do not infringe on, but that we may ultimately be found to by a court of law or government
regulatory agency. Moreover, patent applications are in some cases maintained in secrecy until patents are issued. Because patents can
take many years to issue, there may be currently pending applications of which we are unawaaa re that may later result in issued patents
that our services or products allegedly infringe on.

If a third party brings any claim against us based on third-partaa y intellectuat l property rights and/or other proprietary rights, we
will be required to spend significff ant resources to defend and challenge such claim, as well as to invalidate any such rights. Any such
claim, if initiated against us, whether or not it is resolved in our favor, could result in significant expense to us, and divert the effortff s of
our technical and manaa gement personnel, which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results
of operations.

Our success is depeee ndendd t on the abilitii ytt of our managea ment team and our abilitytt to attrtt act, develop,o motivatett and retain
othett r well-qll ualified emplm oyll ees, which maya be more diffi icff ult,ll costlytt or timeii -consumingii than expexx ctedtt .dd

Our success depends largely on the development and execution of our business strategy by our senior management team. We
cannot assure you that our manaa gement will work well together, work well with our other existing employees or successfulff ly execute
our business strategy in the near-term or at all, which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and
results of operations.

Our future success also depends on our continuing abilitytt to attract, develop, motivate and retain highly qualifieff d and skilled
management and other emplm oyees. It is difficff ult to locate experienced executives in our industry. Further, competition for facility
design, construcrr tion management, operations, data processing, engineering, IT, risk management and sales and marketing and other
highly skilled personnel is extremely intense. We may not be able to hire and retain these personnel at compensation levels consistent
with our existing compensation and salary structurt e at this stage in our development. We may be unable to attract and retain our senior
executives and other key personnel, which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of
operations.
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A slowll down in market and economic conditiodd ns,s partictt ularll lyrr those impam ctintt g the cloull d computintt g, machine learnirr ngii and
AI industritt es,s the demand for highi -dendd sityii colocation infrn astructure and services,s and the blocll kchain industrytt and the blocll kchain
hostintt gn market,tt couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditiodd n and resultstt of operations.

We and our customers are affeff cted by general business and economic conditions in the United States and globally, particularly
those impacting the cloud computing, machine learnirr ng and AI industries. These conditions include short-term and long-term interest
rates, inflation, money suppluu y, political issues, legislative and regulatory changes, including the imposition of new tariffsff affeff cting our
or our customers’ products and services, fluctuations in both debt and equity capital markets and broad trends in industry and financa e,
all of which are beyond our control. Macroeconomic conditions that affeff ct the economy and the economic outlook of the United States
and the rest of the world could adversely affeff ct our customers and vendors, which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our
business, financial condition and results of operations.

Our business is heavily impacm ted by sociali ,ll political, economic and othett r events and circi umstantt ces in the Unitedtt Stattt estt and
in countries outsidedd of the United Stattt estt ,s most partictt ularll lyrr Asian and othett r non-Westertt n countries.

Our business is heavily impacted by social, political, economic and other events and circumstances in the United States and in
countries outside of the United States, most particularly in Asian and other non-WesWW tern countries. These events and circumstances are
largely outside of our influence and control. We believe that nation states are actively mining bitcoin for their own treasuries,
increasing network harr sh rate, reducing our share of networkrr hash rate, and thereby reducing our revenue, profitaff bia litytt and financial
results of operations.

Globalll conflictff couldll negate ivtt ely impacm t our busineii ss,s resultstt of operatiott ns and financii ial conditiodd ns.

Unforeseen global events, such as the armed confliff ct between Russia and Ukraine and the Israel-Hamas conflict,ff could
adversely affeff ct our business and results of operations. These and similar conflictsff , including any resulting sanctions, export controls
or other restrictive actions that may be imposm ed by the United States and/or other countries, have created global security concerns that
could result in a regional confliff ct and otherwise have a lasting impact on regional and global economies, any or all of which could
adversely affeff ct our business and results of operations. To the extent that these conflictsff have increased the global cost of energy and
disruptrr ed the demand for and price of bitcoin, it has and could continue to have an impam ct on our business. Sanctions, bans or other
economic actions in response to conflictsff could result in an increase in costs and disrupr tions to the Company. The extent of such items
is not presently known, and any of them could negatively impam ct our business, results of operations and financial condition.

Changes in tariffi sff or imporm t restritt ctiott ns couldll have a materiali advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss,s financii ial conditiodd n and
resultstt of operations.

Much of the equipment necessary for high-density colocation and almost entirely all of the equipment necessary for digital
asset mining is manufacturt ed outside of the United States. There is currently significant uncertainty about the future relationship
between the United States and various other countries, including China, the European Union, Canada, and Mexico, with respect to
trade policies, treaties, tariffsff and customs duties, and taxes. For example, since 2019, the U.S. government has implemented
significant changes to U.S. trade policy with respect to China. These tariffsff have subjected certain digital asset mining equiq pment
manufacturt ed overseas to additional import duties of up to 25%. The amount of the additional tariffsff and the number of products
subject to them has changed numerous times based on action by the U.S. government. These tariffsff have increased costs of digital
asset mining equipment, and new or additional tariffsff or other restrictions on the imporm t of equipment necessary for digital asset
mining could have a material

We have idendd tifieff d a materialii weakness in our internal contrott l over financii ial repoee rtintt g,n which has resultedtt in the
ineffeff ctivtt eness of our internal contrott l over financii ial reporee tingii and discii losure contrott ls and procedures as of the end of the period
covered by this Annual Repoee rt on Form 10-K.KK While we are working to remediati ett the idendd tifii ed materialii weakness, we cannot
assure you whethett r or when we willii be successfulff in remediatintt gn the idendd tified materialii weakness or that addidd tioii nal materialii
weaknesses willii not be idendd tified in the future.ee Failure to maintain an effeff ctivtt e systemtt of internal contrott l maya result in materialii
missii tatementstt of our financii ial stattt ementt ts or cause us to fail to meet our periodicdd repoee rtintt g obln igll atiott ns.

In connection with the preparation of our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025, management
identified the following material weakness in the Company’s internal contrott l over financa ial reporting: the Company did not effeff ctively
operate controls to account for intended demolition of building and infrastructurtt e assets, including evaluation of impairmerr nt, related to
the conversion of facilities from digital asset mining operations to HPC colocation infrastrucrr ture due to insufficieff nt complement of
trained personnel.
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Amaterial weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting such that there
is a reasonabla e possibilitytt that a material misstatement of our annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected
on a timely basis. As described in Note 3 — Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements in Item 8 of Part II, to the
consolidated financaa ial statements included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, this material weakness resulted in the restatement of
our previously issued consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2024, the year ended December 31, 2024, the three months ended March 31, 2025, the three and six
months ended June 30, 2025, and the three and nine months ended Septembem r 30, 2025.

With the oversight of our senior management and Audit Committee, we have instituted plans to remediate the material
weakness and will continue to take remediation steps, including (i) implm ementing additional training for accounting personnel on the
evaluation of novel transactions related to property,tt plant and equipment, and (ii) implm ementing additional levels of manaa gement
review and oversight, including consultation with external technical accounting resources as necessary, over significant accounting
conclusions related to property, plant and equipment, including those involving the application of accounting guidance to novel or
non-routine transactions.

While we believe the measures described above will remediate the material weakness identified and strengthen our internal
control over financial reporting, we cannot assure you that the measures we have taken to date, or any measures we mayaa take in the
future, will be sufficieff nt to remediate the contrott l deficiencies that have led to a material weakness in our internal control over financial
reporting or that they will prevent or avoid potential future material weaknesses.

If our disclosure controls and procedurdd es or our internal control over financial reporting are not effeff ctive, the reliabilitytt of our
financial reporting, investor confidff ence and the value of our securities could be materially and adversely affeff cted. Any failure to
implement and maintain effeff ctive internal control over financial reporting could result in additional errors in our financial statements
that could require further restatement, cause us to fail to meet our reporting obligations, and cause investors to lose confidff ence in our
reported financial information, any of which could adversely affeff ct the trading price of our securities.

For more information relating to our disclosure controls and procedurdd es and internal control over financial reporting, the
material weakness and our remediation effortff s, see Part II, Item 9A., Controls and Procedurdd es of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

We maya be required to record long-livll ed asset impam irmerr nt charger s, which couldll result in a signi ificff ant charger to earningsn .

Under GAAP,PP we review our long-lived assets, such as fixed assets and intangible assets, for impairment when events or
changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverabla e. A significant portion of our total assets consists of fixed
assets. Factors that may be considered in assessing whether long-lived assets may not be recoverabla e include reduced estimates of
future cash flows and slower growth rates in our industry. We may experience unforeseen circumstances that adversely affeff ct the value
of our fixed assets and trigger an evaluation of the recoverabia lity oftt the recorded fixed assets. Our results of operations may be
materially impacted if we are required to record a significff ant charge due to an impam irment of our fixed assets. See financial statement
Note 5 — Property, Plant, and Equipment and Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies in the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2025, for discussions of recently recognized impairments.

Losses relating to our busineii ss maya be uninsured, or insurance maya be limited.

Our hosting operations are subject to hazards and risks normarr lly associated with the daily operations of facilities. Currently, we
maintain various insurance policies for business interrupr tion for lost profitsff , property and casualty, public liabia lity,tt commercial
employee, workers’ compensation, personal property and auto liability.tt Our business interruptrr ion insurance for lost profitff s includes
coverage for business interruprr tions, our property and casualty insurance includes coverage for equiq pment breakdowns and our
commercial employee insuranca e includes employee group insurance. We believe our insuranca e coverage adequately covers the risks fof
our daily business operations. However, our current insurance policies may be insufficieff nt in the case of prolonged, catastrophic or
certain other events. Further, the digital assets held by us are not insured. The occurrence of any event that is not entirely covered by
our insuranca e policies may result in interrupr tion of our operations, subject us to significant losses or liabia lities and damage our
reputation as a provider of business continuity services.

Our business is highi ly depeee ndendd t on a smallll number of digitalii asset miningii equipmii ent suppu liers.

Our business is highly dependent upon a few digital asset mining equiq pment suppuu liers providing an adequate and timely supply
of new generation digital asset mining machines at economical prices. The growth in our business is dependent in large part on the
availabia lity of nett w generation mining machines offeff red for sale at a price conducive to profitaff bla e digital asset mining, as well as the
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trading price of digital assets such as bitcoin. The market price and availabia lity of nett w mining machines fluctuate with the price of
bitcoin and can be volatile. Higher bitcoin prices increase the demand and cost for mining equipment. In addition, as more companies
seek to enter the mining industry, the demand for machines may outpace supply and create mining machine equiqq pment shortages.
Digital asset mining equipment suppliers, may not be able to keep pace with any surge in demand for mining equiqq pment. Further,
manufacturt ing mining machine purchase contracts are not favorable to purchasers and we may have little or no recourse in the event a
mining machine manufacturt er defaults on its mining machine delivery commitments. If we are not able to obtain a sufficff ient number
of digital asset mining machines at favorabla e prices, our growth expectations, liquidity, financial condition and results of operations
will be negatively impacted.

MMineii r manufau cturersrr may coa ntintt ue requiring signi ificff ant advadd nce depoee sitsii befoe re orders are fulfilled and delivered.dd

Historically, miner manua facturt ers have required advanca e deposits for miner purchases. These deposits tie up significff ant
amounts of cash several months before mining machines are received and operable to generate revenue. These advanca e deposits
further drive the financial burden of operating a capiaa tal-intensive business. Miner manufacturt ers holding a deposit from the Company
may go out of business before delivering purchased miners, or for other reasons fail to deliver the miners associated with the deposit.
There is no certainty that, in such circumstances, we would succeed in recovering any of our deposit, which could materially and
adversely affeff ct its business, financial condition, and results of operations.

Our reliance on third-par- ty miningii pool service providerdd srr for our earned miningii reward payoa utstt maya have a negae tive
impacm t on our operatiott ns.

We utilize third party mining pools to receive our earned mining rewards from a given network. Mining pools allow mining
pparticipants to combine their processing power, which increases the chances of solving a block and the pool getting paid by the
network. Contractuatt lly determined rewards are distributed by the pool operator, proportionally to our contribution to the pool’s overall
mining power used to generate each block. We are dependent on the accuracy of the mining pool operator’s record keeping to
accurately record our proportion of the total processing power provided to the pool. While we have internal methods of tracking both
our power provided and the total power used by the pool, the mining pool operator uses its own method to determine our proportio fn of
the pool’s total rewards. We have little means of recourse against the mining pool operator if we determine the proportion of the
reward paid out to us by a mining pool operator is incorrect, other than leaving the pool. If we are unabla e to consistently obtain
accurate proportionate rewards from our mining pool operators, we may experience reduced reward for our effoff rts, which would have
an adverse effeff ct on our business and operations.

If there are signi ificant changes to the method of validatdd intt gn blocll kchain transactiott ns,s such changes couldll reduce demand for
digii talii assets like bitcii oin.ii

New blockchain consensus protocols are continuously being deployed, and existing and new protocols are in a state of constant
change and development. While certain blockchains currently employ a “proof-off f-work” consensus algorithm, whereby transaction
processors called “miners” are required to expend significant amounts of electrical and computing power to solve complex
mathematical problems in order to validate transactions and create new blocks in a blockchain, there may be a shift towards adopting
alternative consensus algorithms. These protocols may include a “proof-off f-stake” algorithm or an algorithm based on a protocol other
than proof-off f-work, which may deaa crease the reliance on computing power as an advantage to validating blocks. Our mining operations
are currently designed to primarily support Bitcoin and other protocols employing a proof-of-wff orkrr consensus algorithm. Should the
Bitcoin consensus protocol shiftff from a proof-off f-work consensus algorithm to a proof-of-sff take consensus algorithm, or should new
blockchains emplm oy a proof-of-sff take consensus algorithm, mining would require less energy and may render any company that
maintains advantages in the current climate (forff example, from lower priced electricity, processing, real estate or hosting) less
competitive.

As a result of our effortff s to optimize and improve the effiff ciency of our digital asset mining operations, we may be exposed to
the risk in the future of losing the benefit of our capital investments and the competitive advantage we hope to gain from this as a
result, and may be neaa gatively impacted if a switch to proof-of-sff take validation were to occur. Any such change to transaction
validating protocols could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.
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The furthett r developmo ent and acceptee antt ce of consensus algoll rithii ms and othett r crypr tograpo hic and algoll rithii mic protoctt olsll are
ssubject to a variety of faff ctortt srr that are diffi icff ult toll evaluate.ee The slowll ing or stoptt page ofpp developmo ent or acceptee antt ce of blocll kchain
networks and digii talii assets wouldll have an advedd rse materialii effeff ct on the successfus l developmo ent of the miningii operationii and value
of earned digii talii assets.

The use of digital assets to, among other things, buyu and sell goods and services, is part of a new and rapia dly evolving industry
that employs digital assets based upon a computer-generated mathematical and/or cryptographic protocol. The future of this industry is
subject to a high degree of uncertainty. The factors affeff cting the further development of this industry include, but are not limited to:

• continued worldwide growth in the adoption and use of digital assets and blockchain technologies;

• government and quasi-government regulation of digital assets and their use, or restrictions on or regulation of access to and
operations of digital asset mining;

• changes in consumer demographics and public tastes and preferenceff s;

• the maintenance and development of the open-source software protocols or similar digital asset systems;

• the availabia litytt and popularity of other forms or methods of buying and selling goods and services, or trading assets including
new means of using fiat currencies;

• general economic conditions and the regulatoryrr environment relating to digital assets; and

• negative consumer perception of digital assets, including digital assets specifically and digital assets generally.

A decline in the popularity or acceptance of digital assets could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial
condition and results of operations.

Risks Related to our Limited Operating History

We operate in a rapia dlyll developio ngii industrytt and have an evolvill ngii busineii ss model withii a limited histii ortt yr of generatingn
revenue from our services. In additioii n, our evolvill ngii busineii ss model increases the complexiee tyii of our busineii ss,s which makes it
diffi icff ult toll evaluate our future busineii ss prospectstt and couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss,s financii ial conditdd iott n
and results of operations.

Our business model has evolved in the past and continues to do so. Afteff r originally being founded in order to engage in the
business of verifying and confirff ming transactions on a blockchain (also known as transaction processing, or “mining”), we have begun
the provision of digital infrastructurt e colocation services to a third parta y engaged in high performance computing and have announced
plans to convert most of our existing facilities to provide colocation services to other high-density colocation customers. We have
generated limited revenue from providing high-density colocation services, and we do not know whether our change in business
model will be successfulff . To date, our revenue has primarily come from digital asset mining for our own account and digital asset
mining hosting services. The evolution of and modifications to our business strategy will continue to increase the complexity of our
business and have placed significff ant strain on our management, personnel, operations, systems, technical perforff mance and financial
resources. Future additions to or modifications of our business strategy are likely to have similar effeff cts. Further, any new services that
we offeff r that are not favorabla y received by the marka et could damage our reputation or our brand. We may not ever generate sufficieff nt
revenues or achieve profitabla y in the future or have adequaqq te working capital to meet our obligations.

We cannot be certain that our current business strategy or any new or revised business strategies will be successfulff or that we
will successfulff ly address the risks we face. In the event that we do not effeff ctively evaluate future business prospects, successfulff ly
implement new strategies or adapt to our evolving industry,rr it will have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition
and results of operations.

We maya not be ablell to compete effeff ctivtt ely against our current and future competitott rs,s which couldll have a materialii advedd rse
effeff ct on our busineii ss,s finaii ncial conditiodd n and results of operations.

The businesses in which we currently operate and the high-density colocation business in which we intend to grow are highly
innovative, rapia dly evolving and characterized by healthy competition, experimentation, frequent introductions of new products and
services and uncertain and evolving industry and regulatory requirements. We expect competition to furthet r intensifyff in the future as
existing and new competitors introduce new products or enhance existing products. We compete against a number of companies
operating both within the United States and abroad that have greater financa ial and other resources at their disposal. If we are unabla e to
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compete successfulff ly, or if competing successfulff ly requires us to take costly actions in response to the actions of our competitors, our
business, operating results and financial condition could be adversely affeff cted.

We compete with other bitcoin miners and with a range of hosting providers and blockchain providers for some or all of the
services we offeff r. We face competition from numerous developers, owners and operators in the blockchain industry, including
technology companies, such as hyperscale cloud players, manaa ged service providers and real estate investment trusts (“REITs”), some
of which own or lease properties similar to ours, or may do so in the future, in the same submu arkets in which our properties are
located. Cloud offeriff ngs may also influence our customers to move workloads to cloud providers, which may reduce the services they
obtain from us. Our current and future competitors may vary froa m us in size, service offeff rings and geographiaa c presence.

Competition is primarily centered on reputation and track record; design, size, quality,yy availabla e power and geographaa ic
coverage of hosting space; quality of installation and customer equipment repair services; relationships with equipment manufacturt ers
and abilitytt to obtain replacement parts; technical and software expertise; and financial strength and price. Some of our current and
future competitors may have greater brand recognition, longer operating histories, stronger marketing, technical and financa ial
resources and access to greater and less expensive power than we do. In addition, many companies in the industry are consolidating,
which could furthet r increase the market power of our competitors. Further, we also face significant competition from other users
and/or companies that are processing transactions on one or more digital asset networks, as well as other potential financial vehicles,
including securities, derivatives or futures backed by,yy or linked to, digital assets through entities similar to us, such as exchange-traded
funds. Market and financial conditions, and other conditions beyond our control, mayaa make it more attractive to invest in other
financial vehicles, or to invest in digital assets directly. Such events could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial
condition and results of operations and potentially the value of any digital assets we hold or expect to acquire for our own account.

We have expexx rienced diffi icff ultill esi in establisll hingii relationshipsii withii banks,kk leasing companies, insurance companies and
othett r financii ial institutt tions to providedd us withii customtt aryr financii ial productstt and services, which couldll have a materialii advedd rse
effeff ct on our busineii ss,s finaii ncial conditiodd n and results of operations.

As an early stage company with operations focused in the digital asset mining industry,yy we have in the past experienced, and
may in the future experience, difficff ulties in establa ishing relationships with banks, leasing companies, insuranca e companies and other
financial institutions to provide us with customary leasing and financa ial products and services, such as bank accounts, lines of credit,
insurance and other related services, which are necessary for our operations. To the extent a significant portion of our business consists
of digital asset transaction mining, processing or hosting, we may in the future continuenn to experience difficff ulty obtaining additional
financial products and services on customary terms, which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition
and results of operations.

Risks Related to Regulatory Framework

Our interactiott ns withii a blocll kchain may exa posxx e us to specially designi atedtt nationals (“SD“ N”DD )” or blocll ked persons or cause us
to violatll ett provisions of law that did not contemtt platm ett distriii buted ledger technologyo .yy

The Offiff ce of Financial Assets Control of the U.S. Department of Treasury (“OFAC”) requires us to comply with its sanction
program and not conduct business with persons named on its SDN list. However, becausaa e of the pseudonymous nature of blockchain
transactions, we may inadvertently engage in transactions with persons named on OFAC’s SDN list. Our internal policies prohibit any
transactions with such SDN individuals, but we may not adequately determine the ultimate identity of the individual with whom we
transact with respect to selling digital assets. In addition, in the future, OFAC or another regulator, may require us to screen
transactions for OFAC addresses or other bad actors before including such transactions in a block, which may increase our compliance
costs, decrease our anticipated transaction fees and lead to decreased traffiff c on our network.rr Any of these factors, consequently,yy could
have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, prospects, financial condition, and operating results.

Moreover, federal law prohibits any U.S. person from knowingly or unknowingly possessing any visual depiction commonly
known as child pornography. Recent media reports have suggested that persons have imbedded such depictions on one or more
blockchains. Because our business requires us to download and retain one or more blockchains to effeff ctuat te our ongoing business, it is
possible that such digital ledgers contain prohibited depictions without our knowledge or consent. To the extent government
enforcement authorities literally enforce these and other laws and regulations that are impacted by decentralized distributed ledger
technology, we may be subject to investigation, administrative or court proceedings, and civil or criminal monetary fines and
penalties, all of which could harm our reputation and could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, prospects, financial
condition, and operating results.



29

IIf regue latory changes or interpretations of our activities require our regie stii ratt tion as a moneye services busineii ss (“MS“ B”SS )”
under the regue lations promulgatll edtt by the Financii ial Crimes Enfon rcement Network (“Fi“ nCENCC ”) under the authority of the U.S.
BBank Secrecy Act, or othett rwise under stattt ett laws,s we maya incur signi ificant compliance costs,tt which couldll be substantiatt l or cost-
pprohibitive. If we become subject to these regue lations,s our coststt in complying withii them maya have a materialii negae tive effeff ct on ourr
busineii ss and the resultstt of our operations.

To the extent that our activities cause us to be deemed an MSB under the regulations promulgated by FinCEN under the
authority of the U.S. Bank Secrecy Act, we may be required to comply with FinCEN regulations, including those that would mandate
us to implement anti-money laundeaa ring programs, make certain reports to FinCEN and maintain certain records.

To the extent that our activities would cause us to be deemed a “money transmitter” (“MT”) or equivalent designation, under
state law in any state in which we may operate, we may be required to seek a license or otherwise register with a state regulator and
comply with state regulations that may include the implementation of anti-money laundering programs, maintenance of certain records
and other operational requirements. For examplm e, in August 2015, the New York State Department of Financial Services enacted the
first U.S. regulatory frameworkrr for licensing participants in “virtual currency business activity.” The regulations, known as the
“BitLicense,” are intended to focus on consumer protection and regulate the conduct of businesses that are involved in “virtual
currencies” in New York or with New York customers and prohibit any person or entity involved in such activity to conduct activities
without a license.

Such additional federal or state regulatory obligations may cause us to incur extraordinaryrr expenses. Furthermore, we may noaa t
bbe capabla e of complying with certain federal or state regulatory obligations applicable to MSBs and MTs. If we are deemed to be
subject to and determine not to comply with such additional regulatory and registration requirements, we mayaa act to dissolve and
liquidate.

IIf we were deemed an “invii estment company”n under the Investmett nt Companyn Act of 1940,0 as amended (thett “1940 Act”),”
applicll ablell restritt ctiott ns couldll make it impracm tical for us to contintt ue our busineii ss as contemt plm atll edtt and couldll have a materialii
adverserr effeff ct on our busineii ss.

An issuer will generally be deemed to be an “investment company” for purposes of the 1940 Act if:ff

• it is an “orthodox” investment company becausaa e it is or holds itself out as being engaged primarily, or proposes to engage
primarily, in the business of investing, reinvesting or trading in securities; or

• it is an inadvertent investment company becausaa e, absent an applicable exemptm ion, it owns or proposes to acquire “investment
securities” having a value exceeding 40% of the value of its total assets (exclusive of U.S. government securities and cash
items) on an unconsolidated basis.

We believe that we are not and will not be primarily engaged in the business of investing, reinvesting or trading in securities,
and we do not hold ourselves out as being engaged in those activities. We intend to hold ourselves out as a digital asset mining
bbusiness. Accordingly, we do not believe that we are an “orthot dox” investment company as described in the first bullet point above.

While certain digital assets may be deemed to be securities, we do not believe that certain other digital assets, in particul rar
bbitcoin, are securities; thereforff e, we believe that less than 40% of our total assets (exclusive of U.S. government securities and cash
items) on an unconsolidated basis will comprise digital assets that could be considered investment securities. Accordingly, we do not
bbelieve that we are an inadvertent investment company by virtuet of the 40% inadvertent investment company test as described in the
second bullet point above. Although we do not believe any of the digital assets we may own, acquire, earn or mine are securities, there
is still some regulatory uncertainty on the subject, see “-Thererr is no one unifyingg prp incipli e governing the regue latory status oftt digii tal
assets nor whethett r digii tal assets arerr securities in any particular context. Regue latory changes or actions in one or more countries maya
alter the naturerr of an investmtt ent in us or restritt ct the use of digii tal assets in a manner that adverserr ly affeff ctstt our business, prospes ctstt or
operations.” If certain digital assets, including bitcoin, were to be deemed securities, and consequently, investment securities by the
SEC, we could be deemed an inadvertent investment company. Similarly, if we were to acquire digital assets deemed investment
securities to hold for our own account or to engage in certain transactions, such as loan or repurchase transactions, we could be
deemed an inadvertent investmett nt company.

If we were to be deemed an inadvertent investment company, we may seek to rely on Rule 3a-2 under the 1940 Act, which
allows an inadvertent investment company a grace period of one year from the earlier of (a) the date on which the issuer owns
securities and/or cash having a value exceeding 50% of the issuer’s total assets on either a consolidated or unconsolidated basis or (b)
the date on which the issuer owns or proposes to acquire investment securities having a value exceeding 40% of the value of such
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issuer’s total assets (exclusive of U.S. government securities and cash items) on an unconsolidated basis. We are putting in place
ppolicies that we expect will work to keep the investment securities held by us at less than 40% of our total assets, which may include
acquiring assets with our cash, liquidating our investment securities or seeking no-action relief or exemptm ive relief from the SEC if we
are unabla e to acquire sufficieff nt assets or liquidate sufficieff nt investment securities in a timely manner. As Rule 3a-2 is availabla e to an
issuer no more than once everyrr three years, and assuming no other exclusion were availabla e to us, we would have to keep within the
40% limit for at least three years afteff r we cease being an inadvertent investment company. This may limit our abilitytt to make certain
investments or enter into joint venturt es that could othet rwise have a positive impact on our earnings. In any event, we do not intend to
bbecome an investment company engaged in the business of investing and trading securities.

Finally, we believe we are not an investment company under Section 3(b)(1) of the 1940 Act because we are primarily engaged
in a non-investment company business.

The 1940 Act and the rules thereunder contain detailed paraa meters for the organization and operations of investment companies.
Among other things, the 1940 Act and the rules thereunder limit or prohibit transactions with affiff liates, impose limitations on the
issuance of debt and equiq ty securities, prohibit the issuance of stock options, and impose certain governance requirements. We intend
to continue to conduct our operations so that we will not be deemed to be an investment company under the 1940 Act. However, fif
anything were to happen that would cause us to be deemed to be an investment company under the 1940 Act, requirements imposed
bby the 1940 Act, including limitations on our capital structurt e, abilitytt to transact business with affiff liates and abilitytt to compensate key
employees, could make it impractical for us to continue our business as currently conducted, impair the agreements and arrangements
bbetween and among us and our senior management team and materially and adversely affeff ct our business, financial condition and
results of operations.

AAny chn ange in the interpretive positions of the SEC or itstt staftt fff withii respect to digii talii asset miningii firmi s couldll have a
materialii advedd rse effeff ct on us.

We intend to conduct our operations so that we are not required to register as an investment company under the 1940 Act.
Specifically, we do not believe that bitcoin, are securities. The SEC Staffff has not provided guidance with respect to the treatment fof
these assets under the 1940 Act. To the extent the SEC Staffff publishes new guidancaa e with respect to these matters, we may be requir ded
to adjud st our strategy or assets accordingly. We may not be able to maintain our exclusion from registration as an investment company
under the 1940 Act. In addition, as a consequence of our seeking to avoid the need to register under the 1940 Act on an ongoing basis,
we may be limited in our ability to engage in digital asset mining operations or otherwise make certain investments or engage nin
certain transactions, and these limitations could result in our holding assets we may wish to sell or selling assets we may wish to hold,
which could materially and adversely affeff ct our business, financial condition and results of operations.

U.S. federal and stattt ett laws and regue lations of digii talii assets and digii talii asset intermediadd ries,s such as digii talii asset exchanges
and custodtt iadd ns,s maya increase our compliance coststt and advedd rsely impacm t the market for digii talii assets.

Federal and state legislaturt es and regulatory agencies have already enacted and are expected to continue to introduce and enact
new laws and regulations to regulate digital asset issuers and intermediaries, such as digital asset exchanges and custodiansa . For
example, in July 2025, the Guiding and Establa ishing National Innovation for U.S. Stablecoins Act (“GENIUSAct”) was signed into
law, creating the first comprehensive regulatory framework for payment stablecoins. The U.S. House of Representatives and the U.S.
Congress have also passed separate bills covering potential market structurt e legislation that would regulate digital asset issuers and
intermediaries, which are currently under consideration (thet “Proposed Market Structurt e Legislation”). In addition, the Federal
Reserve Board and certain U.S. agencies (including the SEC, the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission (the “CFTC”),
FinCEN, the Offiff ce of the Comptroller of the Currency, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, and the Federal Bureau of
Investigation), among other regulators, as well as the White House, have issued reports and releases concerning digital assets,
including bitcoin and digital asset markets. For example, in January 2025, the Acting SEC Chairman announced the launch of a crypto
task force dedicated to developing a comprehensive and clear regulatory frameworkrr for cryptrr o assets, in contrast to the SEC’s prior
reliance on enforcement actions to regulate cryptrr ocurrencies. The announcement of the SEC crypto task force was followed by a string
of SEC staffff guidance covering memecoins, stablecoins, staking and other crypto products, as well as a series of no action letters
issued to crypto industry participants. More recently, SEC Chairman Paul Atkins gave a speech detailing the SEC’s “Projeo ct Crypto,”
including the potential of further exemptive relief.

However, the extent and content of any forthcoming laws and regulations are not yet ascertainable with certainty, and they may
not be ascertainable in the near future. It is possible that new laws and increased regulation and regulatory scrutiny may require the
Company to comply with certain regulatory regimes, which could result in new costs for the Company. In addition, new laws,
regulations, and regulatory actions could significantly restrict or eliminate the markaa et for, or uses of,ff digital assets including bitcoin,
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which could have a negative effeff ct on the value of bitcoin, which in turn would have a negative effeff ct on the value of the Company’s
securities.

Uncertain and evolvill ngii regue lation of digii talii assets—includingii the absence of a singii le unifyiff ngii stantt dard for determining
whethett r a digii talii asset is a “security”—couldll require signi ificff ant changes to our busineii ss,s subject us to enfon rcement or litigati iott n,
restritt ct the use of digii talii assets,s and adverserr ly affeff ct our busineii ss,s financii ial conditiodd n, resultstt of operations,s and the market price
of our securitieii s.

Digital assets exist within a fragmented and rapiaa dly evolving global regulatory landscape. There is no single, uniforff m legal
principle that governs the regulatory status of dit gital assets across jurisdictions or even within a single jurisdiction, and the question of
whether, when, and under what facts a particular digital asset or activity constitutes a “security,” “commodity,” “money” or “property”
remains unsettled and highly fact-specific. U.S. federal and state regulators, foreign regulators, courts, and standards-setting bodies
have taken differff ing, and at times conflictinff g, positions on the characterization and regulation of digital assets and related activities.
For example, authorities have treated digital assets, depending on context, as securities, commodities, money or money equivalents,
property,tt or as a distinct class of digital financa ial assets subject to bespoke regimes. Some countries have imposed broad restrictions or
prohibitions on certain digital asset activities, while others have adopted comprehensive licensing frameworks specific to crypto asset
service providers. This patchwork of approaches results in overlappa ing, unclear, and changing obligations that can be difficff ult to
interpret and apply.

Within the United States, multiple regulatory regimes can apply to digital assets and related activities, including federal and
state securities laws, commodities and derivatives laws, money transmission and payments laws, banking and trusrr t company laws,
consumer protection rules, anti-money laundeaa ring and sanctions requirements, and data and cybersecurity laws. U.S. federal regulators
and courts have reached differff ing conclusions regarding whether particular digital assets or transactions constitute securities or
commodities, and the scope of jurisdiction and applicable obligations may turn on nuanced and evolving interpretations. If a digital
asset that we hold, receive, or otherwise interact with were determined to be a security under U.S. federal or state law, the offeff r, sale,
custody, or secondary trading of that asset could become subject to extensive registration, disclosure, and conduct requirements, and
platforms or intermediaries facilitating related activity could be required to register under securities laws. Conversely, if a digital asset
or transaction is treated as a commodity or “retail commodity transaction,” additional regulation and oversight by commodities
regulators may apply. These determinations may occur through legislation, rulemaking, judicial decisions, or enforcement actions and
may be applied inconsistently across jurisdictions and over time.

As a result of this regulatory uncertainty, we face risks that include, among others, the need to modify, limit, or discontinue
certain activities; to obtain new licenses or registrations or comply with new standards and to enhance or redesign compliance,
surveillance, and reporting systems. New or revised rules—domestically or abroad—could, for example, require changes to how we
recognize, record, safeguard, transferff , or value digital assets; impose capital, reserve, segregation, or custodydd requirements; mandate
additional transaction monitoring, travel rule compliance, or sanctions screening; or alter permissible marketing, disclosures, and
consumer protections. Any of these developments could increase our costs, reduce operational flexibility,tt limit access to counterparties
or financa ial services, delay product development or market entry, or result in loss of revenue and market share.

Enforcement and supervisoryrr activity add further uncertainty.tt U.S. and foreign authorities have pursued investigations and
actions alleging that certain digital assets are securities or otherwise subject to financial regulatory frameworks, that certain market
participants operated without required registrations or licenses, or that compliance programs were inadequate. Interpretive positions
can change, sometimes without clear transition periods or safe harbors, and adverse outcomes in litigation or enforcement against
industry parta icipants could prompt us to reassess the regulatory status of dit gital assets with similar characteristics or to change our
business practices.

Legislative initiatives are also in flux. In the United States, Congress and state legislaturt es have considered proposals that could
redefine the allocation of jurisdiction between marka et regulators, create new registration categories for digital asset intermediaries, or
impose bespoke disclosure, market integrity,tt and customer protection requirements. Internationally, jurisdictions have adopted or are
implementing comprehensive regulatory frameworks for crypto asset service providers that may impose scope, licensing, prudential,
conduct, market abuse, and disclosure obligations differff ent from or stricter than U.S. requirements. Divergent implementation
timelines and standards across countries can create conflictsff of law, duplicative compliance burdens, and uncertainty regarda ing cross
border operations.

Tax and financial reporting requirements are likewise evolving. U.S. and foreign tax authorities continue to expand information
reporting and withholding regimes applicable to digital asset transactions and intermediaries. These requirements may be complex and
costly to implement, and failure to comply could result in penalties, enforcement actions, or customer attrition. Changes in tax,
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accounting, or financial reporting standards or interpretations applicable to digital assets may also require us to modify policies,
systems, disclosures, and contrott ls, which could affeff ct reported results and comparability.tt

We cannot predict the timing, scope, direction, or impam ct of regulatory or legislative changes, supervisory priorities,
enforcement approaches, judicial decisions, or tax and reporting rules relating to digital assets. Any new law, rule, guidancaa e,
interpretation, administrative action, or court decision—domestically or abroad—could result in heightened complianca e obligations,
licensing or registration requirements, restrictions on our operations or on the use, transferabff ility,tt or liquidity of digital assets,
increased costs, loss of customers or business partners, reputational harm, and exposure to civil, criminal, or administrative penalties.
Any of these outcomes could materially and adversely affeff ct our business, prospects, financa ial condition, results of operations, and the
market price of our securities.

IIncreasing scrutinyii and changingii expexx ctattt iott ns from government regue lators,s investors,s lenderdd s,rr customtt ers,rr and othett r market
pparticipants withii respect to our Enviroii nmental, Sociali and Governance (“ES“ G”)” policiell s maya imposm e additioii nal coststt on us or
exposxx e us to additioii nal riskii s.kk

Companies across all industries and around the globe are facing increasing scrutiny relating to their ESG policies and
disclosures. Regulators, investors, lenders, customers and other market participants are increasingly focused on ESG practices and in
recent years have placed increasing importance on the implications and social cost of investments. The increased focus and activism
related to ESG may hinder our access to capital, as investors and lenders may reconsider their capital investment allocation as a result
of their assessment of our ESG practices. If our ESG practices do not meet evolving regulator, investor, lender, customer or other
industry stakeholder expectations and standardaa s or if we do not adapt to or comply with regulator, investor, lender, customer or other
industry shareholder expectations and standarda s, our reputation, abilitytt to attract and/or retain employees, financial condition and/or
share price could be negatively impacted. We may also incur additional costs if we do not adapt to or comply with stakeholder
expectations about our electricity usage and other ESG concerns. Our failure or perceived failure to adapt to or comply with existing
and potential government regulations, which are evolving but may relate to the suitabla e deployment of electric power, or which are
pperceived to have not responded appropriately to the growing concernrr for ESG si sues, our reputation would sufferff which would have
similar negative impacts that could result in a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financa ial condition and results of operations.

We maya be subject to riskii skk associatedtt withii mislii eall dingii and/or// fraudulent discii losure or use by the creators of digii talii assets.

Generally, we rely primarily on a combination of white papeaa rs and other disclosure documents prepared by the creators fof
applicable digital assets, as well as on our management’s abilitytt to obtain adequate information to evaluate the potential implications
of transacting in these digital assets. However, such white papea rs and other disclosure documents and information may contain
misleading and/or fraudulaa ent statements (which may include statements concerning the creators’ abilitytt to deliver in a timely fashion
the product and/or service disclosed in their white papeaa rs and other disclosure documents) and/or mayaa not reveal any unlawfaa ulff
activities by the creators. Recently, there has been an increasing number of investigations and lawsuits by the SEC and the CFTC
involving digital asset creators for fraud and misappa ropriation, among other charges. Additionally, FinCEN has increased its
enforcement effortff s involving digital asset creators regarding compliance with anti-money laundering and Know-YourYY -Customer laws.

To the extent that any of these creators make misleading and/or fraudulent disclosures or do not comply with federal, state ror
foreign laws, or if we are unabla e to uncover all material information about these digital assets and/or their creators, we may not be able
to make a fully informed business decision relating to our transacting in or otherwise involving such digital assets, which could have aa
material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Our compliance and riskii managea ment methodsdd mighi t not be effeff ctivtt e and maya result in outcomes that couldll advedd rsely affeff ct
our repuee tation, operatingn results,tt and financii ial conditiodd n.

Our abilitytt to comply with applicable complex and evolving laws, regulations, and rules is largely dependent on the
establa ishment and maintenancaa e of our compliance, audit, and reporting systems, as well as our abilitytt to attract and retain qualified
compliance and other risk manaa gement personnel. While we plan to devote significant resources to develop policies and procedurdd es to
identify,ff monitor and manage our risks, we cannot assure you that our policies and procedurdd es will always be effeff ctive against all
types of risks, including unidentified or unanticipated risks, or that we will always be successfulff in monitoring or evaluating the risks
to which we are or may beaa exposed in all market environments.
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Changes in accountingii stantt dardsdd and interpretations for crypr to assets couldll materialii lyll affeff ct our financii ial stattt ementt ts,s
resultstt of operations,s and the carrying value of our digii taii l asset holdings,s and couldll adverserr ly impacm t our busineii ss and the mark tet
pprice of our securitieii s.

The accounting rules governing crypto assets continue to evolve and are subject to further change and interpretation by standard
setters and regulators, including the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASFF B) and the SEC. Recent changes in accounting
standards have already resulted in significant changes to how entities measure, present, and disclose crypto assets, including the
requirement to subsequently measure certain cryptrr o assets at fair value with changes recognized in net income each reporting period
and to separately present those assets and related gains and losses in the financial statements. Additional amendments, interpretive
guidance, transition requiqq rements, or clarifications could require us to change our accounting, revise our disclosures, and adjud st prior
period presentations, as well as increase the volatility oftt our reported results. Any such changes could require substantial time and
resources to implement, and there can be no assurance that our future financial statements will be comparable to those in prior periods.

We cannot predict the timing or content of future changes to accounting standards or interpretations for crypto assets, nor can
we assure investors that we will not be required to make furthet r changes to our accounting policies, reclassify prior‑period amounts, or
restate our financa ial statements. Any such actions could result in a loss of investor confidff ence in our reported results and could
materially and adversely affeff ct our business and financial condition.

Risks Related to our Indebtedness and Liquidity

We maya incur additioii nal indebtedtt nedd ss to executett our long-tertt mrr growthtt strategye ,yy which maya reduce our profitaff bilitii y.tt

Our business requires significant capia tal, and we may require additional capital in the future to execute our growth strategy. For
the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, we incurred approximately 729.0 million and $95.0 million in capital expenditures,
respectively. Historically, we have financa ed these investments through cash flows from operation and external borrorr wings. These
sources of capital mayaa not be availabla e to us in the future. Our abilitytt to arrange new financa ing, either at the corporate level, a non-
recourse project-level subsidiaryaa or otherwise, and the costs of such capital, are dependent on numerous factors, including credit
availabia litytt from banks and othet r financa ial institutions, investor confidff ence in us and the regional markets in which we operate,
maintenance of acceptable credit ratings or our financial perforff mance and level of indebtedness. Other companies with which we
compete may have greater liquidity, more unencumbered assets, less indebtedness, greater access to credit and other financa ial
resources, lower cost structurt es, more effeff ctive risk manaa gement policies and procedures, greater abilitytt to incur losses, longer-
standing relationships with customers, or greater flexibilitytt in the timing of their sale of generation capacity and ancillary services than
we do. If we are unable to fund capital expenditures for any reason, we may not be able to capturt e availabla e growth opportunities and
any such failure could have a material adverse effeff ct on our results of operations and financial condition.

Our indebtedtt nedd ss and liabilitieii s couldll limit the cash flowll availaii blell for our operatiott ns,s expoxx se us to riskii skk that couldll advedd rsely
affeff ct our busineii ss,s financii ial conditiodd n and results of operatiott ns and impaim ri our abilitii ytt to satisfys our obligll atiott ns under the notes.

As of December 31, 2025, we had approximately $1.09 billion aggregate principal amount of indebtedness for borrorr wed
money. We may also incur additional indebtedned ss to meet future financing needs. Our indebtedness could have significff ant negative
consequences for our security holders and our business, results of operations and financa ial condition by,yy among other things:

• increasing our vulnerabia litytt to adverse economic and industry conditions;

• limiting our ability to obtain additional financa ing;

• requiring the dedication of a substantial portion of our cash flow from operations to service our indebtedned ss, which will
reduce the amount of cash availabla e for other purposes;

• limiting our flexibilitytt to plan for, or react to, changes in our business;

• diluting the interests of our existing stockholders as a result of issuing shares of our common stock upon conversion of the
notes; and

• placing us at a possible competitive disadvantage with competitors that are less leveraged than us or have better access to
capital.

Our business may not generate sufficieff nt funds, and we mayaa otherwise be unable to maintain sufficieff nt cash reserves, to pay
amounts due under our indebtedness, including the notes, and our cash needs mayaa increase in the future. In addition, any future
indebtedness that we may incur may contain financa ial and other restrictive covenants that limit our abilitytt to operate our business,
raise capia tal or make payments under our other indebtedned ss. If we fail to comply with these covenants or to make payments under our
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indebtedness when due, then we would be in defaulaa t under that indebtedned ss, which could, in turn, result in that and our other
indebtedness becoming immediately payable in full.

We maya be unable to raise the fundsdd necessary to repuee rchase the 2029 Convertiblii ell Notes or the 2031 Convertiblii ell Notes for
cash followingii a fundamdd ental change,e the optional repuee rchase date,tt or duringii the free convertibiii litii ytt period,dd as applicaii ble,ll or to
ppay any can sh amountstt due upon conversirr on of 2029 Convertiblii ell Notes or the 2031 Convertiblii ell Notes, and our othett r indebtedtt nedd ss
maya limit our abilitii ytt to repuee rchase 2029 Convertiblii ell Notes or the 2031 Convertiblii ell Notes or pay cash upon theirii conversirr on.

Holders of the $460.0 million aggregate principal amount of our 3.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2029 (the “2029
Convertible Notes”), subject to a limited exception, mayaa require us to repurchase their notes for cash following certain corporate
events that constitute a “funff damental change” equal to the principal amount of the notes to be repurchased, plus accrued and unpan id
interest, if any, to, but excluding, the fundamental change repurchase date. From and afteff r June 1, 2029, noteholders mayaa convert their
notes at any time at their election until the close of business on the scheduled trading day immediately before September 1, 2029. The
Company will settle conversions by paying or delivering, as applicable, cash, shares of its common stock or a combination of cash and
shares of its common stock, at its election.

Further, holders of the $625.0 million aggregate principal amount of our 0.00% convertible senior notes due 2031 (thet “2031
Convertible Notes”), subject to a limited exception, mayaa require us to repurchase their notes on December 15, 2027 or following
certain corporate events that constitute a “fundaff mental change” at a cash repurchase price equal to the principal amount of the notes to
be repurchased, plus accrued and unpaid special interest and additional interest, if any, to, but excluding, the optional repurchase date
or the fundamental change repurchase date, as applicable. From and afteff r March 17, 2031, noteholders may convert their notes at any
time at their election until the close of business on the scheduled trading day immediately before June 15, 2031. The Company will
settle conversions by paying or delivering, as applicable, cash, shares of its common stock or a combination of cash and shares of its
common stock, at its election.

Both the 2029 Convertible Notes and 2031 Convertible Notes might also be converted by noteholders based on certain
triggering events based on the trading price of the Company’s common stock or the note, as applicable.

We may not have enough availabla e cash or be able to obtain financing at the time we are required to repurchase the 2029
Convertible Notes or 2031 Convertible Notes or pay any cash amounts due upon conversion of the 2029 Convertible Notes or 2031
Convertible Notes. In addition, applicable law, regulatory authorities and the agreements governing our other indebtedness may
restrict our ability to repurchase the 2029 Convertible Notes or 2031 Convertible Notes or pay any cash amounts due upon conversion.
Our failure to repurchase the 2029 Convertible Notes or 2031 Convertible Notes or pay any cash amounts due upon conversion when
required under the indenturt e governing the 2029 Convertible Notes or the indenturt e governing the 2031 Convertible Notes, as
applicable, will constitute a default under the applicable indenturt e. A default under either indenturt e or the fundamental change itself
could also lead to a defaulaa t under agreements governing our other indebtedness, which mayaa result in that other indebtedness becoming
immediately payabla e in full. We may not have sufficff ient funds to satisfy all amounts due under the other indebtedness, the 2029
Convertible Notes or the 2031 Convertible Notes.

PProvisions in our indentures couldll delaya or prevent an othett rwise benefie cial takeover of us.

Certain provisions in the 2029 Convertible Notes or 2031 Convertible Notes, or any future notes, and the indenturt es governing
these notes could make a third-party attempt to acquire us more difficff ult or expensive. For example, if a takeover constituttt es a
fundamental change, then, except as described in this offeriff ng memorandua m, noteholders will have the right to require us to
repurchase their notes for cash. In addition, if a takeover constitutes a make-whole fundamental change, then we mayaa be required to
temporarily increase the conversion rate. In either case, and in other cases, our obligations under the 2029 Convertible Notes or 2031
Convertible Notes, or any future notes, and the indenturt es governing these notes could increase the cost of acquiring us or otherwise
discourage a third parta y from acquiring us or removing incumbent management, including in a transaction that noteholders or holders
of our common stock may view as favorabla e.

The conditiodd nal conversirr on feature of the notes, if triggegg red, maya advedd rsely affeff ct our financii ial conditiodd n and resultstt fof
operations.

In the event the conditional conversion featurtt e of the 2029 Convertible Notes or 2031 Convertible Notes is triggered,
noteholders will be entitled to convert the notes at any time during specified periods at their option. If one or more noteholders elect to
convert their notes, unless we elect to satisfy our conversion obligation by delivering solely shares of our common stock (other than
paying cash in lieu of delivering any fractional share), we would be required to settle a portion or all of our conversion obligation
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through the payment of cash, which could adversely affeff ct our liquidity.tt In addition, even if noteholders do not elect to convert their
notes, we could be required under applicable accounting rules to reclassify all or a portion of the outstanding principal of the notes as a
current rather than long-term liability,tt which would result in a material reduction of our net working capital.

Risks Related to Taxes

Our abilitii ytt to use some or allll of our net operatintt gn loss and capia tal loii ss carryfr orff wards and othett r tax ataa tribtt utestt to offsff et future
income maya be limitedtt .dd

As of December 31, 2025, we had U.S. federal and state net operating loss (“NOL”) carryforwards of approximately
$727.8 million and $184.2 million, respectively,yy U.S. federal and state capital loss carryforwards of approximately $220.7 million and
$47.8 million, respectively, and certain other tax attributes, including disallowed business interest expense carryfrr orff wards under
Section 163(j)(( of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the “Internal Revenue Code”), that could be utilized to offsff et future taxabla e
income. The amount of our tax attributes are subject to examination and adjud stment by applicable taxing authorities. Our federal
NOLs can be carried forward indefinitely,yy our state NOL carryfrr orff wards begin to expire in 2033 and our capital loss carryforwards
begin to expire in 2027.

Under Sections 382 and 383 of the Internal Revenue Code, if a corporation (or a consolidated group) undergoes an “ownership
change,” its abilitytt to utilize certain of its federal tax attributes (including NOL and capiaa tal loss carryforwards) to offsff et certain of its
taxabla e income may be subject to certain limitations. In general, an ownership change occurs if the aggregate stock ownership of
certain shareholders (generally 5% shareholders, applying certain look-through and aggregation rules) increases by more than 50%
over such shareholders’ lowest percentage ownership during the testing period (generally three years). Similar rules may apply under
applicable state tax law.

Certain equity trading activity and other actions prior to the Effeff ctive Date of the Plan of Reorganization could have resulted in
an ownership change for purposes of Sections 382 and 383 of the Internal Revenue Code independent of the Plan of Reorganization,
which could adversely affeff ct our abilitytt to utilize our tax attributes to a greater extent than an ownership change occurring as a result
of the consummation of the Plan of Reorganization. In an attempt to minimize the likelihood of such an ownership change occurring,
we obtained a final order from the Bankruptuu cy Court authorizing certain protective equiq ty trading procedures.

Based upon the evaluation of ownership changes occurring upon the Company’s emergence from bankrukk ptcy on January 23rr ,
2024, an ownership change likely occurred, which may limit our abilitytt to utilize our federal NOL and capital loss carryforwards and
certain other tax attributes.

Limitations imposed by the Internal Revenue Code (or applicable state tax law) on our ability to utilize our NOL or capital loss
carryforwards or other tax attributes (whether by reason of an ownership change or otherwise) could significantly increase our future
tax liabia lities, in each case reducing or eliminating the benefit of such tax attributes, which may impair the value of an investment in
our securities.

The IRS and certaitt n stattt estt have taken the positioii n that digii talii assets are “propeo rty”tt for income tax puaa rposes.

In early 2014, the IRS issued basic guidance on the tax treatment of digital assets. The IRS has taken the position that a digital
asset is “property” instead of “currency” for income tax purposes. As such, general tax principles applicable to propertytt transactions
apply to the acquisition, ownership, use, and disposition of digital assets. This overall treatment creates a potential tax liabilitytt for, and
ppotential tax reporting requirements applicable to, us in any circumstance where we earn or otherwise acquire, mine, own, use, ror
dispose of a digital asset. In 2019, the IRS issued additional guidance specifically relating to the income tax consequences that could
arise from a digital asset hard fork event in which a new unit of digital asset may or may not be received, and released frequently
asked questions to address certain digital asset topics such as tax basis, gain, or loss on the sale or exchange of certain kinds of digital
assets and how to determine the fair market value of such digital assets.

There is no guarantee that the IRS will not alter its position with respect to the taxation of digital assets, or that legislation or
jjudicial determinations in the future will not result in a tax treatment of digital assets and transactions in digital assets for tax purposes
that differff s from the treatment described above. You are urged to consult your own tax advisor as to the tax implmm ications of ourr
acquisition, ownership, use, and disposition of digital assets. The taxation of digital assets for state, local, or non-U.S. tax purposes
may not be the same as the taxation of digital assets for U.S. federal income tax purposes.
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In addition, under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, as of January 1, 2018, “like-kind exchange” treatment does not apply to
digital assets. This means that gain from the sale or exchange of digital assets cannot be deferred by undertaking an exchange of one
type of virtuat l currency for another.

Certain states, including New York and New Jersey, generally follow IRS guidance with respect to the treatment of digital
assets for state income tax purposes, but it is unclear if other states will do so. Transactions involving digital assets for other goods and
services may also be subject to sales and use or similar taxes under barta er transaction treatment or otherwise. The treatment of digital
assets for state income tax and sales tax purposes may have negative consequences, including the imposition of a greater tax burden on
investors in digital assets or a higher cost with respect to the acquisition, ownership, use, and disposition of digital assets generally. In
either case, this could have a negative effeff ct on prices in the relevant digital asset exchange market and could have a material adverse
effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

NNon-U.S. jurisdictions may also elect to treat digital assets in a manner that results in adverse tax consequences. To the extent a
non-U.S. jurisdiction with a significff ant share of the market of digital asset owners or users imposes onerous tax burdens on such
owners or users, or imposes sales, use, or value added tax on acquisitions and dispositions of digital assets for fiat currency, such
actions could result in decreased demand for digital assets in such jurisdiction, which could impact the price of digital assets and have
a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Changes to, or changes to interpretations offf the U.S. federal, stattt e,tt local or othett r jurisdii icdd tional taxaa laws couldll have a
materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditdd iott n and resultstt of operations.

All statements contained herein concernirr ng U.S. federal income tax (or other tax) consequences are based on existing law and
interpretations thereof. The tax regimes to which we are subject or under which we operate, including income and non-income taxes,
are unsettled and may be subject to significant change. While some of these changes could be beneficial, others could negatively affeff ct
our afteff r-tax returns. In the future, the currently anticipated tax treatment may beaa modified by legislative, judicial or administrative
changes, possibly with retroactive effeff ct. In addition, a tax authority or court may not agree with any parta icular interpretation of the
relevant laws.

State, local or other jurisdictions could impose, levy or otherwise enforce tax laws against us. Tax laws and regulations at the
state and local levels frequently change, especially in relation to the interpretation of existing tax laws for new and emergir ng
industries, and we cannot always reasonabla y predict the impamm ct from, or the ultimate cost of compliance with, current or future taxes,
which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

RRiskii skk Related to Ownershipii of Our Securitieii s

AAn investmett nt in our securitiii es is highi ly speculatll ivtt e. The tradingii price of our securitieii s maya be volatile,e and you couldll lose
allll or part of yoff ur investment.

The trading price of our securities is likely to be volatile and could be subject to fluctuations in response to varia ous factors,
some of which are beyond our control. These fluctuations could cause you to lose all or part of your investment in our securities as
you might be unabla e to sell your shares at or above the price you paid for those shares. Factors that could cause fluctuations in the
trading price of our securities include the following:

• price and volume fluctuations in the overall stock market from time to time;

• volatilitytt in the trading prices and trading volumes of technology stocks;

• volatilitytt in the price of bitcoin and other digital assets;

• changes in operating perforff manca e and stock market valuations of other technology companies generally, or those in our
industry in particular;

• sales of shares of our securities by us or our stockholders;

• failure of securities analysts to maintain coverage of us, changes in financial estimates by securities analysts who follow our
company, or our failure to meet these estimates or the expectations of investors;

• the financial projections we may provide to the publu ic, any changes in those projections, or our failure to meet those
projections;

• announcements by us or our competitors of new products, featurt es, or services;



37

• the public’s reaction to our press releases, other public announcements and filings with the SEC;

• rumors and market speculation involving us or other companies in our industry;

• actual or anticipated changes in our results of operations or fluctuations in our results of operations;

• actual or anticipated developments in our business, our competitors’ businesses or the competitive landscape generally;

• litigation involving us, our industry, or both, or investigations by regulators into our operations or those of our competitors;

• developments or disputes concerning our intellectuat l propertyrr or othet r proprietaryrr rights;

• announced or completed acquisitions of businesses, products, services or technologies by us or our competitors;

• new laws or regulations or new interpretations of existing lawsaa or regulations applicable to our business;

• changes in accounting standards, policies, guidelines, interpretations or principles;

• any significant change in our management; and

• general economic conditions and slow or negative growth of our marka ets.

In addition, in the past, following periods of volatilitytt in the overall market and in the marka et price of a particular company’s
securities, securities class action litigation has ofteff n been instituted against these companies. This litigation, if instituted against us,
could result in subsu tantial costs and a diversion of our management’s attention and resources.

Future sales and issuances of our capia talii stoctt k or righi ts to purchase capia talii stoctt k couldll result in addidd tioii nal dilutioii n of the
ppercentage owa nershipii of our stoctt kholdell rs and couldll cause our stoctt k price to declinll e.

We may issue additional securities from time to time, including shares of common stock as a result of the exercise or vesting, as
applicable, of options or restricted stock units (“RSUs”). In addition, we mayaa choose to issue shares of common stock pursuant to the
CVRs. Future sales and issuances of our capital stock or rights to purchase our capital stock could result in substantial dilution to our
existing stockholders. We may issue and sell common stock, convertible securities, warrants and other equity securities in one or more
transactions at prices and in a manner as we mayaa determine from time to time. If we sell any such securities in subsequent
transactions, investors may be materially diluted. New investors in such subsequent transactions could gain rights, preferences and
privileges senior to those of holders of our common stock.

The market price and tradindd g volume of our securitieii s could dell clinll e if securitieii s or industrytt analysll ts do not publisll h
research or publisll h inaccurate or unfan vorablell research about our busineii ss.

The trading market for our securities will depend in part on the research and reports that securities or industry analysts publish
about us or our business. The analysts’ estimates are based upon their own opinions and are ofteff n differff ent from our estimates ror
expectations. If one or more of the analysts who cover us downgrade our securities or publish inaccurate or unfavff orable research about
our business, the price of our securities would likely decline. If few securities analysts commence coverage of us, or if one or more fof
these analysts cease coverage of us or fail to publish reports on us regularly, demandaa for our securities could decrease, which might
cause the price and trading volume of our securities to decline.

We do not intend to paya dividendsdd for the foreseeablell future.ee

We have never declared nor paid cash dividends on our capiaa tal stock. We currently intend to retain any future earnings to
finance the operation and expansa ion of our business, and we do not expect to declare or pay any dividends in the foreseeabla e future.
As a result, stockholders must rely on sales of their securities afteff r price appreciation as the only way to realize any future gains on
their investment.

Risks Related to our Restructuring

Our actual financii ial resultstt afteff r emerger nce from bankruptcyc maya not be comparable to our projectiott ns fileii d withii the
BBankruptu cytt Court or othett rwise made public in thll e courserr of the Chaptertt 11 Cases.

In connection with the Disclosure Statement and Plan of Reorganization that we filed with the Bankruptcy Court and the
hearing to consider confirff marr tion of our Plan of Reorgania zation (as well as in certain other filings), we prepared projected financial
information for various reasons, including to demonstrate to the Bankruptcy Court the feasibility oftt the Plan of Reorganization and our
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abilitytt to continue opn erations upon our emergence from Chapter 11. Those projections were prepared solely for the purporr ses stated
therein and have not been, and will not be, updated on an ongoing basis and should not be relied upon by investors. At the time they
were prepared, the projections reflected numerous assumptions concerning our anticipated future perforff mance with respect to then
prevailing and anticipated market and economic conditions that were and remain beyond our contrott l and that may not materialize.
Projections are inherently subject to substantial and numerous uncertainties and to a wide variety of significant business, economic
and competitive risks and the assumptions underlying the projections or valuation estimates may prove to be wrong in material
respects. Actual results may vary significantly from those contemplated by the projections. As a result, investors should not rely on
those projections.

The abilitii ytt to attrtt act and retain keye personnel is critical to the success of our busineii ss and maya be affeff ctedtt by our
emerger nce from bankruptcy.c

The success of our business depends on key personnel. The ability to attract and retain these key personnel may be affeff cted by
our emergence from banka ruptcy, the uncertainties currently facing the business and changes we may make to the organiaa zational
structurt e to adjud st to changing circumstances. Any potential delays in adopting our manaa gement incentive plan and other executive
benefits and compensation mayaa make it difficff ult to retain key personnel and we may need to enter into retention or othett r arrangements
that could be costly to maintain. If executives, managers or other key personnel resign, retire or are terminated, or their service is
otherwise interruptr ed, we may not be able to replace them in a timely manner and we could experience significant declines in
productivity.

Risks Related to the Price of Bitcoin

Digii talii assets,s and bitcii oinii in partictt ular,ll are subject to price volatility.yy The value of bitcii oinii is depeee ndendd t on a number of
factortt s,rr anyn of which couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditiodd n and resultstt of operations.

Beginning in the fourth quarter of 2025, digital asset prices experienced a significant drop, with bitcoin prices falling over 30%
from its highs and certain other digital assets experiencing larga er price declines. These price declines and volatilitytt may lead to
disruptrr ions in the digital asset markets and financial difficff ulties for industry participants, including digital asset trading platforms,
hedge funds and lending platforms. We currently generate almost all of our revenue from bitcoin rewards that we earn through self-
mining in our facilities. Investing in bitcoin and other digital assets is speculative. Bitcoin and other digital assets have historically
experienced significant intraday and long-term price volatility,tt significantly impam cted by momentumt pricing. Momentumt pricing
typically is associated with growth stocks and other assets whose valuation, as determined by the investing public, accounts for
anticipated future appreciation in value. We believe that momentumt pricing may haaa ve resulted, and may continue to result, in
significant and rampant speculation regarding future appreciation (or depreciation) in the value of digital assets, inflating and making
their market prices more volatile. In addition, there is currently growing but limited acceptance of digital assets in the retail and
commercial marketplt ace, as compared to the demand generated by investors seeking a long-term value retention or by speculators
seeking to profitff from the short-rr or long-term holding of such digital assets, which may contribute to their levels of price volatility.tt

We believe the value of digital assets related to our business is dependent on a number of factors, including, but not limited to:

• global digital asset supply;

• global digital asset demand, which can be influenced by the growth of retail merchants’ and commercial businesses’
acceptance of digital assets as payment for goods and services, the security of online digital asset exchanges and digital
wallets that hold digital assets, the perception that the use and holding of digital assets is safe and secure, transaction fees,
and the regulatoryrr restrictions on their use;

• investors’ expectations with respect to the rate of inflation of fiat currencies;

• investors’ expectations with respect to the rate of deflation of digital assets;

• cyber theftff of digital assets from online wallet providers, or news of such theftff from such providers or from individuals’
online wallets;

• the availabia litytt and popularity of businesses that provide digital asset-related services;

• fees associated with processing a digital asset transaction;

• changes in the software, software requirements or hardware requirements underlying digital assets;

• changes in the rights, obligations, incentives, or rewards for the various participants in digital asset mining;
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• interest rates;

• currency exchange rates, including the rates at which digital assets may be exchanged for fiat currencies;

• fiat currency withdrawal and deposit policies on digital asset exchanges and liquidity on such exchanges;

• interruptr ions in service or failures of majoa r digital asset exchanges;

• investment and trading activities of large investors and holders, including private and registered funds, that may diaa rectly or
indirectly invest in or hold digital assets;

• momentumt pricing;

• monetary policies of governments, trade restrictions, currency devaluations and revaluations;

• regulatory measures, if any, that affeff ct the use of digital assets, restrict digital assets as a form of payment, or limit the
purchase of digital assets;

• global or regional political, economic or financa ial events and conditions;

• expectations that the value of digital assets will change in the near or long term. A decrease in the price of a single digital
asset may cause volatilitytt in the entire digital asset industry and may affeff ct other digital assets. For example, a security
breach that affeff cts investor or user confidff ence in bitcoin, Ethereum, litecoin or another digital asset may affeff ct the industry as
a whole and may also cause the price of other digital assets to fluctuate; or

• with respect to bitcoin, increased competition from other forms of digital assets or payments services.

Even if shareholders are able to hold their securities for the long-term,rr their securities may never generate a profit,ff since digital
asset markets have historically experienced extended periods of flat or declining prices, in addition to sharprr fluctuations. Investors
should be aware that bitcoin and other digital assets may not maintain their long-termrr value in terms of future purchasing power and
that the acceptance of digital asset payments by mainstream retail merchants and commercial businesses may not continuenn to grow. If
the price of bitcoin or othet r digital assets declines, our profitff abilitytt will decline.

The “halvill ngii ” of rewards availaii blell on the Bitcii oin neii twork, orrr the reductiott n of rewards on othett r networks,s has had and in
the future couldll have a negae tive impacm t on our abiliii tyii to generate revenue as our customtt ersrr maya not have an adeqdd uate incentive to
contintt ue miningii and customtt ersrr may cea ase miningii operatiott ns altoll geo ther,rr which couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our
busineii ss,s financii ial conditiodd n and results of operations.

Under the current protocols governing the Bitcoin network,rr the reward for validating a new block on that network is cut in half
from time to time, which has been referred to in our industry as the “halving.” When the Bitcoin network was first launched, the
reward for validating a new block was 50 bitcoin. In 2012, the reward for validating a new block was reduced to 25 bitcoin. In July
2016, the reward for validating a new block was reduced to 12.5 bitcoin, and in May 2020aa , the reward was further reduced to 6.25
bitcoin. In April 2024, the Bitcoin protocol executed its fourthrr planned halving, wherein the bitcoin rewards issued for each solved
block declined from 6.25 bitcoin to 3.125 bitcoin. The next halving for the bitcoin blockchain is anticipated to occur sometime in
2028. In addition, other networks may operate under rules that, or may alter their rules to, limit the distribution of new digital assets.
We, and to our knowledge, our potential hosting customers, currently rely on these rewards to generate a significant portion of our
total revenue. If the award of digital assets for solving blocks and transaction fees are not sufficieff ntly high, neither we nor our
customers may have an adequate incentive to continue mining and may cease mining operations altogether, which as a result may
significantly reduce demanda for our hosting services. As a result, the halving of availabla e rewards on the Bitcoin network,rr or any
reduction of rewards on other networks, would have a negative impact on our revenues and may have a material adverse effeff ct on our
business, financial condition and results of operations.

If the award ofo bitcii oinii and/or// transactiott n fees for solving blocll ks is not suffu icieff ntlytt highi to incentivize transactiott n
processors, such processors maya reduce or cease expexx ndindd g processingii power on a particularll network, which couldll negate ivtt ely
impacm t the utilitytt of the network,rr reduce the value of its bitcii oinii and have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our business,s finaii ncial
conditiodd n and results of operatiott ns.

As the number of bitcoin rewarded to transaction processors for validating blocks in the Bitcoin network derr creases, the
incentive for transaction processors to continue contributing processing power to the network may shift toward transaction fees. Such
a shift may increase the transaction fees on a network. Higher transaction fees may reduce the utility of a network for an end user,
which may causaa e end users to reduce or stop their use of that network. Existing users may be motivated to switch from one digital
asset to another or back to fiat currency. In such case, the price of the relevant digital asset may decline substantially and could go to
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zero. Such reduced price and demand for, and use of,ff the relevant digital asset and network,rr either as it applies to our mining services
or to those of our potential hosting customers, may have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of
operations.

To the extent that the profitff margins of digii taii l asset miniii ngii operatiott ns are not highi , miningii participtt ants are more likely to
sell their earned bitcii oin,ii which couldll constrainii bitcii oinii prices.

Over the past few years, digital asset mining operations have evolved from individual users mining with computer processors,
GPUs and first-generation ASIC servers. Currently, new processing power is predominantly added by incorporated and unincorporated
“professionalized” mining operations. Profesff sionalized mining operations may use proprietary hardware or sophisticated ASIC
machines acquired fromASIC manufacturt ers. They require the investment of significant capiaa tal to acquire this hardware, to lease
operating space (often in data centers or warehousing facilities), and to pay the costs of electricity and laboa r to operate the mining
farms. As a result, profesff sionalized mining operations are of a greater scale than prior mining operations and have more defined and
regular expenses and liabia lities. These regular expenses and liabia lities require profesff sionalized mining operations to maintain profitff
margins on the sale of digital assets. To the extent the price of digital assets decline and such profitff margin is constrained,
profesff sionalized mining parta icipants are incentivized to more immediately sell digital assets earned from mining operations, whereas it
is believed that individual mining participants in past years were more likely to hold newly mined digital assets for more extended
periods. The immediate selling of newly earned digital assets greatly increases the trading volume of the digital assets, creating
downward pressure on the marka et price of digital asset rewards. The extent to which the value of digital assets earned by a
profesff sionalized mining operation exceeds the allocabla e capital and operating costs determines the profitff margin of such operation. A
profesff sionalized mining operation may be more likely to sell a higher percentage of its newly earned digital assets rapia dly if it is
operating at a low profitff margin and it may paaa rtially or completely cease operations if its profitff margin is negative. In a low profitff
margin environment, a higher percentage could be sold more rapia dly, thereby potentially depressing digital asset prices. Lower digital
asset prices could result in further tightening of profitff margins for profesff sionalized mining operations creating a network effeff ct that
may further reduce the price of digital assets until mining operations with higher operating costs become unprofitaff bla e forcing them to
reduce mining power or cease mining operations temporarily. Such circumstances could have a material adverse effeff ct on our
business, prospects or operations and potentially the value of bitcoin and any other digital assets we earn through self-mining or
otherwise acquire or hold for our own account.

Mining requires the investment of significant capia tal for the acquisition of hardware, leasing or purchasing space, involves
substantial electricity costs and requires the employment of personnel to operate the data facilities, which may lead mining operators
to liquidate their positions in digital assets to fund these capital requirements. In addition, if the reward of new digital assets for
mining declines, and/or if transaction fees are not sufficieff ntly high, profitff margins for mining operators may be reduced, and such
operators may beaa more likely to sell a higher percentage of their digital assets.

Whereas it is believed that individual operators in past years were more likely to hold digital assets for more extended periods,
the immediate selling of newly transacted digital assets by operators may increase the supply of such digital assets on the applicable
exchange market, which could create downward pressure on the price of the digital assets and, in turn, could have a material adverse
effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

The cash needsdd of our highi -dendd sityii colocation growth initiativtt es will limii it the amount of digii talii assets we hold,dd thus
preventingn us from recogno izing anyn gainii from the apprpp eciation in value of the digii talii assets we have sold and maya sell in the
future.ee

We are no longer required to sell our digital assets, including bitcoin, as we receive them under our existing debt agreements.
However, the significant cash required by our expected high-density colocation growth initiatives will require us to sell the digital
assets we earn periodically as cash needs and our treasury management policies dictate. When we sell a digital asset, we are unabla e to
benefit from any future appreciation in the underlying value of that digital asset.

Consequently, our bitcoin mayaa be sold at a time when the price is lower than it otherwise might be in the future, which could
reduce the gain we might have realized on the sale of that digital asset at a differenff t time.

Risks Related to Digital Assets

Digii talii asset exchanges and othett r tradingii venues are relatively new and, in some cases, unregue lated and some have
expexx rienced fraud and failure.ee
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To the extent that digital asset exchanges or other trading venues are involved in fraudaa or experience security failures or other
operational issues, a reduction in digital asset prices could occur. Digital asset market prices depend, directly or indirectly, on the
prices set on exchanges and othet r trading venues, which are new and, in most cases, largely unregulated as compared to establa ished,
regulated exchanges for securities, derivatives and other currencies. For example, during the past three years, a numbem r of bitcoin
exchanges have been closed due to fraud, busaa iness failure or security breaches. In manya of these instances, the customers of the closed
bitcoin exchanges were not compensated or made whole for the partial or complete losses of their account balances in such bitcoin
exchanges. While smaller exchanges are less likely to have the infrastructurt e and capitalization that provide larger exchanges with
additional stability,tt larger exchanges may be more likely to be appealing targets for hackers and “malware” (i.e., softwarea used or
programmed by attackers to disruptrr computer operation, gather sensitive information, or gain access to private computer systems) and
may be more likely to be targets of regulatory enforcement action.

Many digital asset exchanges currently do not provide the public with significant information regarda ing their ownership
structurt e, management teams, corporate practices or regulatory compliance. As a result, the marketplt ace mayaa lose confidff ence in, or
may experience problems relating to, digital asset exchanges, which may cause the price of bitcoin to decline. For example, in the first
half of 2022, each of Celsius Mining, LLC, Voyager Digital Ltd., and Three Arrows Capia tal Ltd. declared bankruptcy, resulting in a
loss of confidff ence among participants in the digital asset ecosystem and negative publicity surrounding digital assets more broadly. In
November 2022, BlockFi Inc. and FTX Trading Ltd (“FTX”), the third largest digital asset exchange by volume at the time, halted
customer withdrawals, and, shortly thereafter, FTX and its subsidiaries filed for bankruptcy. Most recently, in January 2023, Genesis
Global Holdco. LLC and certain affiff liates filed for banka ruptuu cy.

In response to these events, the digital asset markets, including the marka et for bitcoin specifically, have experienced price
volatilitytt and several other entities in the digital asset industry have been, and mayaa continue to be, negatively affeff cted, further
undermining confidff ence in the digital asset market and in bitcoin. These events have also negatively impacted the liquidity of the
digital asset market as certain entities affiff liated with FTX engaged in significant trading activity. If the liquidity of the digital asset
market continuen s to be negatively impacted by these events, digital asset prices, including the price of bitcoin, may continuen to
experience significant volatilitytt and confidff ence in the digital asset markets may be further undermined. A perceived lack of stabilitytt in
the digital asset exchange marka et and the closure or temporary shutdown of digital asset exchanges due to business failure, hackers or
malware, government-mandated regulation, or fraudaa , mayaa reduce confidff ence at least in part in digital asset networks and result in
greater volatilitytt in bitcoin’s value. Because the value of bitcoin is derived from the continuen d willingness of marka et participants to
exchange government-issued currency that is designated as legal tender in its country of issuance through government decree,
regulation, or law (“fiaff t” currency) for bitcoin, should the marketplt ace for bitcoin be jeopardized or disappa ear entirely, permanent and
total loss of the value of bitcoin may result.

Digii talii asset transactiott ns are irrevocablell and, if incorrectly trtt ansferff red, digii talii assets maya be irretrievable.ll As a result,tt anyn
incorrectlytt executedtt digii talii asset transactiott ns couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditdd iott n and resultstt
of operations.

Typically, digital asset transactions are not, from an administrative perspective, reversible without the consent and active
participation of the recipient of the transaction or, in theory,yy control or consent of a majoa rity of the processing power on the applicable
network. Once a transaction has been confirff med and verified in a block that is added to the network blockchain, an incorrect transferff
of a digital asset or a theftff of a digital asset generally will not be reversible and we may not be capabla e of seeking compensation for
any such transferff or theft.ff Although transferff s of any digital assets we hold will not regularly be made to or from vendors, consultants,
services providers, etc., it is possible that, through computer or human error, or through theftff or criminal action, digital assets held by
us could be transferff red from us in incorrect amounts or to unauthorized third parties. To the extent that we are unabla e to seek a
corrective transaction with such third party or are incapabla e of identifyiff ng the third party that has received our digital assets through
error or theft,ff we will be unable to revert or otherwise recover our incorrectly transferff red digital assets. To the extent that we are
unabla e to seek redress for such error or theft,ff such loss could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and
results of operations.

We maya not have adeqdd uate sources of recovery if the bitcii oin heii ld by us are lost,tt stoltt enll or destrott yeo d due to third-par- ty digii talii
asset services,s which couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditiodd n and resultstt of operations.

Certain digital assets held by us are stored using Coinbase Global, Inc. (“Coinbase”), a third-party digital asset service. We
believe that the security procedures that Coinbase utilizes, such as dual authentication security, secured facilities, segregated accounts
and cold storage, are reasonably designed to safeguard our bitcoin and other digital assets from theft, loff ss, destruction or other issues
relating to hackers and technological attack. Neverthet less, the security procedures cannot guarantee the prevention of any loss due to a
security breach, software defect or act of God that may be borne by us. In addition, Coinbase’s limited liabia lity undett r its services
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agreement with us mayaa limit our abilitytt to recover losses relating to our bitcoin. If such digital assets are lost, stolen or destroyed
under circumstances rendering a third parta y liabla e to us, it is possible that the responsible third parta y may not have the financial
resources or insurance sufficieff nt to satisfy any or all of our claims against the third party,tt or have the abilitytt to retrieve, restore or
replace the lost, stolen or destroyed digital assets due to governing network protocols and the strength of the cryptographa ic systems
associated with such digital assets. To the extent that we are unable to recover on any of our claims against any such third party, such
loss could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Anyn loss or destrutt ctiott n of a privatett keye required to access a digii talii asset is irreversible.ee Loss of access to digii talii assets maya
be permanent.

Digital assets are each accessible and controllabla e only by the possessor of both the unique public key and private key
associated with the digital asset. Although we utilize the services of third-party holders of digital assets and sell digital assets as soon
as practicable afteff r receiving them, it is possible that digital assets in our possession can be lost or stolen and irretrievabla e which could
have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

The digii talii assets held by us are not subject to FDICDD or SIPCII protecttt iott ns.

We do not hold our digital assets with a banking institution or a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
(“FDIC”) or the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (“SIPC”), and to date, neither the FDIC nor the SIPC has extended any
such protections to depositors of digital assets. Accordingly, our digital assets are not subject to the protections by FDIC or SIPC
member institutions and any loss of our digital assets could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and
results of operations.

Digii talii assets,s includindd g bitcii oin,ii face signi ificant scalinll gn obstactt les that can lead to highi fees or slowll transactiott n settlett ment
times and anyn mechanisms of increasingii the scalell of digii talii asset settlement maya signi ificantlyll altell r the competitivtt e dynamics in the
market.tt

Digital assets face significant obstacles scaling transaction throughput, including high fees or slow transaction settlement times,
and attempts to increase the volume of transactions may not be effeff ctive. Scaling digital asset transaction volumes, and particularly
bitcoin, is essential to the widespread acceptance of digital assets as a means of payment, which is necessary to the growth and
development of our business.

Many digital asset networks face significant scaling challenges. For example, digital assets are limited with respect to how
many transactions can occur per second. In this respect, bitcoin may be particularly affeff cted as it relies on the “proof-off f-work”
validation, which due to its inherent characteristics may be particularly harda to scale to allow simultaneous processing of multiple
daily transactions by users. Participants in the digital asset ecosystem debate potential approaches to increasing the average number of
transactions per second that the network can handle and have implemented mechanisms or are researching ways to increase scale, such
as “sharding,” which is a term for a horizontal partition of data in a databaa se or search engine, which would not require every single
transaction to be included in every single miner’s or validator’s block.

There is no guarantee that any of the mechanisms in place or being explored for increasing the scale of settlement of digital
asset transactions will be effeff ctive, how long they will take to become effeff ctive or whether such mechanisms will be effeff ctive for all
digital assets. There is also a risk that any mechanisms of increasing the scale of digital asset settlements, such as the ongoing
upgrades as part of Ethett reum 2.0, mayaa significantly alter the competitive dynamics in the digital asset market and mayaa adversely
affeff ct the value of bitcoin and the price of our securities. Any of which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, prospects,
financial condition, and operating results.

Latencyc in confirff mirr ngii transactiott ns on a networkrr couldll result in a loss of confidff encedd in the network,rr which couldll have a
materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our busineii ss, financii ial conditdd iott n and resultstt of operations.

Latency in confirff ming transactions on a network can be causaa ed by a number of factors, such as transaction processors ceasing
to support the networkrr and/or supporting a differff ent network.rr To the extent that any transaction processors cease to record transactions
on a network, such transactions will not be recorded on the blockchain of the network until a block is solved by a transaction processor
that does not require the payment of transaction fees or other incentives. Currently, there are no known incentives for transaction
processors to elect to exclude the recording of transactions in solved blocks. However, to the extent that any such incentives arise (forff
example, with respect to bitcoin, a collective movement among transaction processors or one or more mining pools forcing bitcoin
users to pay transaction fees as a substitute for, or in addition to, the award of new bitcoin upon the solving of a block), transaction
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processors could delay the recording and verification of a significant number of transactions on a network’s blockchain. If such
latency became systemic, and sustained, it could result in greater exposure to double-spending transactions and a loss of confidff ence in
the applicable network, which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

In addition, increasing growth and popularity of digital assets, ICOs and security token offeff rings, as well as non-digital asset
related applications that utilize blockchain technology on certain networks, can cause congestion and backlog, and as result, increase
latency on such networksrr . An increase in congestion and backlogs could result in longer transaction confirff marr tion times, an increase in
unconfirmed transactions (that is, transactions that have yet to be included in a block on a network and thereforff e are not yet completed
transactions), higher transaction fees and an overall decrease in confidff ence in a particular network, which could ultimately affeff ct our
abilitytt to transact on that particular networkrr and, in turn, could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and
results of operations.

Malicious actors or botnet maya obtaitt nii contrott l of more than 50% of the processingii power on the bitcii oinii or othett r network.

If a malicious actor or botnet (a volunteer or hacked collection of computers controlled by networked software coordinating the
actions of the computers) obtains a majoa rity of the processing power dedicated to mining on the bitcoin or other network, it may be
able to alter the blockchain on which the bitcoin or other network and most bitcoin or other digital asset transactions rely by
construcrr ting fraudulent blocks or preventing certain transactions from completing in a timely manner, or at all. The malicious actor or
botnet could control, exclude, or modify the ordering of transactions, though it could not generate new bitcoin or digital assets or
transactions using such control. The malicious actor could “double-spend” its own bitcoin or digital assets (i.e., spend the same bitcoin
or digital assets in more than one transaction) and prevent the confirff mation of other users’ transactions for so long as it maintained
control. To the extent that such malicious actor or botnet did not yield its contrott l of the processing power on the bitcoin or other
network, or the bitcoin or other community did not rejee ct the frauduldd ent blocks as malicious, reversing any changes made to the
blockchain may not be possible.

Although there are no known reports of malicious activity or control of the bitcoin blockchain achieved through controlling
over 50% of the processing power on the network, it is believed that certain mining pools may have exceeded the 50% threshold. The
possible crossing of the 50% threshold indicates a greater risk in that a single mining pool could exert authority over the validation of
bitcoin transactions. To the extent that the Bitcoin or other digital asset ecosystems, including developers and administrators of mining
pools, do not act to ensure greater decentralization of bitcoin or other digital asset mining processing power, the feasibility of a
malicious actor obtaining contrott l of the processing power on the bitcoin or other networkrr will increase, which may adversely affeff ct an
investment in us.

Intellectual property righi ts claill msii maya adverserr ly affeff ct the operation of anyn or allll networks.

Third parta ies may assert intellectuat l property rights claims relating to the operation of digital assets and the holding and transferff
of such assets. Regardless of the merit of any intellectuat l property rights claims or other legal action, any threatened action that
reduces confidff ence in the long-term viabilitytt of any or all of the networks or other similar peer-to-peer networksrr , or in the ability oftt
end-users to hold and transferff digital assets, may have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of
operations. Additionally, a meritorious intellectuat l property rights claim could prevent us and other end-users from holding or
transferff ring the digital assets, which could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

A softo or hard fork on a networkrr couldll have a materialii advedd rse effeff ct on our business,s financii ial conditiodd n and resultstt of
operations.

The rules governing a network’s protocol are subju ect to constant change and, at any given time, there may be diaa fferenff t groups of
developers that can modify a network’s protocol. As network prrr otocols are not sold and their use does not generate revenues for their
development teams, the core developers are generally not compensated for maintaining and updating the network protocols.
Consequently, there mayaa be a lack of financial incentive for developers to maintain or develop networksrr and the core developers may
lack the resources to adequaqq tely address emerging issues with network protocols. Although the bitcoin and other leading networks are
currently supporuu ted by core developers, such suppouu rt may not continue or be sufficieff nt in the future. To the extent that material issues
arise with Bitcoin or another network and the core developers and open-source contributors are unable to address the issues adequately
or in a timely manner, the networks may be adversely affeff cted.

Any individual can download the applicable network softwarea and make any desired modifications that alter the protocols and
software of the network, which are proposed to developers, users and transaction processors on the applicable networkrr through
software downloads and upgrades, typically posted to development forums such as GitHub.com. Such proposed modifications can be
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agreed upon, developed, adopted and implm emented by a subsu tantial majoa rity of transaction processors, which, in such event, results in
a “softff fork” or “hard fork” on the relevant network. A “softff fork” occurs when an updated version of the validating protocol is still
“backwards compatible” with previous versions of the protocol. As a result, non-upgraded network partaa icipants with an older version
of the validating protocol will still recognize new blocks or transactions and may beaa able to confirff m and validate a transaction;
however, the functionality of the non-upgraded networkrr participant may be limited. Thus, non-upgraded network participants are
incentivized to adopt the updated version of the protocol. The occurrence of a soft fork could potentially destabilize mining and
increase transaction and development costs and decrease trusr tworthiness of a network.

A “hard fork” occurs when the updated version of the validating protocol is not “backwards compatible” with previous versions
of the protocol, and thereforff e, requires forward adoption by network parta icipants in order to recognize new blocks, validate and verify
transactions and maintain consensus on the relevant blockchain. Since the updated version of the protocol is not backwards
compatible, a hard fork can causaa e the relevant blockchain to permanently diverge into two separate blockchains on a network. For
example, in the case of bitcoin, a hard fork created two new digital assets: Bitcoin Cash and Bitcoin Gold. The value of a newly
created digital asset from a hard fork (“forka ed digital asset”) may or may not have value in the long-runr and may affeff ct the price of
other digital assets if interest and resources are shifted away from previously existing digital assets to the forked digital asset. The
value of a previously existing digital asset afteff r a hard fork is subject to many factors, including the market reaction and value of the
forked digital asset and the occurrence of other soft or harda forks in the future. As such, the value of certain digital assets could be
materially reduced if existing and future harda forks have a negative effeff ct on their value.

If a soft fork or harda fork occurs on a network, which we or our hosting customers are processing transactions or hold digital
assets in, we may be required to upgrade our hardware or software in order to continue our mining operations, and we may not be able
to make such upgrades. A soft fork or harda fork in a parta icular digital asset that we process could have a negative effeff ct on the value of
that digital asset and could have a material adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

To the extent that anyn mineii rs cease to record transactiott ns in solved blocll ks,s transactiott ns that do not includedd the payma ent of a
transactiott n fee willii not be recordeddd on the blocll kchain untilii a blocll k is solved by a mineii r who does not require the payma ent of
transactiott n fees. Anyn widespread delaysa in the recordindd g of transactiott ns couldll result in a loss of confidff encedd in that digii taii l asset
network, which couldll advedd rsely impacm t an investment in us.

To the extent that any miners cease to record transactions in solved blocks, such transactions will not be recorded on the
blockchain. Currently, there are no known incentives for miners to elect to exclude the recording of transactions in solved blocks;
however, to the extent that any such incentives arise (e.g., a collective movement among miners or one or more mining pools forcing
bitcoin users to pay transaction fees as a substitute for or in addition to the award of new bitcoins upon the solving of a block), actions
of miners solving a significant number of blocks could delayaa the recording and confirff mation of transactions on the blockchain.

Any systemic delays in the recording and confirff marr tion of transactions on the blockchain could result in greater exposure to
double-spending transactions and a loss of confidff ence in certain or all digital asset networksrr , which could have a material adverse
effeff ct on our business, prospects, financial condition, and operating results.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staffff Comments.

None.

Item 1C. Cybersecurity.yy

Riskii Managea ment and Stratt tegye

We are subject to various material cybersecurity risks that could adversely affeff ct our business, financial condition, and results
of operations. We have implemented a risk-based approach, guided by Federal Information Processing Standards Publication 199, to
identify,ff classify, and appropriately assess the range of cybey rsecurity threats that could affeff ct our business and information systems.
Accordingly, security incidents are, as appropriate to the risk and circumstances, evaluated, classified by severity and prioritized for
response, mitigation and/or remediation. At a high level, our incident response framework consists of five elements: (1) identifyiff ng
and managing cybersecurity risks to our systems, assets, data, and other capabilities; (2) implementing safeguards designed to timely
deliver business services; (3) implementing systems and processes designed to detect the occurrence of cybey rsecurity events; (4)
responding to security events systematically; and (5) utilizing mechanisms designed to enable disaster recovery and business
continuity.
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Our cybersecurity program considers industry standards and practices, such as measures in the National Institute of Standards
and Technology (“NIST”) Cybersecurity Framework.rr Our cybersecurity program develops pragmatic strategies designed to preserverr
the confidff entiality, integrity and availabia litytt of Company and customer information. Pursuant to this approach, we have implemented
controls designed to prevent, detect and mitigate cybey rsecurity risks posed by third parties. We use various tools and methodologies,
including a written incident response plan and cybersecurity insurance, to manage and mitigate such risk. Those tools and
methodologies are periodically evaluated. Depending on the environments, we monitor and evaluate our cybey rsecurity posturt e and
perforff marr nce through vulnerabilitytt scans, penetration tests and threat intelligence feeds. Depending on the environment, we may
conduct red team programming designed to stress test the functioning of our information security systems and assist in identifying
areas of potential vulnerability.tt Based on the results of these exercises, we attempt to harden any identified exposure points and adjud st
our security processes to ensure dynamism and responsiveness.

Along with our in-house cybey rsecurity capabia lities, we also periodically engage third parties to assist with detecting and
responding to cybey rsecurity risks. Third parties may be engaged to assist with procedures including red and blue team training
exercises and penetration testing. As appropriate to the circumstance, we require third-partytt service providers with access to important
personal, confidff ential or proprietary information to implement and maintain cybersecurity practices consistent with applicable legal
standards and industry practices.

Our business depends on the availabia lity,tt reliabia lity,tt and security of our information systems, networks, data, and intellectual
property.tt To date, we have not identified any risks from cybersecurity threats, including as a result of any previous cybey rsecurity
incidents, that have, or are likely to, materially affeff ct us, including our business strategy, results of operation or financial condition.
For more information on the risks from cybersecurity threats that may materially affeff ct us and how they may doaa so, refer to Part I,
Item 1A. “Risk Factors,” of this Annual Report on Form 10-K, including but not limited to the risk factor titled, “If our information
technologygg systyy ems or those of the third parrr ties with whom we work or our data, arerr or were compromiseii d, we couldl expex rience
adverserr consequences resulting fromrr such compromiseii , includill ng but not limited to regue latory investigations or actions; litigai tions;
fines and penalties; disrii uptions of our business operations; repue tational harm; loss of revenue or profitsff ; and other advedd rse
consequences.”

Governance

Our information security team is led by our Chief Information Security Offiff cer and is comprised of dedicated profesff sionals
responsible for overseeing cybersecurity risk management and mitigation, incident prevention, detection and remediation. These teams
are spearheaded by professionals that collectively hold decades of cybersecurity leadership experience across multiple industries,
including our Chief Technology Offiff cer. Our leadership working group meets on a weekly basis to discuss our approach to the rapia dly-
evolving cybersecurity landscape. To disseminate our top-level strategy throughout the Company, our information security team
provides handsa -on and ofteff n role-specific training and awareness programs to our employees. Our employees with network access
participate annually in required training, including spear phishing and other awareness training. We also periodically conduct
simulated phishing exercises to practice appropriate response and augment emplm oyee awareness of establa ished and emergir ng cybey r
threats.

One of the key functions of our Board of Directors is oversight of our risk manaa gement process, including cybey rsecurity risk.
Our Board of Directors considers cybersecurity risk and mitigation as a critical component of its risk oversight function and continues
to further develop specific cybey rsecurity oversight functions and protocols as we have improvem d our standing and continue to do so to
meet the reality of the threat climate. Our Board of Directors administers this oversight function directly through the Board of
Directors as a whole, as well as through various standing committees of our Board of Directors, including the Audit Committee, that
address risks inherent in their respective areas of oversight. In particular, our Board of Directors is responsible for monitoring and
assessing strategic risk exposure and our Audit Committee has the responsibilitytt to consider and discuss our majoa r financial risk
exposures, including risks from cybersecurity threats, and the steps our manaa gement has taken to monitor and control these exposures,
including guidelines and policies to govern the process by which risk assessment and management is undertaken. The Audit
Committee also monitors compliance with legal and regulatory requirements and is charged with oversight of the adequaqq cy of
Company’s insurance programs, including cyber insurance.

Item 2. Properties.

Our corporate headquarters is located at 838 Walker Road, Suite 21-2105, Dover, Delaware 19904, and we also maintain leased
offiff ce space in Texas and Florida. Our data center facilities include leased sites in Alabama, North Dakota, and Texas and owned sites
in Georgia, Kentucky, North Carolina, and Oklahoma a. We believe our facilities are suitabla e and adequate for our current operations.
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Item 3. Legal Proceedings.

We are involved in lawsuits, claims and other legal matters that arise in the ordinary course of business. The outcome of these
matters cannot be predicted with certainty; however, we believe that the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a material
adverse effeff ct on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows. To the extent that the ultimate resolution of
any matter differff s from our current estimates reflected in the recorded reserves, we could incur additional charges that could be
significant. Information regarding our material pending legal proceedings is included in Note 11 — Commitments and Contingencies,
to our consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K and is incorporated herein by
reference.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.
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Part II

Item 5. Market for Registrant's Common Equity,yy Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities.

Market Information

Our common stock trades on the Nasdaq Global Select Market under the symbol “CORZ.” Our publicly traded warrants trade
under the symbols “CORZWRR ” and “CORZZ.RR ”

Holders

On February 26, 2026, there were 437 holders of record of our common stock, 143 holders of record of our CORZWWarrants,
and 139 holders of record of our CORZZ Warrants. Because many shares are held in “street name,” the actual numbem r of beneficial
owners is substantially greater.

Dividends

We have not paid dividends on our common stock and do not anticipate paying cash dividends in the foreseeable future. The
Board of Directors currently intends to retain all availabla e earnings for use in our business.

Stock Perforff mance Graph

The following perforff manca e graph compares the cumulative total return on our common stock with the cumulative total return
of the Nasdaq Composite Index and Russell 2000 Index from January 24, 2024 (the date our common stock began trading on the
Nasdaq Global Select Market) through December 31, 2025. The comparison assumes an investment of $100 in our common stock and
in each index on Januaryrr 24, 2024 and that dividends, if any, were reinvested. The perforff mance shown is based on historical results
and is not necessarily indicative of future perforff mance.

This perforff marr nce graph shall not be deemed “fileff d” for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act or incorporated by
reference into any filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specificff reference in
such filing.
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Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities

Below are the sales of unregistered securities during the period covered by this Annual Report on Form 10-K, other than those
previously reported in a Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q or in a Current Report on Form 8-K.

During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, we issued approximately 0.7 million shares of common stock upon the exercise
of Tranche 1 Warrants and approximately 2.9 million shares of common stock upon the exercise of Tranche 2 Warrants, in each case in
reliance on the exemptm ion provided by Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code. We received cash proceeds of approximately
$5.1 million from the Tranche 1 Warrant exercises, and cash proceeds from the Tranche 2 Warrant exercises were immaterial.

Use of Proceeds from Registered Securities

Not applicable.

Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiff liated Purchasers

We had no purchases of our equity securities for the three months ended December 31, 2025.

Item 6. [Reserved]
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Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Unless the contextee otherwise requiresrr , all refee rences in this section to “we,” “us,” “our,”rr the “ComCC pam ny,”yy “CorCC err Scientific,”
or “CorCC e”rr refee r to Core Scientific, Inc. and its subsidiaries.

The following Management's' Discii ussion and Analysll is of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (“MD“ &A”) is
intendeddd to promote understanding of the results of operations and financial condition. This MD&A is provideddd as a suppu lement to,
and should be read in conjunction with, our consolidatdd ed financial statements and the accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
(Part II,II Item 8 of this Form 10-K).K This section generally discii usses the results of operations for 2025 comparedrr to 2024. For
discii ussion related to the results of operations and changes in consolidatdd ed financial condition for 2024 comparedrr to 2023 refee r to
Part II,II Item 7.— “ManageMM ment's Discii ussion and Analysll is of Financial Condition and Resuee lts of Operations” in our fiscii al year 2024
Annual Repoe rt on Form 10-K,KK which was filed with the SEC on Februaryrr 20, 2025.

Unless otherwise indicated, refee rences to “2025” and “2024” in this MD&A refee r to the yearsrr ended December 31, 2025 and
2024, respectively.ll

As described in Note 3 — Restatement of Prevrr iously Issued Financial Stattt ements in Part II,II Item 8 to the consolidatdd ed
financial statements includeddd in this Annual Repoe rt,t during the preprr aration of the consolidatdd ed financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2025, the Company idendd tified errors in its prevrr iously issued consolidatdd ed financial statements related to the accounting
for property,tt plant and equipmi ent demolished in connection with the conversirr on of certain facilities from dirr gii tal asset mining
operations to highi -dendd sity colocation infrastructure. The Companyn is concurrently filing an amended Annual Repoe rt on Form 10-K/AKK
for the year ended December 31, 2024 and amended Quarterlyll Repoe rtstt on Forms 10-Q/AQQ for the quarterlyll periodsdd ended March 31,
2025, June 30, 2025, and Septe emtt ber 30, 2025. The discii ussion that follows presenrr ts 2024 comparative data on an as-resrr tated basis.

As discii ussed in the section titled “CautCC ionaryrr Note Regae rding Forward-rr Looking Statements,” the following discii ussion and
analysll is contains forwarr rd-looking statements that involve riskii skk and uncertainties, as well as assumptions that,t if they never
materialize or prove incorrecrr t, couldl cause our results to diffei r materially fromrr those exprx esrr sed or implm ied by such forward-rr looking
statements. Factorsrr that couldl cause or contribute to such diffei rences include,dd but arerr not limited to, those idendd tified below, and those
discii ussed in the section titled “Risk Factors”rr under Part I, Item 1A in this Annual Repoe rt on Form 10-K.

Overview

Core Scientific, Inc. (“we,” “us,” “our,” the “Company,” “Core Scientific,” or “Core”) designs, builds and operates large-scale
purpor se-built data centers that support high-density colocation services and digital asset mining for both our own account and to a
lesser extent, third-partaa y customers. Our data centers are optimized for power-intensive, mission-critical computing workloads, with a
focus on artificial intelligence (“AI”) and other high-performance computing (“HPC”) applications.

In 2024, the Company announced its first high-density colocation contract with CoreWeave, Inc. (“CoreWeave), a provider of
high-performance computing (“HPC”) services, which subsequently had been expanded to 590 megawatts (“MW”) of leased customer
power capacity over the exercise of several contractuatt l options. We believe leveraging our existing infrastructurt e for high-density
colocation services will provide more stable and predictabla e revenue streams, and represents substantially less risk over time than our
traditional hosted bitcoin mining or self-mff ining operations.

We are construcrr ting, refurbishing, reallocating or converting our ten facilities in Alabama (1), Georgia (2), Kentuctt ky (1), North
Carolina (1), North Dakota (1), Oklahoma (1), and Texas (3) to support artificial intelligence related workloads, in supportrr of our
existing colocation customer, but also to support our commitment to meeting the growing demand for high-density colocation
solutions and diversifyiff ng our customer base. This will be done as circumstances allow and in a manner designed to retain access to
electrical power under our control, maximize the value of our digital asset mining equipment to third parties, and fulfilff l existing
obligations to suppliers and customers. We intend to convert every megawatt in our portfolio to high-density colocation infrastructurt e
over the next three years. In addition to converting our existing portfolio, we are actively pursuing the acquisition of new sites,
including landa and power capacity, to expand our data center footprt int beyond our current facilities.

Currently, the vast majoa rity of our revenue is from mining bitcoin for our own account (“self-mf ining”). We will continue to
mine digital assets and manage our self-mff ining fleet with a focus on power expense coverage and cash generation while we convert
our data centers for alternative high-density colocation service business opportunities. We expect to increase revenue derived from
high-density colocation (“HDC”) services as capacity gets delivered to our current end customer as well as when we sign and begin
generating revenue from new colocation customers.
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As of December 31, 2025, we operated a diversified portfolff io of ten data centers across seven U.S. states, representing
approximately 1.4 gigawatts (“GW”) of gross utility power capacity, or approximately 920 megawatts (“MW”) of total leasable
customer power capacity. We continue to be in active discussions with both our existing and future potential utility providers regarding
additional power allocations.

During 2025, total revenue decreased to $319.0 million from $510.7 million, primarily due to lower digital asset self-mining
revenue and digital asset hosted mining revenue as we shifted capital and infrastructurt e toward colocation, partially offsff et by higher
colocation revenue from incremental billabla e customer power capacity. Operating loss increased to $245.6 million in 2025 from
$142.1 million in 2024. Net loss was $288.6 million in 2025 and included significant non-cash items, including changes of $33.1
million in the fair value of warrants and contingent value rights. Adjud sted EBITDA decreased to $29.7 million in 2025 from $157.4
million in 2024. Adjud sted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. See “Keye Business Operating Metrics and Non-GAAP
Financial Measuresrr ” below for our definition of,ff and additional information related to Adjud sted EBITDA.

Developments During 2025

On July 7, 2025, the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with CoreWeave, Inc.
(“CoreWeave”) pursuant to which CoreWeave would acquire the Company in an all-stock transaction, subject to stockholder approval
and other customaryrr closing conditions. On October 30, 2025, the Company terminated the Merger Agreement in accordance with its
terms following Company stockholder rejee ction of the terms of the Merger Agreement at a special meeting of stockholders on that
date.

The Company incurred $21.6 million of advisory, legal, and other profesff sional or consulting fees related to the proposed
transaction which are reflected in our results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025. Other than these costs, the
termination of the Merger Agreement did not result in any termination fees and did not have a material impact on the Company’s
financial position or results of operations.

Our Business Model

Business Overview

As a large-scale owner and operator of high-power digital infrastructurt e, we generate revenue primarily through (i) Colocation
services (ii) Digital Asset Self‑ff Mining, and (iii) Digital Asset Hosted Mining services. We are in the process of reallocating significant
portions of our infrastructurtt e and capital from bitcoin mining to HDC services for AI and HPC workloads.

We focus primarily on contracting our digital infrastructurtt e for Colocation, mining bitcoin, and enhancing effiff ciencies in our
operations. In self‑ff mining, we earn bitcoin by operating our owned mining fleet through mining pool arrangea ments, and in hosted
mining and colocation we earn fees for providing infrastructurtt e, power and related services to third parties.

Our data centers house bitcoin mining computers and will increasingly house specialized compute accelerators, including
graphics processing units (“GPUs”). These facilities leverage our specialized design and construcrr tion capaaa bia lities by emplm oying high-
density, innovative engineering, power designs and modular construcr tion. For digital asset mining, our proprietary thermodynamic
structurt al design manaa ges heat and airfloff w to deliver reliabla e operations to us and our customers. As part of our go-forff ward strategy,yy
we are in the process of converting our entire data center portfolio to support our high-density Colocation operations for AI and HPC
workloads.

Business Strategye

Our strategy is to grow our revenue and profitaff bia litytt by converting and expanding our large-scale data center infrastructurtt e
portfolff io to deliver high-density colocation services for artificff ial intelligence and HPC workloads. We plan to develop and bring online
the infrastructurt e required to meet our existing contractuatt l commitments to our high-density colocation customer, expand our
infrastructurt e portfolff io by securing additional land and power at new and existing sites, and sign additional colocation customers to
diversifyff our revenue base.

Our customer strategy targets hyperscale cloud-based providers, neoclouds, and enterprises, including customers we believe
have significff ant data center infrastructurt e needs that have not yet been outsourced or will require additional data center space and
power to support their growth and their increasing reliance on technology infrastructurt e in their operations.
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Segme ents

We have three operating segments: “Colocation,” consisting of providing high-density colocation services to customers
employing AI and HPC related workloads, “Digital Asset Self-Mff ining,” consisting of perforff ming digital asset mining for our own
account, and “Digital Asset Hosted Mining,” consisting of providing hosting services to third parties for digital asset mining. Prior to
April 1, 2024, we operated primarily in the Digital Asset Self-Mff ining and Digital Asset Hosted Mining segments.

Our Colocation segment provides space, power, cooling, facilities operations, security and other services to third-partytt
customers to support workloads for machine learning and artifrr icial intelligff ence.

Our Digital Asset Self-Mff ining operation segment generates revenue from the deployment and operation of our own large fleet
of miners within our owned digital infrastructurt e as parta of a pool of users that process transactions conducted on one or more
blockchain networks. In exchange for this activity, we receive digital assets in the form of bitcoin.

Our Digital Asset Hosted Mining operation segment generates revenue from recurring hosting services, which are generally
priced based on power usage and other service components. Our Digital Asset Hosted Mining operation segment provides a full suite
of services to our digital asset mining customers. We provide deployment, monitoring, troubleshooting, optimization and maintenance
of our customers’ digital asset mining equiq pment and provide necessary electrical power, repair and other infrastructurt e services
necessary for our customers to operate, maintain and effiff ciently mine digital assets. We do not currently expect to further expand our
Digital Asset Hosted Mining operations in future years.

Mining Equipmi ent

On July 5, 2024, we entered into an arrangea ment with Block, Inc. (“Block”), a technology company developing ASICs,
pursuant to which we received ASICs during 2025 and expect to receive additional ASICs during 2026. As of December 31, 2025, we
estimate approximately $64.8 million of remaining cash payments associated with this arrangement, of which approximately $36.6
million was paid upon deliveryrr in January 2026,rr with the remaining balanca e payabla e on a deferred basis primarily during 2026 and
extending into early 2027.

Aside from the miners received in 2025 and those expected from Block, we do not anticipate entering into new large-scale
bitcoin mining equipment procurement agreements as we continue to shift capiaa tal allocation toward HDC infrastructurt e. As a result,
we expect future capital expenditures related to mining equipment to decline. See “Liquidity and Capia tal Resources” for a discussion
of our material cash requirements and expected sources of funding, including capital expenditures and commitments.

The tabla es below summarize the total number of self-ff and hosted miners in operation as of December 31, 2025 and
December 31, 2024 (miners in thousands):

Bitcoin Miners in Operation as of December 31, 2025
Mining Equipment Hash rate (EH/s) Number of Miners
Self-mff iners 15.7 135.5
Hosted miners 2.2 15.9
Total mining equiq pment 17.9 151.4

Bitcoin Miners in Operation as of December 31, 2024
Mining Equipment Hash rate (EH/s) Number of Miners

Self-mff iners 19.1 164.0
Hosted miners 1.0 7.1
Total mining equiq pment 20.1 171.1

See “Keye Business Operating Metrics and Non‑GAAP Financial Measuresrr ” below for definitions and discussion of the
operating metrics management uses to evaluate our perforff mance.
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Key Factors Affeff cting Our Financial Perforff mance

Our results of operations, liquidity and cash flows are affeff cted by a number of factors, including (i) our abilitytt to execute our
strategic transition toward high‑density colocation services, (ii) bitcoin market conditions and networkrr fundamentals that drive
self‑ff mining economics, (iii) broader macroeconomic and regulatory developments, (iv) power prices and curtailment activity, and (v)
the competitive landscape for our industry. The factors below highlight key drivers that have affeff cted, and may continuenn to affeff ct, our
financial perforff manca e.

Our financial perforff mance depends in parta on our abilitytt to operate our self‑ff mining fleet profitaff bla y and, as we transition our
business, to execute and expanda our colocation operations and attract and retain colocation customers. Increases in power costs,
inabilitytt to mine digital assets effiff ciently and to sell digital assets at favorabla e prices will reduce our operating margins and could have
a material near-term adverse effeff ct on our business, financial condition and results of operations. In addition, sustained declines in
bitcoin prices or adverse changes in network conditions could reduce cash generated from self‑ff mining during periods where
self‑ff mining remains a significant contributor to our results.

Strategie c Transition to Highi -Density Colocation Services

As we grow our Colocation operations over the next several years by converting the remaining bitcoin mining sites and adding
new infrastructurt e and customers, we expect Colocation to represent a larger share of our results and gradually reduce our exposure to
bitcoin spot price volatility.tt The Colocation segment is characterized by the implementation of long-term contracts with customers
spanning 10+ years with terms and conditions resulting in stable, predictabla e revenue and cash flows over each period.

The pace of this transition, and the timing of related revenue and cash flows, depends on (i) customer deployment schedules
under existing and future contratt cts and (ii) the timing and cost of converting and commissioning incremental billabla e customer power
capacity. Conversion capital expenditures and timelines are sensitive to equipment lead times and availabia lity,tt laboa r constraints,
permitting and interconnection sequencing, and supply chain and logistical challenges. Changes in these inputs can affeff ct when
incremental capacity becomes billabla e and thereforff e may affeff ct the timing of colocation revenue, cost of services and related cash
flows.

Bitcoin Marketkk Conditions

Our Digital Asset Self-Mff ining segment is heavily dependent on the spot price of bitcoin. The prices of digital assets,
specifically bitcoin, have experienced substantial volatility,tt meaning that high or low prices may have little or no relationship to
identifiable market forces, mayaa be subject to rapia dly changing investor sentiment, and may beaa influenced by factors such as
technology, regulatory developments and enforcement actions. Bitcoin (as well as other digital assets) may have value based on
various factors, including their acceptance as a means of exchange by consumers and others, scarcity, and market demand. Changes in
the market price of bitcoin can materially affeff ct (i) revenue recognized from self‑ff mining, (ii) the fair value of digital assets we hold
and related gains or losses recognized in our results of operations, and (iii) liquiqq dity to the extent we sell bitcoin as part of our treasury
strategy. Bitcoin miners also receive a transaction fee in the form of a portion of bitcoin for validating transactions on the Bitcoin
network. The transaction fee can vary in value over time, with higher fees prioritizing certain transactions over those with lower fees.
An increase in Bitcoin networkrr transaction fees increases mining proceeds.

Higher power costs, lower realized bitcoin prices, or reduced mining effiff ciency would reduce self-mff ining margins and cash
generation during periods when self-mff ining remains a significff ant contributor to our results. As we transition, the timing of colocation
conversions and customer deployments, and our abilitytt to execute and scale colocation operations and retain colocation customers,
will increasingly influence our revenue mix and profitff ability.tt

Bitcoin Networkrr Fundamentals

Our business is not only impacted by the volatilitytt in digital asset prices and transaction fees, but also by increases in the
competition for digital asset production. For bitcoin, this increased competition is described as the network hash rate resulting from
the growth in the overall quantity and quality of miners working to solve blocks on the bitcoin blockchain, and the difficff ulty index
associated with the secure hashing algorithm emplm oyed in solving the blocks. Increases in network hash rate generally increase
network difficff ulty over time, which can reduce the amount of bitcoin earned for a given level of deployed hash rate and power
consumption.
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Increased difficff ulty reduces the mining proceeds of the equipment proportionally and eventually requires bitcoin miners to
upgrade their mining equipment to remain profitaff bla e and compete effeff ctively with other miners. Difficff ulty and networkrr conditions are
outside of our control and can materially affeff ct our self‑ff mining revenue and margins.

Tariffi sff

Beginning on Februarya 1, 2025, the United States government announced a series of additional tariffsff on goods imported to the
United States, raising concerns about material price inflation and delivery delaysaa with respect to equipment and materials needed for
our high-density colocation data center conversions and also with respect to parts, machinery and hardware used in our digital asset
mining business. To date, tariffsff have had no material impact on our costs or business operations, but we continue to analyze the
impact of these tariffsff on our business and actions we can take to minimize any future impam ct. Our agreement with our HDC customer
is funded almost entirely by the customer and our financa ial contribution is capped at a fixed dollar amount, limiting the overall
potential impact of tariffsff on our existing and future capital expenditures. Tariffs,ff however, could have additional impacts on our
results of operations in future years. To the extent tariffsff increase the cost and/or lead time of key equipment and materials, they could
affeff ct conversion economics, timelines and/or operating costs, which could affeff ct the timing and profitaff bia lity oftt our colocation
expansion.

Electrit city Costs

Electricity cost is the majoa r operating cost for our mining fleet, as well as for the hosted mining services provided to customers.
The cost and availabia lity oftt electricity are affeff cted primarily by changes in seasonal demand,a with peak demand dura ing the summer
months driving higher costs and increased curtailments to support grid operators. Severe winter weather can increase the cost of
electricity and the frequency of curtailments when it results in damage to power transmission infrastrucrr ture that reduces the grid’s
abilitytt to deliver power. Geopolitical and macroeconomic factors, such as overseas military orrr economic conflictff between states, can
adversely affeff ct electricity costs by raising the cost of power generation inputs such as natural gas. Other events out of our contrott l can
also impact electricity costs and availabia lity.tt In our self‑ff mining and hosted mining operations, increases in power prices and/or
increased curtailments can materially reduce margins and cash generation. In our colocation operations, power costs are passed
through to customers and changes in power prices may increase revenue and cost of colocation services without a corresponding
change in gross profitff .

Our Competition and Customersrr

In addition to factors underlying our mining business growth and profitaff bia lity,tt the success of our Colocation business greatly
depends on our ability to retain and develop opportunities with our existing customers, secure additional infrastructurt e and attract new
customers.

Competition in digital asset mining is driven in parta by access to low‑cost power, scale, fleet effiff ciency and capiaa tal availability,tt
and can contribute to increases in network hash rate and difficff ulty. We face significant competition in every aspect of our business,
including, but not limited to, the acquisition of new miners, the abilitytt to raise capia tal, obtaining low-cost electricity, obtaining access
to sites with reliable sources of high power, and evaluating new technology developments in the industry.

Based on availabla e data, we believe that an increase in the scale and sophistication of competition in the digital asset mining
industry has continued to increase network hash rate, with new entrants and existing competitors increasing the number of miners
mining for bitcoin.

Despite this trend, our abilitytt to compete in self‑ff mining will depend on managing fleet effiff ciency, power costs and capital
allocation as we shift resources toward colocation.

In our Colocation operations, we compete with other providers of high-power data center capacity, such as majoa r data center
real estate investment trusts, developers of data centers, hyperscalers and bitcoin miners with capacity suitabla e for high-density
colocation services. This competition focuses primarily on the identificff ation and acquisition of new, high-power sites, but also
includes competition for the capia tal required to build or modify existing sites to support high-density colocation.

Competition in colocation mayaa affeff ct pricing, contratt ct terms, and the pace at which we can secure additional power and sites,
and thereforff e mayaa affeff ct revenue growth and required capital expenditures.
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Regue lation

We operate in a dynamic regulatory environment. For a discussion of federal, state, and international regulatory developments
affeff cting our digital asset mining and colocation activities, see “Government Regulation” in the Part I, Item 1 “Business” section in
this Annual Report on Form 10-K. We continue to evaluate whether any such developments present known trends or uncertainties that
may materially impact our operations, energy costs, or customer demand. Regulatory developments affeff cting digital assets, data
centers, energy marka ets and environmental matters could affeff ct compliance costs, power availabia litytt and pricing, and customer
demand, which could impact our results of operations and liquidity.

Key Business Operating Metrics and Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to our financial results, we use the following business operating metrics and non-GAAP financial measures to
evaluate our business, measure our perforff mance, identifyff trends affeff cting our business, and make strategic decisions. These operating
metrics and non‑GAAP financial measures should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for, our consolidated financial
statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”).

Management also uses the following data center capacity and power metrics (measured in megawatts) to evaluate the scale of
our utility power footprt int and customer IT load capacity,yy monitor customer commitments and remaining availabla e capacity, assess
commissioning progress and deployment pacing, and inform capital allocation and site planning decisions. Unless otherwise indicated,
these metrics are presented as of period end and represent management estimates based on operational and engineering data and may
not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other operators.

Metric (MW) Definition How management uses it

Gross Utilitytt Power Capaa city Total electric utility power capacity agreements
associated with our data center sites under our
control as of period end, including capacity that
is commissioned for future use.

Used for portfolio planning and utility power
allocation discussions.

Total Leasable Customer Power
Capaa city

Our estimate of the total non-redundant
customer IT load that our data center sites could
support in the aggregate as of period end,
regardless of whether such capaaa city has been
contracted with customers or remains availabla e
for sale. This metric is representative of the
amount of power availabla e for customer use in
servicing their workloads.

Used to assess total customer‑usable IT load
availabla e for leasing, evaluate leased versus
unleased capacity,yy and plan
conversion/development sequencing and sales
capacity.

Leased Customer Power
Capaa city

Power capacity that is committed to customers
under executed customer contratt cts, regardless of
whether service has commenced as of period
end.

Used to monitor signed customer commitments
and contracted backlog and to plan future
deployment/ctt ommissioning requirements.

Unleased Customer Power
Capaa city

The portion of Total Leasable Customer Power
not committed under customer contracts as of
pperiod end. This metric is calculated as Total
Leasable Customer Power minus Leased
Customer Power Capaa city.

Used to monitor remaining uncommitted
customer IT load and to prioritize incremental
contracting and conversion/commissioning
pplans.

Billabla e Customer Power
Capaa city

Portion of Leased Customer Power Capaa city for
which service has commenced and we are
actively billing as of period end.

Used to monitor in-service customer power that
is billing and to track
deployment/ctt ommissioning pace and near-term
revenue ramp.
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The following tabla e presents the values for these metrics as of December 31, 2025 (in megawatts).
December 31,

2025

Gross Utilitytt Power Capaa city 1,426
Total Leasable Customer Power Capaa city 920
Leased Customer Power Capaa city 590
Unleased Customer Power Capaa city 330
Billabla e Customer Power Capaa city 120

Adjudd sted EBITBB DATT

We report our financial results in accordance with GAAP.P To supplement our consolidated financial statements, we provide
investors with Adjud sted EBITDA, which is a non‑GAAP financial measure. Adjud sted EBITDA is defined as our net loss, adjud sted to
eliminate the effeff ct of (i) interest income, interest expense, and other income (expense), net; (ii) provision for income taxes;
(iii) depreciation and amortization; (iv) stock-based compensation expense; (v) Reorganization items, net; (vi) unrealized fair value
adjud stment on energy derivatives; (vii) change in fair value of warrant and contingent value rights; (viii) Colocation segment startup
costs primarily related to the initial ramp up of new colocation sites, (ix) impairment of property,tt plant and equipment, (x) site
demolition costs incurred in connection with the conversion of existing facilities to colocation data center operations, (xi) post-
emergence bankruptuu cy advisory costs incurred related to reorgar nization, (xii) transaction costs incurred in connection with the Merger
Agreement, including advisory, legal, and other profesff sional or consulting fees, (xiii) loss on legal settlements, and (xiv) certain
additional non-cash items that do not reflect the perforff mance of our ongoing business operations. The most directly comparable
GAAP measure to Adjud sted EBITDA is net loss. For additional information, including a reconciliation of net loss to Adjud sted
EBITDA, please refer to the tabla e below.

We believe Adjud sted EBITDA is an important measure becausaa e it allows management, investors, and our Board of Directors to
evaluate and compare our operating results, including our return on capital and operating effiff ciencies, from period-to-period by
making the adjud stments described above. In addition, it provides usefulff information to investors and others in understanding and
evaluating our results of operations, as well as provides a usefulff measure for period-to-period comparisons of our business, as it
removes the effeff ct of net interest expense, taxes, certain non-cash items, variable charges and timing differenceff s. Moreover, we have
included Adjud sted EBITDA in this Annual Report on Form 10-K because it is a key measurement used by our management internally
to make operating decisions, including those related to operating expenses, evaluate perforff mance, and perform strategic and financa ial
planning.

The above items are excluded from our Adjud sted EBITDAmeasure because these items are non-cash in nature or because the
amount and timing of these items are not related to the current results of our core business operations which renders evaluation of our
current perforff mance, comparisons of perforff manca e between periods and comparisons of our current perforff mancaa e with our competitors
less meaningful. However, you should be aware that when evaluating Adjud sted EBITDA, we may incur future expenses similar to
those excluded when calculating this measure. Our presentation of this measure should not be construedrr as an inference that its future
results will be unaffecff ted by unusual items. Further, this non-GAAP financial measure should not be considered in isolation from, or
as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.P We compensate for these limitations by relying primarily
on GAAP results and using Adjud sted EBITDA on a supplemental basis. Our computation of Adjud sted EBITDAmay not be
comparable to other similarly titled measures computed by other companies because not all companies calculate this measure in the
same fashion. You should review the reconciliation of net loss to Adjud sted EBITDA below and not rely on any single financial
measure to evaluate our business.
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The following tabla e presents a reconciliation of net loss to Adjud sted EBITDA for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands):

YeaYY r Ended December 31,

2025 2024

Adjud sted EBITDA
NNet loss $ (288,616) $ (1,437,874)
Adjud stments:

Interest (income) expense, net (3,277) 37,070
Income tax expense 583 859
Depreciation and amortization 68,841 113,205
Stock-based compensation expense 98,236 51,924
Unrealized fair value adjud stment on energy derivatives — (2,262)
Loss on disposal of property,yy plant and equipment 9,680 4,210
Impairment of property, plant and equiqq pment 11,359 122,869
Site conversion demolition costs 4,442 —
Loss on debt extinguishment 1,933 487
Colocation startup costs — 4,611
Merger Agreement related costs 21,588 —
Post-emergence bankrukk ptcy advisory costs 1,784 4,822
Reorganization items, net — (111,439)
Change in fair value of warranta s and contingent value rights 33,059 1,369,157
Loss on legal settlements 10,690 2,070
Other non-operating expense (income), net 39 (2,395)
Other — 123

Adjud sted EBITDA $ (29,659) $ 157,437
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Results of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

The following tabla e sets forth our selected consolidated statements of operations for each of the periods indicated (in
thousands).

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 $ Change

Revenue:
location revenue $ 65,424 $ 24,378 $ 41,046

Digital asset self-mff ining revenue 229,207 408,740 (179,533)
Digital asset hosted mining revenue from customers 24,388 77,554 (53,166)

Total revenue 319,019 510,672 (191,653)
Cost of revenue:

Cost of colocation services 45,679 21,709 23,970
Cost of digital asset self-mff ining 218,868 314,335 (95,467)
Cost of digital asset hosted mining services 16,574 53,558 (36,984)

Total cost of revenue 281,121 389,602 (108,481)
Gross profitff 37,898 121,070 (83,172)
Decrease in fair value of digital assets 31,603 1,052 30,551
Decrease in fair value of energyr derivatives — 2,757 (2,757)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 9,680 4,210 5,470
Impairment of property, plant and equiqq pment 11,359 122,869 (111,510)
Colocation organizational and site startup costs 48,249 13,734 34,515
Advisor fees 23,372 4,822 18,550
Selling, general and administrative 159,224 113,691 45,533
Operating loss (245,589) (142,065) (103,524)
NNon-operating expense (income), net:

Loss on debt extinguishment 1,933 487 1,446
Interest (income) expense, net (3,277) 37,070 (40,347)
Change in fair value of warrants and contingent value rights 33,059 1,369,157 (1,336,098)
Reorganization items, net — (111,439) 111,439
Loss on legal settlements 10,690 2,070 8,620
Other non-operating expense (income), net 39 (2,395) 2,434

Total non-operating expense, net 42,444 1,294,950 (1,252,506)
Loss before income taxes (288,033) (1,437,015) 1,148,982

Income tax expense 583 859 (276)
NNet loss $ (288,616) $ (1,437,874) $ 1,149,258
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The following tabla e summarizes gross profitff and gross margin by reportable segment for 2025 and 2024.

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 Change

Colocation Segment
location gross profitff $ 19,745 $ 2,669 $ 17,076

Colocation gross margin 30 % 11 % 19 %

Digital Asset Self-Mff ining Segment
Digital asset self-mff ining gross profitff $ 10,339 $ 94,405 $ (84,066)
Digital asset self-mff ining gross margin 5 % 23 % (18)%

Digital Asset Hosted Mining Segment
Digital asset hosted mining gross profitff $ 7,814 $ 23,996 $ (16,182)
Digital asset hosted mining gross margin 32 % 31 % 1 %

Gross profitff represents segment revenue less segment cost of revenue. Accordingly, the year over year changes in gross profitff
and gross margin by segment are primarily driven by the changes in revenue and cost of revenue discussed in the “Revenue” and
“Cost of revenue” sections below.

Revenue

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 $ Change

Revenue:
Colocation revenue $ 65,424 $ 24,378 $ 41,046
Digital asset self-mff ining revenue 229,207 408,740 (179,533)
Digital asset hosted mining revenue from customers 24,388 77,554 (53,166)

Total revenue $ 319,019 $ 510,672 $ (191,653)
Percentage of total revenue:

Colocation revenue 20 % 5 %
Digital asset self-mff ining revenue 72 % 80 %
Digital asset hosted mining revenue from customers 8 % 15 %

Total revenue 100 % 100 %

Colocation revenue

Colocation revenue consists of fees charged to customers for licensed data center space, power and related services. Under our
contracts, customers generally pay fixed monthly fees based on billabla e customer power capaaa city and variable usage‑based charges
and other billabla e services. Power fees are passed through to customers without markup and are recognized as revenue on a gross
basis, with a corresponding charge to cost of colocation services. As a result, changes in power prices can cause fluctuations in
colocation revenue that are not indicative of changes in our underlying colocation margins.

The year over year increase in colocation revenue was primarily attributable to incremental billabla e customer power capacity at
our Denton, Texas and Marble, North Carolina data centers. In addition, lease operations at our Austin, Texas data center, which
commenced in the second quarter of 2024, contributed to higher colocation revenue.

Digii tal asset self-mff ining revenue

Digital asset self‑ff mining revenue consists primarily of bitcoin earned from operating our owned mining fleet. We participate in
mining pools under which we receive consideration based on the hash rate we contribute to the pool.

The year over year decrease in self-mff ining revenue was driven primarily by lower bitcoin producdd tion, partially offsff et by higher
average bitcoin prices.
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Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 % Change

Bitcoin mined 2,276 6,595 (65)%
Average price of bitcoin $ 101,639 $ 65,894 54 %
Self-mff ining hash rate 15.7 19.1 (18)%

The decrease in bitcoin mined was driven primarily by (i) a reduction in our deployed mining fleet due primarily to our
strategic shift to colocation, (ii) the Bitcoin network’s halving, which reduced bitcoin earned per unit of hash rate beginning in April
2024, and (iii) more challenging networkrr conditions, including higher network difficff ulty.

Digii tal asset hosted mining revenue

Digital asset hosted mining revenue represents fees earned for providing infrastrucrr ture, power and related services to third‑partytt
miners. Under our hosting contracts, customers are generally billed monthly based on power capacity and/or power consumption over
the term of the arranga ement, which typically ranga es from one to three years.

The year over year decrease in hosted mining revenue from customers was primarily driven by our shift to our Colocation
operations.

Cost of revenue

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 $ Change

Cost of revenue:
st of colocation services $ 45,679 $ 21,709 $ 23,970

Cost of digital asset self-mff ining 218,868 314,335 (95,467)
Cost of digital asset hosted mining services 16,574 53,558 (36,984)

Total cost of revenue $ 281,121 $ 389,602 $ (108,481)

Cost of revenue includes the costs to operate our colocation, digital asset self‑ff mining, and digital asset hosted mining
businesses, including power fees, depreciation, personnel and facility-tt related costs.

Colocation cost of revenue

The year over year increase in cost of colocation services was driven primarily by incremental billabla e capacity at our Denton,
Texas and Marble, North Carolina data centers during 2025. In addition, costs related to lease operations at our Austin, Texas data
center, which commenced in the second quarter of 2024, contributed to higher colocation cost of revenue in 2025.

Digii tal asset self-mff ining cost of revenue

The year over year decrease in cost of digital asset self-mff ining was driven primarily by reduced self-mff ining activity during
2025, including lower power consumption and depreciation.

Digii tal asset hosted mining cost of revenue

The year over year decrease in cost of digital asset hosted mining services was driven primarily by the wind-down of hosted
mining arrarr ngements, which resulted in lower power consumption.

Decrease in fair value of digital assets

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 $ Change

Decrease in fair value of digital assets $ 31,603 $ 1,052 $ 30,551
Percentage of total revenue 10 % — %
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The year over year change in fair value of digital assets was primarily driven by higher bitcoin holdings in 2025 under our
bitcoin holding strategy and bitcoin price declines during portions of 2025.

Impairment of property, plant and equipment

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 $ Change

Impairment of property, plant and equiqq pment 11,359 122,869 $ (111,510)
Percentage of total revenue 4 % 24 %

The year over year decrease was primarily driven by a lower volume of assets committed to demolition in connection with the
conversion of data center facilities from digital asset mining to high-density colocation operations, compared to a significantly higher
volume of such charges recognized in 2024. We expect to incur future impairmer nts of PP&E at the point at which the assets become
committed to demolition, which is generally expected to occur at the time of colocation customer contract execution.

Colocation organizational and site startup costs

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 $ Change

Colocation organizational and site startup costs $ 48,249 $ 13,734 $ 34,515
Percentage of total revenue 15 % 3 %

Colocation organizational and site startup costs primarily consist of employee compensation, including stock-based
compensation. The year over year increase was primarily driven by site startup costs incurred to convert facilities from digital asset
mining to colocation operations, partially offsff et by the absence of organizational startup costs incurred in 2024 in connection with the
formation of the colocation segment.

Selling, general and administrative

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 $ Change

Selling, general and administrative $ 159,224 $ 113,691 $ 45,533
Percentage of total revenue 50 % 22 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A”) consist primarily of personnel-related costs and profesff sional fees.
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The increase in SG&Awas driven primarily by:
• a $34.1 million increase in stock-based compensation expense;
• a $6.8 million increase in payroll expense; and
• a $6.4 million increase in profesff sional fees.

Non-operating expenses (income), net

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 $ Change

Non-operating expenses (income), net:
Loss on debt extinguishment $ 1,933 $ 487 $ 1,446
Interest (income) expense, net (3,277) 37,070 (40,347)
Change in fair value of warrants and contingent value rights 33,059 1,369,157 (1,336,098)
Reorganization items, net — (111,439) 111,439
Loss on legal settlements 10,690 2,070 8,620
Other non-operating expense (income), net 39 (2,395) 2,434

Total non-operating expense, net $ 42,444 $ 1,294,950 $ (1,252,506)

Non-operating expenses (income), net primarily reflects (i) non-cash changes in the fair value of warrants and contingent value
rights and (ii) interest (income) expense, net, and reorgania zation-related items.

• The year over year decrease in change in fair value of warrants and contingent value rights was driven by changes in our
stock price, which increased by $0.51 per share during 2025, compared to an increase of $10.61 from January 23, 2024, the
date of our emergence from bankruptuu cy, to December 31, 2024; and

• The absence of Reorganization items, net in 2025 was due to our emergence from bankruptuu cy on January 23, 2024.
• The year over year decrease in Interest (income) expense, net was driven primarily by a $23.2 million decrease in interest

expense due to lower interest rates on outstanding debt, including the repayment of certain higher-interest notes during 2025,
and a $17.3 million increase in interest income earned on money marka et funds.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources and Uses of Cash

We finance our operating and capital requirements primarily through a combination of (i) cash and cash equiq valents, (ii) cash
generated from operations, (iii) sales of digital assets (bitcoin), subject to market conditions and our treasury strategy, and (iv)
financing activities, including debt financing arrarr ngements. We also receive customer prepayments under our colocation
arrangements, which are associated with, and are expected to offsff et a significant portion of,ff the capital expenditures required to build
out and convert facilities for those arrangements.

During 2026, we currently expect to monetize substantially all of our bitcoin holdings, subject to market conditions, to enhance
liquidity and fund our planned capital expenditures and other cash requirements. We currently anticipate that the majoa rity of these
sales would occur during the first quarter of 2026. However, the timing and amount of any sales will depend on marka et conditions and
our liquidity needs and mayaa change.

Our planned capital expenditures and other cash requirements may require additional external financing. We may from time to
time seek additional financa ing to fund our operations and capiaa tal expenditures. If we are unable to obtain financa ing on acceptable
terms, we may be required to reduce, delay oraa modify planned expenditures or pursue other alternatives.



62

We have assessed our current and expected operating and capiaa tal expenditure requirements and our current and expected
sources of liquidity, and have determined, based on our forecasted financial results and financial condition as of December 31, 2025,
that our availabla e liquidity, including cash and cash equivalents and expected operating cash flows and customer funding related to our
colocation arrarr ngements, will be sufficieff nt to satisfy our cash requirements for at least the next twelve months.

The following tabla e summarizes our cash and cash equivalents and the fair value of our digital assets (in thousands):

December 31,
2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents $ 311,378 $ 836,197
Digital assets $ 222,000 $ 23,893

The following tabla e presents our cash flows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024

NNet cash provided by operating activities 278,250 42,896
NNet cash used in investing activities (740,750) (95,192)
NNet cash (used in) provided by financing activities (63,102) 819,567

Net cash provided by operating activities increased to $278.3 million in 2025 from $42.9 million in 2024, primarily due to
higher cash inflows from operating working capital driven by deferred revenue associated with colocation services.

Net cash used in investing activities increased to $740.8 million in 2025 from $95.2 million in 2024, primarily reflecting capital
expenditures related to our colocation expansion.

Net cash used in financing activities was $63.1 million in 2025 compared to net cash provided of $819.6 million in 2024,
primarily due to the absence of prior-year financing proceeds.

Materialii Cash Requirements

Our material cash requirements from known contractuat l and other obligations consist primarily of (i) obligations for long-term
debt and related interest, (ii) operating lease obligations for property, and (iii) capiaa tal expenditure commitments related to the
conversion of a significff ant portion of our data centers to high-density colocation operations.

During 2025 and 2024, we spent $729.0 million and $95.0 million on capital expenditures, respectively. We expect to increase
capital expenditures in 2026 relative to 2025 to support our strategic shift to colocation services.

For additional information regarding our operating lease obligations, convertible notes, and purchase commitments, refer to
Note 7 — Leases, Note 8 — Convertible and Other Notes Payabla e, and Note 11 — Commitments and Contingencies, respectively, to
our consolidated financaa ial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The critical accounting estimates, assumptions, judgments and the related policies that we believe have the most significff ant
impact on our consolidated financial statements are described below.

Properr rty,tt Plant, and Equipment

The Company has made significant investments in Bitcoin mining equiqq pment, which constitutes a substantial portion of its
property,tt plant, and equiqq pment. Accounting for this equiqq pment involves significant judgment and estimation uncertainty,tt particularly
regarding the determination of its estimated usefulff lifeff for depreciation purposes and the assessment of potential impairment.
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The Company depreciates its Bitcoin mining equipment using the straight-line method over an estimated usefulff lifeff of three
years. This estimate reflects management’s judgment based on the current state of technology and industry practices. However, the
actual usefulff lifeff of this equipment is uncertain due to the rapiaa d pace of technological advancements in the Bitcoin mining industry.

The Company evaluates its Bitcoin mining equipment for impam irment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate
that the carrying amount of the equipment may not be recoverabla e. Recoverabia litytt is assessed by comparing the carrying amount of
the asset to the sum of the undiscounted futures cash flows expected from its use and disposal. If the carryirr ng amount is not
recoverabla e, the impairment loss is measured as the diffeff rence between the carrying amount and the asset's fair value. Potential
impairment triggers include a significant decline in the market price of Bitcoin or the introduction of new technologies that reduce the
effiff ciency or profitaff bia litytt of the Company’s existing equiqq pment. These assessments rely on significant judgment and require
assumptions about future events and conditions, including Bitcoin prices, mining difficff ulty rates, electricity costs, and anticipated
technological advancements.

Management believes that its current estimates and assumptions are reasonable based on the information availabla e. Actual
results may differff , and any such differenceff s could materially impact the Company’s financial condition and results of operations.

Stock-Based Compensation

The valuation of equity awards that contain market conditions, including the 2025 perforff marr nce restricted stock units with a
relative total shareholder return condition, requires the use of a Monte Carlo pricing model. The model incorporates assumptions that
are both unobservabla e and significff ant to the overall fair value measurement, including expected volatility oftt the Company’s common
stock and its correlation with the Russell 2000 Index, which reflect anticipated varia abilitytt and relative performance of the Company’s
stock price over the perforff mance period. These assumptions involve judgment and are based on a combination of historical data and
market information. If differff ent assumptions had been used, the resulting grant-date fair value of these awards, and the related stock-
based compensation expense recognized over the requisite service period, could have been materially differenff t. Management believes
the estimates and assumptions used in the valuation of these awards are reasonabla e based on information availabla e at the time of grant.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

For a discussion of new accounting standards relevant to our business, refer to Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies to our consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We are exposed to market risks in the ordinary course of our business. Market risk represents the risk of loss that may impact
our financial position due to adverse changes in finanaa cial market prices and rates. Our marka et risk exposure is primarily the result of
fluctuations in the price of bitcoin and commodities.

Risk Regarding the Price of Bitcoin

As of December 31, 2025, we held 2,537 bitcoin, with a carryirr ng value of $222.0 million, all of which were produced from our
bitcoin mining operations.

We cannot predict the future market price of bitcoin and, as such, we cannot predict future changes in the carrying value of our
bitcoin assets based on future market prices. The future value of bitcoin will affeff ct the amount of revenue recognized from our
operations, and any changes in the future value of bitcoin while we hold it in our account would also be reported in our net income (or
loss), either of which could have a material adverse effeff ct on the market price for our securities.

Bitcoin prices for the year ended December 31, 2025 ranged from a low of $74,485 to a high of $126,210, with an average price
of $101,639.

Commodity Price Risk

Certain operating costs incurred by us are subject to price fluctuations caused by the volatility of undett rlying commodity prices,
the most significant of which is electricity. We closely monitor the cost of electricity at all of our locations. Our colocation customer
agreements include power pass-through provisions that allow us to recover the cost of customer power usage. We did not have
commodity derivative instruments outstanding as of December 31, 2025.
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Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, included in Part IV,VV Item 15(1)(a) herein, are incorporated by
reference into this Item 8.
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Stockholders and the Board of Directors Core Scientificff , Inc.:

Opinion on the Consolidatdd ed Financial Stattt ements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Core Scientific, Inc. and subsidiaries (the Company) as of December
31, 2025, the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in stockholders’ deficit, and cash flows for the year then ended,
and the related notes (collectively, the consolidated financial statements). In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2025, and the results of its operations and its
cash flows for the year then ended, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standarda s of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States)
(PCAOB), the Company’s internal control over financa ial reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on criteria establa ished in Internal
Control – Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission, and our
report dated March 2, 2026 expressed an adverse opinion on the effeff ctiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial
reporting.

Basisii for Opinion

These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility oftt the Company’s management. Our responsibilitytt is to express an
opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with the PCAOB
and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perforff m the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whethet r the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to
error or fraud.aa Our audit included perforff ming procedurdd es to assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial
statements, whether due to error or fraud, and perforff ming procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining,
on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. Our audit also included
evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by manaa gement, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the consolidated financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonabla e basis for our opinion.

Critical Audit Matter

The critical audit matter communicated below is a matter arising from the current period audit of the consolidated financial statements
that was communicated or required to be communicated to the audit committee and that: (1) relates to accounts or disclosures that are
material to the consolidated financial statements and (2) involved our especially challenging, subjective, or complex judgments. The
communication of a critical audit matter does not alter in any way our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, taken as a
whole, and we are not, by communicating the critical audit matter below, providing a separaaa te opinion on the critical audit matter or
on the accounts or disclosures to which it relates.

Evaluation of the suffu icieff ncyc of audit evidencedd over self-mff ining revenue

As discussed in Note 2 to the consolidated financa ial statements, the Company provides hash calculations to third-party pool operators
as a participant in mining pools. Contract inception and the Company’s enforceabla e right to consideration begin when the Company
commences providing hash calculation services to the mining pool operators. The Company is entitled to non-cash compensation
based on the Full-Pay-Per-Sharea (“FPPS”) model of the mining pool in which it participates. The Company recognizes non-cash
consideration on the same day that control of the contracted service is transferff red to the pool operator, which is the same day as the
contract inception. For the year ended December 31, 2025, revenue from digital assets self-mining revenue was $229.2 million.

We identified the evaluation of the sufficieff ncy of audit evidence over self-mff ining revenue as a critical audit matter. Subjective auditor
judgment was required to evaluate the nature and extent of procedures perforff med over completeness, existence, and accuracy of the
self-mff ining revenue recognized.

The following are the primaryrr procedurdd es we perforff med to address this critical audit matter. We evaluated the design and tested the
operating effeff ctiveness of certain controls over the completeness, existence, and accuracy of self-mff ining revenue. We obtained
confirff mations from third-party mining pool operators of the total mining rewards earned, the hashrate contributed by the Company
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and the digital asset wallet addresses in which the rewards were deposited. We perforff med procedurdd es around period end to evaluate
whether self-mff ining revenue was recognized in the appropriate accounting period. For a sample of the Company’s self-mining revenue
transactions, we:

• recalculated the Company’s recorded self-mff ining revenue

• compared the Company’s record of self-mff ining revenue to the records of the public blockchain using a proprietary
software audit tool

• evaluated the reasonableness of the digital asset prices utilized by the Company to record digital assets received as self-
mining revenue by obtaining independent digital asset prices and comparing those to the prices selected by the Company.

/s/ KPMG LLP

We have served as the Company’s auditor since 2025.

Chicago, Illinois
March 2, 2026
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID 688)

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors of
Core Scientific, Inc.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Core Scientific, Inc. (thet “Company”) as of December 31, 2024, the
related consolidated statements of operations, changes in stockholders’ deficit, and cash flows for each of the two years in the period
ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the “finff ancial statements”).

In our opinion, based on our audits, the financa ial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Company as of December 31, 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the two years in the period ended
December 31, 2024, in conforff mirr ty with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility oftt the Company's management. Our responsibilitytt is to express an opinion on the
Company's financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the PCAOB and are required to
be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and
regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perforff m the audits
to obtain reasonabla e assurance about whethet r the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud.
Our audits included perforff ming procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
error or fraud,aa and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe
that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

/s/ Marcum LLP

Marcum LLP

We served as the Company’s auditor from 2022 through 2025.

Costa Mesa, CA
February 26, 2025, except for the effeff cts of the restatement disclosed in Note 3 (not presented herein) to the consolidated financial statements
appearing under Item 8 of the Company’s 2024 annual reportrr on Form 10-K/AKK , as to which the date is March 2, 2026.
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Core Scientific, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except par value)

December 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 311,378 $ 836,197
Restricted cash — 783
Digital assets 222,000 23,893
Customer funding receivable and other current assets 362,159 43,089

Total Current Assets 895,537 903,962
Property,yy plant and equiq pment, net 1,293,299 433,473
Operating lease right-of-uff se assets 108,484 114,472
Other noncurrent assets 50,324 24,039
Total Assets $ 2,347,644 $ 1,475,946

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payablea $ 126,106 $ 19,265
Accruer d expenses 511,957 64,670
Deferred revenue 127,561 18,134
Other current liabia lities 15,777 32,493

Total Current Liabilities 781,401 134,562
Convertible and other notes payaaa bla e, net of current portion 1,060,325 1,073,990
Warrant liabia lities 936,107 1,097,285
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 428,290 —
Other noncurrent liabia lities 104,261 113,158
Total Liabilities 3,310,384 2,418,995

Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)
Stockholders’ Deficit:

Preferff red stock; $0.00001 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding
at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 — —

Common stock; $0.00001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized at December 31, 2025 and
December 31, 2024; 314,231 and 292,606 shares issued and outstanding at December 31,
2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively 3 3

Additional paid-in capital 3,183,960 2,915,035
Accumulated deficit (4,146,703) (3,858,087)
Total Stockholders’ Deficitff (962,740) (943,049)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit $ 2,347,644 $ 1,475,946

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation.

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Core Scientific, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Revenue:
location revenue $ 65,424 $ 24,378 $ —

Digital asset self-mff ining revenue 229,207 408,740 390,333
Digital asset hosted mining revenue from customers 24,388 77,554 102,005
Digital asset hosted mining revenue from related parties — — 10,062

Total revenue 319,019 510,672 502,400
Cost of revenue:

Cost of colocation services 45,679 21,709 —
Cost of digital asset self-mff ining 218,868 314,335 291,696
Cost of digital asset hosted mining services 16,574 53,558 87,245

Total cost of revenue 281,121 389,602 378,941
Gross profitff 37,898 121,070 123,459

Decrease in fair value of digital assets 31,603 1,052 —
Gain from sale of digital assets — — (3,893)
Impairment of digital assets — — 4,406
Decrease in fair value of energyr derivatives — 2,757 3,918
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 9,680 4,210 1,956
Impairment of property, plant and equiq pment 11,359 122,869 —
Colocation organizational and site startup costs 48,249 13,734 —
Advisor fees 23,372 4,822 —
Selling, general and administrative 159,224 113,691 108,111

Operating (loss) income (245,589) (142,065) 8,961
NNon-operating expenses (income), net:

Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment 1,933 487 (20,065)
Interest (income) expense, net (3,277) 37,070 86,238
Change in fair value of warranta s and contingent value rights 33,059 1,369,157 —
Reorganization items, net — (111,439) 191,122
Loss on legal settlements 10,690 2,070 —
Other non-operating expense (income), net 39 (2,395) (2,530)

Total non-operating expense, net 42,444 1,294,950 254,765
Loss before income taxes (288,033) (1,437,015) (245,804)

Income tax expense 583 859 683
NNet loss $ (288,616) $ (1,437,874) $ (246,487)
NNet loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.88) $ (4.87) $ (0.65)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 318,068 255,832 379,863

e accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Core Scientific, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)
Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Cash flows from Operating Activities:
t loss $ (288,616) $ (1,437,874) $ (246,487)

Adjud stments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 68,913 113,205 96,003
Loss on disposal of property,tt plant and equipment 9,680 4,210 1,956
Impam irment of property, plant and equipment 11,359 122,869 —
Changge in rigght-of-use assets 11,266 6,916 442
Stock-based compensation 98,236 51,924 58,892
Digital asset self-mff ining (229,710) (425,253) (407,082)
Proceeds from sale of digital assets generated by self-mff ining and shared hosting
revenues1 — 402,461 —— 404,686
Decrease in fair value of digital assets 31,603 1,052 —
Impam irment of digital assets — — 4,406
Gain from sale of digital assets — — (3,886)
Change in fair value of energy der rivatives — (2,262) —
Increase in fair value of warrant liabia lities 33,965 1,451,210 —
Decrease in fair value of contingent value rights (906) (82,053) —
Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment 1,933 487 (20,065)
Loss on issuance of notes payable through settlements — — 8,515
Amortization of debt discount 5,994 3,756 752
Non-cash reorganization items — (143,791) —
Non-cash PIK interest expense — 3,676 —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net — 659 (767)
Accounts receivable from related parties — — 23
Deposits for equipment for sales to customers — — (2,403)
Customer funding receivabla e and other current assets 16,223 (20,393) (18,351)
Accounts payableaa 10,782 (12,272) 118,911
Accruedrr expenses (17,400) 1,880 130,382
Deferred revenue from colocation services 536,093 17,785 —
Deferred revenue from hosted mining services 1,624 (9,481) (47,807)
Other noncurrent assets and liabilities, net (22,789) (5,815) (13,006)

Net cash provided by operating activities 278,250 42,896 65,114
Cash flows from Investing Activities:

rchases of property, plant and equipment (729,000) (94,961) (16,161)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipmqq ent 3,461 — —
Proceeds from sale of Cedarvale — — 13,998
Purchase of equiqq ty investments (5,000) — —
Investments in intangible assets (10,211) (231) (833)

Net cash used in investing activities (740,750) (95,192) (2,996)
Cash flows from Financing Activities:

incipal repayments of financaa e leases (1,672) (6,038) (3,658)
Principal payments on debt (8,613) (304,819) (40,991)
Debt extinguishment payments (27,512) — —
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of equiqq ty awards (32,216) — —
Proceeds from the issuance of 3.00% convertible senior notes, net — 447,609 —
Issuance costs for 3.00% convertible senior notes — (2,529) —
Proceeds from the issuance of 0.00% convertible senior notes, net — 610,156 —
Issuance costs for 0.00% convertible senior notes — (1,313) —

1 Proceeds from digital assets received as noncash revenue consideration liquidated nearly immediately afteff r receipt as a routine operating activity.
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Proceeds from issuance of new common stock — 55,000 —
Proceeds from draw from exit facility — 20,000 —
Restricted stock tax holding obligations — (3,393) —
Proceeds from exercise of warrants 6,911 4,885 —
Proceeds from exercise of stock options — 9 —

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (63,102) 819,567 (44,649)
NNet (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (525,602) 767,271 17,469
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash—begi— nning of period 836,980 69,709 52,240
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash—end of period $ 311,378 $ 836,980 $ 69,709

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash within the consolidated
balance sheets to the amounts shown in the consolidated statements of cash flows
above:

Cash and cash equivaqq lents $ 311,378 $ 836,197 $ 50,409
Restricted cash — 783 19,300
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 311,378 $ 836,980 $ 69,709

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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1. ORGANIZATIAA ONAND DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

Core Scientific, Inc. (“Core Scientific” or the “Compam ny”) provides digital infrastructurtt e for high-density colocation services
and digital asset mining. We operate facilities for high-density colocation services and provide digital infrastrucrr ture, softwatt re solutions
and services to our third-partytt customers. We currently derive the majoa rity of our revenue from earning digital assets for our own
account but expect to increase revenue derived from high-density colocation (“HDC”) as additional customer capacity becomes
billabla e. We are converting our existing facilities to support artificial intelligff ence-related (“AI”) workloads and next generation
colocation services as circumstances allow, and in a manner, designed to retain access to electrical power under our control, maximize
the value of our digital asset mining equiqq pment to third parties, and fulfill our existing obligations to suppliers and customers. Our
facilities are located in Alabama (1), Georgia (2), Kentucky (1), North Carolina (1), North Dakota (1), Oklahoma (1), and Texas (3).

The Company had historically focused on designing, building and operating digital infrastrucrr ture to engage in digital asset
mining for its own account and providing hosting solutions for third-party digital asset miners. In 2024, the Company announced its
first high-density colocation contract with CoreWeave, Inc. (“CoreWeave), an artificial intelligence-focff used hyperscaler. These
agreements leverage the Company’s existing digital infrastrucrr ture and expertise in third-party hosting solutions.

We operate in three segments: “Colocation,” consisting of providing high-density colocation services to customers employing
AI and high-performance computing (“HPC”) related workloads, “Digital Asset Self-Mff ining,” consisting of perforff ming digital asset
mining for our own account, and “Digital Asset Hosted Mining,” consisting of providing hosting services to third parties for digital
asset mining. Prior to April 1, 2024, we operated primarily in the Digital Asset Self-Mff ining and Digital Asset Hosted Mining
segments.

Our high-density colocation services provide space, power, cooling, facilities operations, security and other services to third-
party colocation customers to support workloads for machine learning and AI. Colocation segment revenue is concentrated with a
single customer; see Note 15 — Segment Reporting.

Our digital asset hosted mining business provides a full suite of services to our digital asset mining customers. We provide
deployment, monitoring, troubleshooting, optimization and maintenance of our customers’ digital asset mining equiqq pment and provide
necessary electrical power, repair and other infrastructurt e services necessary for our customers to operate, maintain and effiff ciently
mine digital assets.

2. SUMMARYRR OF SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying consolidated financial statements reflect the application of certain significant accounting policies as
described below and elsewhere in these notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America (“GAAP”). All intercompany balanca es and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conforff mity with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affeff ct the reported amounts of assets and liabia lities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabia lities at
the date of the financa ial statements, and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Some of the more
significant estimates include assumptions used in property, plant and equiqq pment, the initial measurement of lease liabia lities, stock-
based compensation, the fair value of derivative liabia lities, and income taxes. These estimates are based on information availabla e as of
the date of the financa ial statements; thereforff e, actual results could differff from management’s estimates.

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

Cash and cash equivalents include all cash balances and highly liquid investments, including money market funds, with original
maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, subsu tantially all cash and cash
equivalents exceeded Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insured limits. Restricted cash as of December 31, 2024, consisted of a
deposit held at a lender’s bank in accordance with the terms of a note agreement.



Core Scientific, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

75

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The Company’s accounts receivable balance consists of amounts due from its hosting customers. The Company records
accounts receivable at the invoiced amount less an allowance for any potentially uncollectible accounts under the current expected
credit loss (“CECL”) impairment model and presents the net amount of the financial instrument expected to be collected. The CECL
impairment model requires an estimate of expected credit losses, measured over the contratt ctuat l lifeff of an instrument, which considers
forecasts of future economic conditions in addition to information about past events and current conditions. Based on this model, the
Company considers many factors, including the age of the balance, collection history,rr and current economic trends. Bad debts are
written offff afteff r all collection effoff rts have ceased.

Allowances for credit losses are recorded as a direct reduction from an asset’s amortized cost basis. Credit losses and recoveries
are recorded in general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of operations. Recoveries of financaa ial assets
previously written offff are recorded when received. For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the Company did not
record any credit losses or recoveries.

The Company’s allowance for doubtful accounts was nil as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Digital Assets

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2023-
08, Intangibles-Goodwill and Other-Crr ryCC ptyy o Assets (SubSS topio c 350-60):0 Accounting for and Discii losure of Cryprr to Assets (“ASU 2023-
08”). ASU 2023-08 is intended to improve the accounting for certain cryprr to assets by requiring an entity to measure those crypto
assets at fair value each reporting period with changes in fair value recognized in net income (loss). The amendments also improve the
information provided to investors about an entity’s crypto asset holdings by requiring disclosure about significant holdings,
contractuat l sale restrictions, and changes during the reporting period. ASU 2023-08 was effeff ctive for annual and interim reporting
periods beginning afteff r December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted.

The Company’s digital assets are within the scope of ASU 2023-08 and the Company early adopted the new standard effeff ctive
January 1, 2024 on a modified retrospective basis. The transition guidanca e required a cumulative-effeff ct adjud stment as of the beginning
of the fiscal year of adoption for any differenceff between the carrying amount of the Company’s digital assets and fair value. The early
adoption did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financa ial statements.

As of August 19, 2024, the Company is no longer required to sell bitcoin it earns through mining within ten days of receipt as
previously required by the terms of extinguished debt facilities. The Company intends to optimize cash from the sale of bitcoin
received from mining activities, which may entail, subju ect to market conditions, holding bitcoin for future sale at any parta icular point
in time. Digital assets are classified as current assets on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets, reflecting management's current
intent and expectation to convert these assets to cash within the next year. The classification of digital assets is evaluated regularly, and
any change in management's intent or expectations regarda ing the timing of conversion to cash could result in a reclassification of these
assets. Cash from sales of digital assets awarded to the Company through its self-mff ining activities are classified as cash flows from
operating activities if sold nearly immediately. The Company does not have any off-ff balance sheet holdings of digital assets and does
not safeguard digital assets for third parta ies. The Company tracks its cost basis of digital assets in accordance with the first-in-firff st-out
method of accounting.
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The Company’s digital assets have active markets with observabla e prices and their fair value measurements are considered
Level 1. The following tabla e presents a roll-forff ward of total digital assets for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 (in
thousands):

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Digital assets, beginning of period $ 23,893 $ 2,284
Cumulative effeff ct of ASU 2023-08, adopted Januaryrr 1, 20241 — 24

Digital assets, beginning of period, as adjud sted 23,893 2,308
Digital asset self-mff ining revenue, net of receivables2 229,710 409,560
Mining revenue from shared hosting — 15,693
Proceeds from sales of digital assets and shared hosting — (402,461)
Decrease in fair value of digital assets (31,603) (1,052)
Payment of board fee — (89)
Other — (66)

Digital assets, end of period $ 222,000 $ 23,893
1 Reflects the impamm ct of the Company’s early adoption of Accounting Standardaa s Update (“ASU”) 2023-08, Intangibles-Goodwidd ll and Othett r-Crypr to Assets (SubSS topio c
350-60):0 Accounting for and Disclosure of Cryprr to Assets (“ASU 2023-08”) effeff ctive Januaa ary 1,rr 2024 on a modified retrospective basis.
2 As of Decembem r 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024, there was $0.4 million and $0.9 million, respectively,yy of digital asset receivable included in Customer funding
receivable and other current assets on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets.

The following tabla e presents the Company’s bitcoin holdings (in thousands, except for quantity):

Quantity Cost Basis Fair Value

December 31, 2025 2,537 $ 254,694 $ 222,000
December 31, 2024 256 $ 24,991 $ 23,893

Deposits for Equipment

The Company has entered into agreements with vendors to supply equipment for its digital asset mining operations. These
agreements generally require significant refundable deposits payable months in advance of delivery and additional advance payments
in monthly installments thereafter.

The Company classifies deposits for digital asset mining equipment based on the expected predominant source and use of the
cash flows for the equipment that has been contracted for purchase. The Company expects that the predominant source and use of cash
flows for digital asset mining equipment will be related to the Company’s own self-mff ining operations. Thereforff e, the Company has
classified deposits for equipment as cash flows from investing activities.

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net

Property,yy plant, and equipment includes the cost of landaa , buildings, and imprm ovements for datacenter and support facilities and
the Company’s corporate offiff ce space. Property and equipment further consists of computer, mining, network, electrical and other
equipment, including property and equiq pment under financa e leases. Property, plant and equipment, net is stated at cost less
accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization is computed using the straight-line method over the
estimated usefulff lives of the assets. Leasehold improvements are capitalized at cost and amortized over the shorter of their estimated
usefulff lives or the lease term. Future obligations related to finance leases are presented as Finance lease liabia lities, current portion and
Finance lease liabia lities, net of current portion in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets. Depreciation expense, including
amortization of assets held under financa e leases, is primarily included in Cost of revenue in the Company’s consolidated statements of
operations.

Property,yy plant and equiqq pment capitalized costs include the directly identifiable costs incurred to acquire, construcrr t, install, or
otherwise prepare the asset for its intended use and to put it into service. Directly identifiable costs include construcrr tion payroll and
benefits and other direct capital project costs.
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When management decides to abandon long-lived assets before the end of their previously estimated usefulff life,ff the Company
considers whether an impairment of the related asset groupuu has been triggered. If that asset group is no longer recoverabla e, an
impairment is recognized for any excess of the asset group’s carrying value above its fair value. Thereafter, the estimated usefulff life,ff
salvage value, and prospective depreciation of the affeff cted assets are revised to reflect their shortened remaining usefulff life. The
historical cost of assets, and related accumulated depreciation, are written offff at the time that assets are removed from service.

Leases

The Company has entered into operating and finance leases for offiff ce space, data facilities, computer and networking
equipment, electrical infrastructurt e and offiff ce equipment, with lease periods expiring through 2051. The Company determines whether
an arrangement contains a lease at the inception of the arrangaa ement. If a lease is determined to exist, the term of such lease is assessed
based on the commencement date on which the underlying asset is made availabla e for the Company’s use by the lessor. The
Company’s assessment of the lease term reflects the non-cancelable term of the lease, inclusive of any rent-freff e periods and periods
covered by early-termination options which the Company is reasonably certain of not exercising, as well as periods covered by
renewal options which the Company is reasonably certain of exercising. The Company also determines lease classification as either
operating or finance at lease commencement, which governs the pattern of expense recognition and presentation over the lease term.

For leases with a term exceeding 12 months, a lease liabilitytt is recognized on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets at
lease commencement, reflecting the present value of its fixed payment obligations over the lease term. A corresponding right-of-uff se
asset equal to the initial lease liabia litytt is also recognized, adjud sted for any prepaid rent and initial direct costs incurred in connection
with the execution of the lease and reduced by any lease incentives received. For purposes of measuring the present value of its fixed
payment obligations for a given lease, the Company uses rates implicit in its leasing arrangements, if readily determinable, otherwise
the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate. The Company’s incremental borrorr wing rate reflects the rate it would pay to borrow
on a similarly secured basis and term, the economic environment of the associated lease, and other information availabla e to
management.

For leases with a term of 12 months or less at commencement, and that do not include an option to purchase the underlying
assets, the Company has elected the exemptm ion to not measure and recognize an associated lease liabia lity ortt right-of-uff se asset.

For the Company’s operating leases, fixed lease payments are recognized as lease expense on a straight-line basis over the lease
term. Variable lease costs are recognized as the obligation for payment is incurred and primarily consist of insuranca e and property tax
reimbursements to the lessor.

The Company addresses lease modifications that are not accounted for as separate leases at the effeff ctive date of the
modification. If the terms and conditions of the lease are changed, the lease payments are adjud sted accordingly and the lease liabia litytt is
remeasured using a revised discount rate. Any resulting changes in the lease liabia litytt are recognized in the carrying amount of the
related right-of-uff se asset.

Long-Lived Asset Impairments

The Company tests long-lived asset groups for recoverabia litytt whenever events or changes in circumstances have occurred that
may affeff ct the recoverabia litytt or the estimated usefulff lives of long-lived assets. Long-lived assets include property,tt plant and equiq pment
and intangible assets subject to amortization. A long-lived asset may be impaired when the estimated future undiscounted cash flows
are less than the carrying amount of the asset. If that comparison indicates that the asset’s carrying value mayaa not be recoverabla e, the
impairment is measured based on the differenceff between the carrying amount and the estimated fair value of the asset. Long-lived
assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or estimated fair value less costs to sell.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue from colocation services relate to prepaid base license fees for colocation lease arrangements which are
accounted for under Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 842, Leases (“AS“ C Topio c 842”). Prepaid base license fees relate to
capital expenditures on colocation facilitytt site development funded by the customer. Deferred revenue from hosted mining services
relates to customer contracts for digital asset hosted mining services which are accounted for under ASC 606, Revenue Recognition
(“ASC Topic 606”). Advanced payments are typically recognized in the following month for hosted mining services and are generally
recognized within 30 monthst of license order commencement for colocation services.
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The following tabla e presents a rollforff ward of deferred revenue for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 (in thousands):

Deferred Revenue From
Colocation Services

Deferred Revenue From
Hosted Mining Services Total Deferred Revenue

Balance at December 31, 2023 $ — $ 9,830 $ 9,830

Revenue recognized that was included in the deferred
revenue balance as of the beginning of the year — 6,651 6,651
Additional customer funding received (reduced) 17,785 (16,132) 1,653

Balance at December 31, 2024 $ 17,785 $ 349 $ 18,134
Revenue recognized that was included in the deferred
revenue balance as of the beginning of the year (5,124) (329) (5,453)
Base license fee earned, not yet due (13,633) — (13,633)
Additional customer funding received 554,850 1,953 556,803

Balance at December 31, 2025 $ 553,878 $ 1,973 $ 555,851

Current portion at December 31, 2025 $ 127,561
NNon-current portion at December 31, 2025 $ 428,290

Convertible and Other Notes Payable

Convertible and other notes payaaa bla e (“Notes payabla e”) are accounted for under ASC 470, Debt and are presented at their
carrying value, which is their remaining para or face amount net of any related unamortized premium, discount and issuance costs.
Notes payable are initially recognized at their present value. When cash proceeds are received for the issuance of Notes payable, the
proceeds are used to establa ish their present value. When cash proceeds are not received for the issuance of Notes payabla e, their present
value is based on the consideration exchanged. This present value generally will be the Notes payable’s cash flows discounted at a
market rate when it is more evident than the noncash consideration exchanged. When the present value of Notes payabla e on issuance
varies from its par or face amount, an original discount or premium results and any related issuance costs are used to determine an
effeff ctive interest rate. Original premium, discount and issuance costs are amortized using the level effeff ctive rate interest method.
Amortization is recognized as a component of current interest expense.

Notes payable are evaluated at issuance to determine whethet r or not they have featurt es or terms which would be treated as
embedded derivatives that are required to be bifurcated under ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging (“ASC Topic 815”). As of
December 31, 2025 and 2024, Notes payable did not have any embedded derivatives required to be bifurcated.

Debt Issuance Costs

Debt issuance costs are capitalized and amortized over the term of the associated debt using the effeff ctive interest rate method.
Debt issuance costs are presented in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the
debt liabia litytt consistent with the debt discount.

Warrant Liabilities

The Company evaluates all of its financial instruments, including issued stock purchase warrants, to determine if such
instruments are derivatives or contain featurt es that qualifyff as embedded derivatives. The classification of derivative instruments,
including whether such instruments should be classified as liabia lities or as equity, is re-assessed at the end of each reporting period.

Prior to the Company’s emergence from bankruptuu cy on January 23, 2024 (thet “Effecff tive Date”), the Company had public
warrants and private placement warrants that were recognized as derivative liabia lities. Accordingly, the Company recognized the
warrant instruments as liabia lities at fair value and adjud sted the instruments to fair value at each reporting period. The liabilities were
subject to re-measurement at each balance sheet date, and any change in fair value was recognized in the Company’s consolidated
statements of operations and presented as Change in fair value of warrants and contingent value rights. The initial and subsu equent
estimated fair value of both the public warrants and private placement warrants was based on the listed price in an active market for
the public warrants.
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As described in Note 9 —Warrant Liabilities and Contingent Value Rights, on the Effeff ctive Date, pursuanta to the Company’s
plan of reorganization, holders of the Company’s previous common stock received warrants. The warrants are equiq ty-linked
instruments. The Company determined that these equiqq ty-linked instruments are not indexed to the Company’s stock and are required to
be recognized as liabia lities which are, initially and subsequently, measured at fair value with changes in value reflected in Net loss.

Contingent Value Rights Liabilities

As described in Note 9 —Warrant Liabilities and Contingent Value Rights, on the Effeff ctive Date, pursuanta to the Company’s
plan of reorganization, the Company entered into a contingent value rights agreement (the “Contingent Value Rights Agreement”)
which provides for the issuance of the contingent value rights (the “CVRs”) to certain creditors and provides for the issuance of
CVRs issued to holders of allowed general unsecured claims (“GUC”) (in such capacity, the “GUC Payees”) (the “GUC CVRs”). The
CVRs and GUC CVRs are equity-linked instruments which are either only cash settled or in some instances share settled at the
Company’s sole discretion. The Company determined that these equity-linked instruments are not indexed to the Company’s stock and
are required to be recognized as liabia lities which are, initially and subsu equently, measured at fair value with changes in value reflected
in Net loss.

Revenue Recognition - Colocation Revenue

The Company’s Colocation segment generates revenue by licensing data center space to customers under licensing agreements.
These arrangements contain lease components for the right to use data center space and nonlease components for power delivery,
physical security, and maintenance services. The Company has elected the practical expedient availabla e under ASC Topic 842, to
combine the nonlease revenue components that have the same pattern of transfer asff the related operating lease components into a
single combined component. The single combined component is accounted for under ASC Topic 842 as an operating lease if the lease
components are the predominant components and is accounted for under ASC Topic 606 if the nonlease components are the
predominant components. The lease components are the predominant components in the Company’s current licensing arrangements
and the single combined component in these arrangements is accounted for under the operating lease guidance of ASC Topic 842.

The Company has concluded that it is probabla e that substantially all of the paymaa ents will be collected over the term of the
arrangements and recognizes the total combined component license payments under the agreements on a straight-line basis over the
non-cancellabla e term. The differenceff between straight-line license revenue and amounts billed or received is recorded as deferred
revenue in the consolidated balance sheets. Certain arrangements include options to extend the term. These extension options are not
reasonabla y certain to be exercised and are excluded from the lease term and calculation of lease payments at lease commencement.

Certain licensing arrangements provide for variable paymaa ents for power deliveryrr services and maintenanca e services on
customer assets and reimbursements for lessor costs such as taxes. Payments for physical security and other routine maintenance
services are included in the fixed lease payments. Power delivery services represent a stand ready obligation to make power availabla e
to the customer over the coterminous lease term and have the same pattern of transfer asff the related operating lease components.
Customers may request and the Company mayaa provide maintenance services on customer assets during the coterminous lease term.
Customers are charged monthly for fees incurred on these maintenance services delivered and actual power costs incurred at current
utility or fuel cost rates. These payments from customers for power delivery and maintenancaa e services are recognized as variable lease
payments in accordance with the practical expedient elected. Variable lease payments are presented on a gross basis and are included
in Colocation revenue in the consolidated statements of operations.

Revenue From Contracts With Customers - Digital Asset Self-Mff ining Revenue

The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with ASC Topic 606.

One of the Company’s ongoing majoa r or central operations is to provide hash calculations to third-party pool operators as a
participant in mining pools. The Company considers the third-party mining pool operators to be its customers under ASC Topic 606.
Contract inception and the Company’s enforceabla e right to consideration begin when the Company commences providing hash
calculation services to the mining pool operators. Each party to the contract has the unilateral right to terminate the contract at any
time without any compensation to the other parta y for such termination. As such, the duration of a contratt ct is less than a day and may
be continuousnn ly renewed multiple times throughout the day.aa The implied renewal option is not a material right because there are no
upfroff nt or incremental fees in the initial contract and the terms, conditions, and compensation amount for the renewal options are at
the then market rates.
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The Company is entitled to non-cash compensation based on the Full-Pay-Per-Share (“FPPS”) model of the mining pool in
which it participates. FPPS pools pay block rewards and transaction fees, net of mining pool fees, and participants are entitled to non-
cash consideration even if a block is not successfulff ly validated by the mining pool operator. The Company is entitled to compensation
once it begins to perforff m hash calculations for the pool operator in accordance with the operator’s specifications over a daily 24-hour
period beginning 00:00:00 UTC and ending 23:59:59 UTC. The non-cash consideration for providing hash calculations to the pool
operator under the FPPS payout method is comprised of block rewards and transaction fees net of pool operator fees, determined as
follows:

• The non-cash consideration in the form of a block reward is based on the total blocks expected to be generated on the Bitcoin
Network for the daily 24-hour period beginning 00:00:00 UTC and ending 23:59:59 UTC in accordance with the following
formula: the daily hash calculations that the Company provided to the pool operator as a percent of the Bitcoin Network’s
implied hash calculations as determined by the network difficff ulty, multiplied by the total Bitcoin Network block rewards
expected to be generated for the same daily period.

• The non-cash consideration in the form of transaction fees paid by transaction requestors is based on the share of total actual
fees paid over the daily 24-hour period beginning 00:00:00 UTC and ending 23:59:59 UTC in accordance with the following
formula: total actual transaction fees generated on the Bitcoin Network during the 24-hour period as a percent of total block
rewards the Bitcoin Network actually generated during the same 24-hour period, multiplied by the block rewards the
Company earned for the same 24-hour period noted above.

• The block reward and transaction fees earned by the Company are reduced by mining pool fees charged by the operator for
operating the pool based on a rate schedule per the mining pool contract. The mining pool fee is only incurred to the extent
the Company perforff ms hash calculations and generate revenue in accordance with the pool operator’s payoutaa formulm a during
the same daily 24-hour period.

The above non-cash consideration is variable, since the amount of block reward earned depends on the amount of hash
calculations the Company perforff ms; the amount of transaction fees the Company is entitled to depends on the actual Bitcoin Network
transaction fees over the same 24-hour period; and the operator fees for the same 24-hour period are variable since they are
determined based on the total block rewards and transaction fees in accordance with the pool operator’s agreement. The Company
estimates variable consideration at contract inception and includes amounts for which it is probable that a significant reversal in the
amount of revenue recognized will not occur when the uncertainty is subsequently resolved. The Company recognizes the non-cash
consideration on the same day that control is transferff red of the underlying bitcoin, which is the same day as contract inception.

The Company measures the non-cash consideration using the spot rate for Bitcoin as quoted on Coinban se Global, Inc., the
Company’s principal market. The Company recognizes non-cash consideration on the same day that control of the contratt cted service
is transferff red to the pool operator, which is the same day as the contract inception.

Direct expenses associated with providing hash calculation services to a third-party operated mining pool are recorded as cost
of revenues. Depreciation and amortization expenses on fixed and right-of-uff se assets, including digital asset mining equipment, used
to provide the services are also recorded as a component of cost of revenues.

Revenue From Contracts With Customers - Digital Asset Hosted Mining Services

The Company generates revenue from contracts with customers from digital asset hosted mining services. The Company
recognizes revenue when the promised service is perforff med. Revenue excludes any amounts collected on behalf of third parties,
including sales and indirect taxes.

Hosting Services

The Company regularly enters contracts that include hosting services, for which revenue is recognized as services are
perforff merr d on a varia able basis. The Company perforff ms hosting services that enable customers to run blockchain and other high-
perforff marr nce computing operations. The Company’s perforff mance obligation related to these services is satisfieff d over time. The
Company recognizes revenue for services that are perforff med on a consumption basis, such as the amount of electricity used in a
period, based on the customer’s use of such resources. The Company recognizes varia able consumption usage hosting revenue each
month as the uncertainty related to the consideration is resolved, hosting services are provided to our customers, and our customers
utilize the hosting services (the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of the Company’s perforff manca e). The
Company generally bills its customers in advance based on estimated consumption under the contract. The Company recognizes
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revenue based on actual consumption in the period and invoices adjud stments in subsequent periods or retains credits toward future
consumption. The term between invoicing and when payment is due typically does not exceed 30 days.

Perforff mance Obligation Commitments

As of December 31, 2025, the Company had no outstanding perforff marr nce obligations for contracts with original terms
exceeding one year.

As of December 31, 2024, the Company’s perforff mance obligation commitments related to digital asset hosted mining services.
The Company had perforff mance obligations associated with commitments in customer digital asset hosted mining contratt cts for future
services that have not yet been recognized in the financial statements. As of December 31, 2024, for contracts with original terms that
exceed one year (typically ranging from 15 to 24 months), the Company expected to recognize approximately $8.4 million of revenue
in the future related to perforff marr nce obligations associated with existing hosted mining contracts. The Company recognized
approximately 100% of this amount over the next 12 months.

Costs of Revenue

The Company’s Cost of colocation services, Cost of digital asset self-mff ining and Cost of digital asset hosted mining services
primarily consist of power fees, depreciation expense, facility opett rations expense and emplm oyee compensation, including stock-based
compensatio .n

Stock-Based Compensation

Under ASC 718, Stock Compem nsation, the Company accounts for stock-based compensation expense using a fair-value-based
method. Stock-based compensation expense is measured at the grant date based on the estimated fair value of the equiqq ty award. The
estimated fair value of restricted stock units (“RSUs”) with only service conditions is based on the closing marka et price of the
Company’s common stock on the date of grant. The estimated fair value of RSUs that include market conditions (“MSUs”) is
estimated on the date of grant using the Monte Carlo pricing model for each service and market condition tranche. The estimated fair
value of RSUs that include performance conditions (“PSUs”) is generally based on the closing market price of the Company’s
common stock on the date of grant; however, for PSUs that include market conditions, the estimated fair value is on the date of grant
using a Monte Carlo pricing model.

For RSU awards with only service conditions, the estimated fair value of the equity awards is recognized as expense on a
straight-line basis, less actual forfeitures as they occur, over the requisite service period for the entire award, which is generally the
vesting period. For RSU awards with service and marka et conditions, the compensation expense is recognized for each separately
vesting portion of the award, or tranche, as if it were a separate award with its own vesting and exercise conditions (i.e., on an
accelerated attribution basis). The estimated fair value of each tranche is recognized as expense on a straight-line basis, less actual
forfeitures as they occur, over the requisite service for the tranche. The requisite service period of each tranche is the greater of the
derived service period from the market condition or the service condition vesting period. For RSU awards with perforff marr ncaa e
conditions, compensation expense is recognized over the requisite service period based on the number of awards expected to vest. The
Company recognizes compensation expense for awards with perforff marr nce conditions only when it is probable that the performance
condition will be achieved and adjud sts compensation expense using a cumulative catch-up approach for changes in the expected
outcome. Compensation expense for awards with perforff mance conditions is reversed for awards that do not vest due to the failure to
satisfy the perforff marr nce condition. Compensation expense for awards with market conditions is not reversed if the market condition is
not achieved, provided that the requisite service is rendered. See Note 13 — Stockholders' Deficit for more information about the
service, market and perforff marr nce conditions associated with the Company’s equiqq ty awards.

Income Taxes

The Company is subject to income taxes mainly in the jurisdictions in which it provides varia ous infrastructurt e, technology and
hosting services. The Company’s tax position requires significant judgment in order to properly evaluate and quantifyff tax positions
and to determine the provision for income taxes.

The Company uses the assets and liabia lities method to account for income taxes, which requires that deferred tax assets and
deferred tax liabia lities be determined based on the differenceff s between the financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities,
using enacted tax rates in effeff ct for the years in which the differenceff s are expected to be reversed. The Company estimates its actual
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current tax expense, including permanent charges and benefits, and the temporary differenceff s resulting from differff ing treatment of
items, for tax and financa ial accounting purposes.

The Company assesses whether it is more likely than not that its deferred tax assets will be realized by considering both
positive and negative evidence. If the Company believes that recovery of these deferred tax assets is not more likely than not, the
Company establa ishes a valuation allowance. Significant judgment is required in determining any valuation allowanca e recorded against
deferred tax assets. In assessing the need for a valuation allowance, the Company considered all availabla e evidence, including recent
operating results, projections of future taxabla e income, the reversal of taxabla e temporary differenceff s, and the feasibility of tax planning
strategies.

GAAP sets forth a two-step approach to recognizing and measuring uncertain tax positions. The first step is to evaluate the tax
position for recognition by determining if the weight of availabla e evidence indicates that it is more likely than not that the position will
be sustained upon examination, including resolution of related appeals or litigation processes, if any. The second step is to measure the
tax benefit as the largest amount that is more than 50% likely of being realized upon settlement. Interest and penalties related to
unrecognized tax benefits are included within Income Tax Expense. Accruer d interest and penalties are included in the related tax
liabia litytt line in the Company’s consolidated balanca e sheets.

The Company adjud sts its reserves for tax positions in light of changing facts and circumstances, such as the closing of a tax
audit, the refinement of an estimate based on new facts or changes in tax laws. To the extent that the final tax outcome of these matters
is differenff t than the amounts recorded, the differff ences are recorded as adjud stments to the provision for income taxes in the period in
which such determination is made. The provision (benefit)ff for income taxes includes the impam ct of reserve provisions and changes to
reserves that are considered appropriate.

The Company’s future effeff ctive tax rates could be adversely affeff cted by changes in the valuation of the Company’s deferred tax
assets or liabia lities, or changes in tax laws, regulations, accounting principles or interpretations thereof. In addition, the Company is
subject to examination of income tax returns by various tax authorities. The Company regularly assesses the likelihood of adverse
outcomes resulting from these examinations to determine the adequacy of its provisions for income taxes.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (TopTT ic 740): Imprm ovrr ements to Income Taxa Discii losures (“ASU
2023-09”), which enhances income tax disclosure requirements, including (i) additional disaggregation of income tax information and
(ii) additional rate reconciliation disclosures, including specifieff d categories and further disaggregation of items meeting a quantitative
threshold. The amendments in ASU 2023-09 are effeff ctive for annual periods beginning afteff r December 15, 2024, and are to be applied
prospectively (retrospective application is permitted). The Company adopted ASU 2023-09 effeff ctive January 1, 2025, applied
prospectively, and the required disclosures are included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2025.

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-04, Debt—Dtt ebt with Conversirr on and Othett r Options (SubSS topio c 470-20):0
Induced Conversirr ons of Convertible Debt Instruments (“ASU 2024-04”), which clarifies the accounting for certain settlements of
convertible debt instruments as induced conversions versus extinguishments. The guidance is effeff ctive for fiscal years beginning afteff r
December 15, 2025. The Company expects to adopt ASU 2024-04 on its required effeff ctive date and apply the guidance prospectively.
The Company does not expect adoption to have a material impact on its consolidated financa ial statements and related disclosures.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement - Repoe rting Comprehensive Income - Expex nse
Disaii ggregrr ation Discii losures (SubSS topio c 220-40): Disaggregrr ation of Income Statement Expex nses (“ASU 2024-03”), which requires
disaggregation of certain expense captions into specifieff d categories in disclosures within the footnotes to the financial statements. In
January 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-01 to clarifyff the effeff ctive date of ASU 2024-03 for all public business entities. The
amendments are effeff ctive for annual reporting periods beginning afteff r December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods within
annual reporting periods beginning afteff r December 15, 2027. Early adoption is permitted. The amendments should be applied
prospectively; retrospective application is also permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact these ASUs will have on its
consolidated financa ial statements and related disclosures.
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3. RESTATTT EMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATTT EMENTS

During the preparation of the consolidated financa ial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company
determined that property, plant and equiq pment was overstated as a result of the improper continued capitalization of carryirr ng values of
assets committed to demolition in connection with the conversion of certain facilities from digital asset mining operations to high-
perforff marr nce colocation infrastructurt e, which impacted the Company’s previously issued consolidated financa ial statements as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2024, as well as the condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2024, the three and nine monthst ended September 30, 2024, the three months ended March 31, 2025, the three
and six months ended June 30, 2025 and the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025. Specifically, the carryirr ng values of
assets committed to demolition were improperly capitalized rather than being written down to fair value through the recognition of
impairment charges in the periods in which the commitment to demolish was made.

The Company assessed the materiality of the errorsrr , individually and in the aggregate, and concluded that the errorsrr were
material to the previously issued consolidated financial statements and condensed consolidated statements set forth above and such
previously issued financial statements should no longer be relied upon. As a result, the Company has restated its previously issued
financial statements through the filing of an amended Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024 and
amended Quarterly Reports on Forms 10-Q for the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2025, June 30, 2025, and Septembem r 30, 2025,
which are being filed concurrently with this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

4. EMERGENCE FROM BANKRUPTCY

On January 16, 2024, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas (the “Bankrupr tcy Court”) entered
an order confirff ming the Fourth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Core Scientific, Inc. and certain of its affiff liates (collectively, the
“Debtors”) (with technical modifications) (the “Plan of Reorganization”). On January 23rr , 2024 (thett “Effecff tive Date”), the conditions
to the effeff ctiveness of the Plan of Reorganization were satisfied or waived and the Company emerged from bankruptuu cy. On January
24, 2024, the Company’s common shares began trading on Nasdaq under the ticker symbol “CORZ”.

On the Effeff ctive Date, the Company’s obligations under its notes sold pursuanta to (i) the Secured Convertible Note Purchase
Agreement, dated as of April 19, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to
time) (the “Secured Convertible Notes”) and (ii) the Convertible Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 20, 2021 (as amended,
restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) (thett “Other Convertible Notes,” and together
with the Secured Convertible Notes, the “Convertible Notes”), as well as the replacement debtor-in-possession credit agreement and
substantially all other instruments directly or indirectly evidencing or creating any indebtedness or obligation of,ff or ownership interest
in, the Debtors giving rise to any claim or interest (except for instruments specifically reinstated pursuant to the Plan of
Reorganization), were canceled, and the duties and obligations of all parties thereto were deemed satisfied in full, canceled, released,
discharged, and of no force or effeff ct.

On the Effeff ctive Date, pursurr ant to the Plan of Reorganizaii tion:

• The Company entered into a credit and guaranta y agreement (the “Exit Credit Agreement”) providing for an $80 million first-
lien credit facilitytt with certain holders of the Company’s Convertible Notes. The Exit Credit Agreement was paid in full on
August 19, 2024.

• The Company issued $150.0 million aggregate principal amount of senior secured notes due 2028 (the “Secured Notes”)
pursuant to a secured notes indenturt e (the “Secured Notes Indenturt e”). The Secured Notes were paid in full on August 19,
2024.

• The Company issued $260.0 million aggregate principal amount of secured convertible notes due 2029 (the “New Secured
Convertible Notes”) pursuant to a secured convertible notes indenturt e (the “New Secured Convertible Notes Indenturt e”). The
New Secured Convertible Notes were issued to holders of the Company’s Convertible Notes. The New Secured Convertible
Notes were mandatorily converted as of July 10, 2024, and are no longer outstanding.

• The Company entered into an agreement that provided for the issuance of contingent value rights (the “CVRs”) to holders of
the Company’s Convertible Notes and contingent value rights to holders of allowed general unsecured claims (the “GUC
CVRs”). On July 1, 2024, the GUC CVR obligations were extinguished pursuant to their terms when the volume-weighted
average price (“VWAP”) of the Company’s New Common Stock on Nasdaq exceeded $5.02 for 20 trading days within the
applicable 30 consecutive trading day period.
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• Under the Plan of Reorganization, holders of the Company’s pre-emergence Secured Convertible Notes and Other
Convertible Notes received Secured Notes, New Secured Convertible Notes, post-emergence common stock and CVRs.
Certain holders of New Secured Convertible Notes also funded and received the Exit Credit Agreement.

See Notes 8 — Convertible and Other Notes Payabla e, 9 —Warrant Liabilities and Contingent Value Rights, and 13 —
Stockholders' Deficit for additional information about the Company’s emergence from bankrupr tcy.

Settlements

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, settlements of claims with various entities were ordered by the
Bankruptcy Court and the satisfacff tion of those claims was recorded as Reorganization items, net in the Company’s consolidated
statements of operations.

In 2020, the Company entered into a master equiqq pment finance agreement with NYDIG and received loans to financa e the
Company’s acquisition of blockchain computing equipment (“NYDIG Loan”). On Februar ry 26, 2023, the Bankruptcy Court entered
an order approving a settlement with NYDIG which the Debtors agreed to transferff the miners serving as collateral under the NYDIG
Loan back to NYDIG over a period of several months in exchange for the full extinguishment of the NYDIG Loan. The final shipment
of miners serving as collateral under the NYDIG Loan occurred during the quartaa er ended March 31, 2023, afteff r which the NYDIG
Loan was extinguished in full and the Company recorded a $20.8 million gain on debt extinguishment in the Company’s consolidated
statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Reorganization items, net

Effeff ctive December 21, 2022, the date the Debtors filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptuu cy
Code (the “Chapta er 11 Cases”), the Company began to apply the provisions of ASC 852, Reorganir zaii tions (“ASC Topic 852”), which
is applicable to companies under bankruptuu cy protection and requires amendments to the presentation of certain financial statement line
items. ASC Topic 852 requires that the financial statements for periods including and afteff r the filing of the Chapter 11 Cases
distinguish transactions and events that are directly associated with the reorgar nization from the ongoing operations of the business.
Expenses (including profesff sional fees), realized gains and losses, and provisions for losses that can be directly associated with the
reorganization must be reported separately as Reorganization items, net in the consolidated statements of operations beginning
December 21, 2022, the petition date.

Reorganization items, net incurred as a result of the Chapter 11 Cases presented separately in the accompanying consolidated
statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, were as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,

2024 2023

Profesff sional fees and other banka ruptuu cy related costs $ 21,480 $ 92,195
NNegotiated settlements (2,269) (20,525)
Satisfaction of allowed claims:
Extinguishment of secured and other convertible notes (10,831) —
Extinguishment of miner equiqq pment lender loans and leases (102,024) —
Satisfaction of general unsecured creditor claims (31,167) —
Satisfaction of cures and other claims 231 94,567
Total satisfaction of allowed claims (143,791) 94,567

Reimbursed claimant profesff sional fees 12,802 —
Debtor-in-possession financing costs 339 24,885

Reorganization items, net $ (111,439) $ 191,122

During the year ended Decembem r 31, 2024, there were significant reorganization related gains resulting primarily from
satisfaction of allowed claims under the Plan of Reorganization on the Effeff ctive Date and negotiated settlements, partially offsff et by
profesff sional fees and other bankra uprr tcy related costs. These reorganization related impacts were classified as Reorganization items, net
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through the Effeff ctive Date. For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, post-emergence bankruptcy advisory costs of
$1.8 million and $4.8 million, respectively, were recorded as Advisor fees in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations.

5. PROPERTY,YY PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

Property,yy plant and equiqq pment, net as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 consist of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

Estimated Usefulff
Lives

Land and improvements1 $ 21,769 $ 17,215 20 years
Building and imprm ovements 278,222 186,267 10 to 39 years
Mining and network equipment 408,777 413,296 3 to 10 years
Electrical equipment 77,348 74,077 15 years
Other property,yy plant and equipment 3,010 2,764 5 to 7 years

Total 789,126 693,619
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization 406,893 372,112

Total 382,233 321,507
Add: Construcr tion in progress 911,066 111,966

Property,yy plant and equiqq pment, net $ 1,293,299 $ 433,473
1 Estimateaa d usefulff lifeff of imprmm ovements. Landaa is not depreciated.

Property, plant and equipment, net being leased to customers were immaterial as of December 31, 2024. As of December 31,
2025, property,tt plant and equipment, net being leased to customers consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2025

Land and improvements $ 5,546
Building and imprm ovements 146,082
Mining and network equipment 8
Electrical equipment 19,146
Other property,yy plant and equipment 218

Total 171,000
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization 9,856

Property,yy plant and equiqq pment, net leased to customers $ 161,144

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, was $68.1 million, $112.3 million, and
$95.7 million, respectively.

During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, $153.1 million and $169.3 million, respectively, of construcrr tion in
progress was placed into service.

During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company recognized impairment charges of $11.4 million and
$122.9 million, respectively, related to property, plant and equipment committed to demolition in connection with the conversion of
data center facilities from digital asset mining to high-density colocation operations. These charges represent the excess of the carrying
value of the identified assets over their estimated fair value. The fair value measurement date is the date on which the commitment to
demolish is made, which generally coincides with the execution of a colocation customer contract and commitment to site
redevelopment plans. Fair value was determined using a marka et approach based on estimated salvage and scrap procaa eeds for the
affeff cted assets, which were determined to be nominal. These are non-recurring Level 3 fair value measurements, and the significant
unobservable input is the estimated salvage and scrapa value of the affeff cted assets, which was determined to be nominal. These charges
are presented as impairmerr nt of property,yy plant and equipment in the consolidated statements of operations. There were no other
indicators of impam irment of long-lived asset groups for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.
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6. BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS

Customer funding receivable and other current assets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 consisted of the following (in
thousands):

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Customer funding receivable $ 337,158 $ 7,442
Other 25,001 35,647

Total customer funding receivable and other current assets $ 362,159 $ 43,089

Customer funding receivable represents amounts due from our customer for construcrr tion related payables and accrued expenses
incurred on their behalf.ff The Company collects these amounts from the customer prior to payment to vendors. The net impact of the
account balanca e changes are reflected in the working capital components of the statement of cash flows. Obligations related to
customer items are paid soon afteff r reimbursement. As of December 31, 2025, approximately $290.6 million of the related obligations
were included in accrued expenses and approximately $46.6 million were included in accounts payable.

Accruerr d expenses as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Accruerr d customer funded construcr tion $ 290,603 $ —
Accruerr d capital expenditures 197,888 17,395
Other 23,466 47,275

Total accrued expenses $ 511,957 $ 64,670

Other noncurrent liabia lities as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Operating lease liabia lities, net of current portion 89,011 97,843
Other 15,250 15,315

Total other noncurrent liabia lities $ 104,261 $ 113,158
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7. LEASES

Lessee Accounting

The components of operating and financa e leases are presented on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets as follows (in
thousands):

Financial statement line item December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Assets:
Operating lease right-of-uff se assets Operating lease right-of-uff se assets $ 108,484 114,472
Finance lease right-of-uff se assets Other noncurrent assets $ 1,843 5,873
Liabilities:
Operating lease liabia lities,
current portion Other current liabia lities $ 12,343 9,974

Operating lease liabia lities, net
of current portion Other noncurrent liabia lities $ 89,011 97,843

Finance lease liabia lities, current portion Other current liabia lities $ — 1,669
Finance lease liabia lities, net of
current portion Other noncurrent liabia lities $ 844 3

The components of lease expense were as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,

Financial statement line item 2025 2024 2023

Operating lease expense Cost of colocation services $ 13,853 $ 10,274 $ —
Operating lease expense Cost of digital asset self-mff ining 327 413 —

Operating lease expense
Cost of digital asset hosted mining
services 35 87 —

Operating lease expense Selling, general and administrative 4,964 2,129 1,024
Short-term lease expense Cost of digital asset self-mff ining 1,205 383 —
Variable lease expense Cost of colocation services 1,270 1,455 —
Finance lease expense:

ortization of right-of-uff se assets Cost of digital asset self-mff ining 570 1,106 11,424
Interest on lease liabia lities Interest expense, net 119 1,200 1,787

Total finance lease expense 689 2,306 13,211
Total lease expense $ 22,343 $ 17,047 $ 14,235

Information relating to the lease term and discount rate is as follows:

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term (Years)YY
Operating leases 7.5 8.5
Finance leases 4.9 0.7
Weighted Average Discount Rate
Operating leases 8.5 % 8.5 %
Finance leases 7.4 % 12.5 %

Information relating to lease payments is as follows (in thousands):
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Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Lease Payments
erating cash flows from operating leases $ 16,961 $ 16,328 $ 956

Operating cash flows from finance leases $ 82 $ 1,856 $ 964
Financing cash flows from finance leases $ 1,672 $ 6,038 $ 3,495

Supplemental Noncash Information
Finance lease right-of-uff se assets obtained in exchange for lease
obligations $ 1,916 $ — $ —
Operating lease right-of-uff se assets obtained in exchange for lease
obligations $ 3,952 $ 111,736 $ —

Increase in operating right-of-uff se assets due to lease modification $ 1,327 $ — $ —

The Company’s minimum paymaa ents under noncancelable operating and finance leases having terms in excess of one year are as
follows at December 31, 2025, and thereafter (in thousands):

Operating Leases Finance Leases

2026 $ 20,301 $ —
2027 20,734 —
2028 21,019 257
2029 20,754 440
2030 21,079 403
Thereafter 33,239 —
Total lease payments 137,126 1,100
Less: imputed interest 35,773 256

Total $ 101,353 $ 844

LessorAccounting

We generate revenue by leasing property to a customer under licensing agreements. The manner in which we recognize these
transactions in our financial statements is described in Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Revenue Recognition
— Colocation Segment. There was no lease revenue during the year ended December 31, 2023.

The components of lease revenue were as follows (in thousandaa s):

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024

Lease Revenue
Operating lease revenue $ 47,861 $ 17,498
Variable lease revenue 17,563 6,880

Total lease revenue $ 65,424 $ 24,378
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The following tabla e represents the maturity analysis of operating lease payments expected to be received at December 31, 2025,
and thereafter (in thousands):

Operating Leases1

2026 $ 86,479
2027 89,386
2028 136,190
2029 164,823
2030 170,461
Thereafter 1,123,444

Total $ 1,770,783
1 Operating lease payments expected to be received excludes $8.17 billion in total future noncancellable minimum lease payments for operating leases that have not yet
commenced as of December 31, 2025, which have initial lease terms of 12 years from commencement.

8. CONVERTIBLEAND OTHER NOTES PAYAAA BLE

Notes payable as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, consists of the following (in thousands):

Stated Interest
Rate

Effeff ctive Interest
Rates Maturities

December 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

Convertible Notes:
2031 Convertible Notes —% 0.4% 2031 $ 625,000 $ 625,000
2029 Convertible Notes 3.0% 3.7% 2029 460,000 460,000

Equipment and Settlement:
emer loan 5.5% 5.5% 2027 — 10,669

Didado note 5.0% 15.0% 2027 — 8,964
HMC note 5.0% 15.0% 2026 — 9,042
Harper note 5.0% 15.0% 2026 — 3,119
Trilogy note 5.0% 15.0% 2026 — 2,107

Other:
M note —% 15.0% 2025 — 3,023

Other 7.1% - 7.7% 7.1% - 7.7% 2025 — 129
Notes payable 1,085,000 1,122,053
Less: Unamortized discounts 24,675 31,773

Total notes payabla e, net 1,060,325 1,090,280
Less: current portion1 — 16,290
Convertible and other notes payaaa bla e, net of
current portion $ 1,060,325 $ 1,073,990

1 The current portirr on is included in Othett r current liabilities on the Company’s consolidated balancaa e sheets.

During the year ended Decembem r 31, 2025, the Company fully repaid five higher-interest debt facilities, including the Bremer
loan, Didado note, HMC note, Harper note, and Trilogy note, totaling approximately $26.6 million in principal. The repayment
resulted in an aggregate of $1.4 million loss on debt extinguishment.

Interest expense on the 2029 Convertible Notes and 2031 Convertible Notes (together “Convertible Notes”) was as follows (in
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thousands):
Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024

Coupon interest $ 13,800 $ 5,060
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs 5,230 $ 995

Total $ 19,030 $ 6,055

Maturities on convertible and other notes payabla e, gross of unamortized discounts, are as follows (in thousands):

Convertible Notes Other Notes Payable

2026 $ — $ —
2027 — —
2028 — —
2029 460,000 —
2030 — —
Thereafter 625,000 —

Total $ 1,085,000 $ —

Convertible Notes

0.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2031

On December 5, 2024, the Company issued $625.0 million aggregate principal amount of 0.00% Convertible Senior Notes due
2031 (the "2031 Convertible Notes"). The 2031 Convertible Notes mature on June 15, 2031, unless earlier converted, redeemed, or
repurchased. Noteholders may convert their 2031 Convertible Notes at their option only upon the occurrence of certain events,
including if the Company’s common stock price exceeds 130% of the conversion price for a specified period or upon certain corporate
events. The Company may redeem the 2031 Convertible Notes, in whole or in part, at its option on or afteff r June 22, 2028, subject to
certain conditions. Noteholders may require the Company to repurchase their 2031 Convertiblerr Notes upon the occurrence of a
“Fundamental Change” (as defined in the 2031 Convertible Notes Indenturt e) or on December 15, 2027. The 2031 Convertible Notes
Indenturt e includes customary provisions relating to Events of Default, including payment defaults and certain bankruptuu cy or
insolvency events. The initial conversion rate is 44.4587 shares of common stock per $1,000 principal amount of 2031 Convertible
Notes (equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately $22.49 per share). The conversion rate is subject to adjud stment upon
the occurrence of certain events. The net proceeds from the offeff ring were approximately $608.7 million, afteff r deducting the initial
purchasers’ discounts and commissions and the Company’s estimated offeff ring expenses. The Company will recognize interest expense
on the 2031 Convertible Notes using the effeff ctive interest method over the term of the notes. The Company intends to use the net
proceeds for general corporate purporr ses.

3.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2029

OnAugust 19, 2024, the Company issued $460.0 million aggregate principal amount of 3.00% Convertible Senior Notes due
2029 (the "2029 Convertible Notes"). The 2029 Convertible Notes mature on September 1, 2029, unless earlier converted, redeemed,
or repurchased. Noteholders may convert their 2029 Convertible Notes at their option only upon the occurrence of certain events,
including if the Company’s common stock price exceeds 130% of the conversion price for a specified period or upon certain corporate
events. The Company may redeem the 2029 Convertible Notes, in whole or in part, at its option on or afteff r September 7, 2027, subject
to certain conditions. Noteholders may require the Company to repurchase their 2029 Convertible Notes upon the occurrence of a
“Fundamental Change” (as defined in the 2029 Convertible Notes Indenturt e). The 2029 Convertible Notes Indenturt e includes
customary provisions relating to Events of Default, including payment defaulaa ts and certain bankruptcy or insolvency events. The
initial conversion rate is 90.9256 shares of common stock per $1,000 principal amount of 2029 Convertible Notes (equivalent to an
initial conversion price of approximately $11.00 per share). The conversion rate is subject to adjud stment upon the occurrence of
certain events. The net proceeds from the offeff ring were approximately $447.6 million, afteff r deducting the initial purchasers’ discounts
and commissions and the Company’s estimated offeff ring expenses. The Company will recognize interest expense on the 2029
Convertible Notes using the effeff ctive interest method over the term of the notes. The Company used approximately $62.0 million of
the net proceeds from the 2029 Convertible Notes Offeff ring to repay in full the outstanding loans under the Exit Credit Agreement, of
which $0.8 million was paid for interest. Additionally,yy the Company used approximately $154.1 million of the net proceeds from the
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2029 Convertible Notes Offerff ing to redeem all of the outstanding Secured Notes, of which $4.1 million was paid for interest. The
Company intends to use the remaining net proceeds from the 2029 Convertible Notes Offeff ring for general corporate purposes.

9. WARRANRR T LIABILITIESAND CONTINGENT VALUE RIGHTS

Warrant Agreement

On the Effeff ctive Date and pursuant to the Plan of Reorganization and the Confirff mation Order, the Company entered into a
warrant agreement (the “Warrant Agreement”) providing for the issuance of 98,313,313 warrants, each exercisabla e for one share of
New Common Stock at an exercise price of $6.81 per share (the “Tranche 1 Warrants”) and (ii) an aggregate of 81,927,898 warrants,
each exercisabla e for one share of New Common Stock at an exercise price of $0.01 per share (the “Tranca he 2 Warrants” and, together
with the Tranche 1 Warrants, the “WarWW rants”).

Each whole Tranche 1 Warrant entitles the registered holder to purchase one whole share of New Common Stock at an exercise
price of $6.81 per share (thet “TraT nche 1 Exercise Price”). Each whole Tranche 2 Warrant entitles the registered holder to purchase one
whole share of New Common Stock at an exercise price of $0.01 per share at any time following the time the volume weighted
average price per share of New Common Stock equals or exceeds $8.72 per share on each trading day for 20 consecutive trading days
(the “Triggering Event”), which event occurred on July 11, 2024. The Tranche 1 and Tranche 2 Exercise Prices are subject to
adjud stment for specificff events as set forth in the Warrant Agreement. The Tranche 2 Warrants may be exercised on a cashless basis.

The Tranche 1 Warrants will expire on January 23rr , 2027, and the Tranche 2 Warrants will expire on January 23rr , 2029, in each
case, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the Warrant Agreement.

During the year ended Decembem r 31, 2025, 1.0 million Tranche 1 Warrants were exercised, which resulted in cash receipts of
$6.8 million. As of December 31, 2025, there were 96.7 million unexercised Tranche 1 Warrants.

During the year ended Decembem r 31, 2025, 12.9 million Tranche 2 Warrants were exercised, which resulted in cash receipts of
$0.1 million. As of December 31, 2025, there were 8.1 million unexercised Tranche 2 Warrants.

Contingent Value Rights Agreement

On the Effeff ctive Date, under the terms of the Plan of Reorgania zation, the Company entered into the Contingent Value Rights
Agreement and recorded the liabia lities at fair value as of the Effeff ctive Date. Pursuant to the Contingent Value Rights Agreement, the
Company issued 51,783,625 CVRs to holders of the Company’s Convertible Notes who received New Common Stock (in such
capacity, the “Payees”) in an aggregate amount of 51,783,625 shares of New Common Stock (the “Corresponding New Common
Stock”). The CVRs require the Company to make payments to each Payee, of:ff

• (i) at the first testing date, cash equal to such Payee’s pro rata share (the “Year 1 Contingent Payment Obligation”) of the
lesser of (a) $43,333,333.33 and (b) the differff ence between (1) $260,000,000 and (2) the fair market value of the
Corresponding New Common Stock (the “First Anniversary Payment Amount”); provided that the Year 1 Contingent
Payment Obligation will be extinguished if the fair market value of the Corresponding New Common Stock is equal to
or in excess of $260,000,000 with respect to the first testing date; as of December 31, 2024, the fair market value of the
Corresponding New Common Stock was in excess of $260,000,000. On January 23rr , 2025, the first testing date, the fair
market value of the Corresponding New Common Stock was in excess of $260,000,000 and the Year 1 Contingent
Payment Obligation was extinguished.

• (ii) at the second testing date, cash or New Common Stock (or a combination of cash and New Common Stock), in the
Company’s sole discretion, equaqq l to such Payee’s pro rata share (the “Year 2 Contingent Paymaa ent Obligation”) of the
lesser of (a) $43,333,333.33 and (b) the differff ence between (1) $260,000,000 minus the First Anniversary Payment
Amount and (2) the fair market value of the Corresponding New Common Stock (the “Second Anniversary Payment
Amount”); provided that the Year 2 Contingent Payment Obligation will be extinguished if the fair market value of the
Corresponding New Common Stock is equal to or in excess of $260,000,000 minus the First Anniversary Payment
Amount, if any, with respect to the second testing date; and

• (iii) at the third testing date, cash or New Common Stock (or a combination of cash and New Common Stock), in the
Company’s sole discretion, equaqq l to such Payee’s pro rata share (the “Year 3 Contingent Paymaa ent Obligation”) of the
lesser of (a) $43,333,333.33 and (b) the differff ence between (1) $260,000,000 minus the sum of the First Anniversary
Payment Amount and the Second Anniversary Payment Amount and (2) the fair market value of the Corresponding New
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Common Stock (thet “Third Anniversary Payment Amount”); provided that the Year 3 Contingent Payment Obligation
will be extinguished if the fair market value of the Corresponding New Common Stock is equal to or in excess of
$260,000,000 minus (1) the First Anniversary Payment amount, if any and (2) the Second Anniversary Payment Amount,
if any, with respect to the third testing date.

10. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company measures certain assets and liabia lities at fair value on a recurring or non-recurring basis in certain circumstances.
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer aff liabia litytt in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. To increase the comparability oftt fair value measures, the following hierarchy prioritizes
the inputs to valuation methodologies used to measure fair value:

Level 1 — Valuations based on quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 — Valuations based on observabla e inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar
assets and liabia lities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabia lities in markets that are not active, or other
inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 — Valuations based on unobservabla e inputs reflecting the Company’s own assumptions, consistent with reasonably
availabla e assumptions made by other market participants. These valuations require significff ant judgment.

The Company uses observable market data when determining fair value whenever possible and relies on unobservabla e inpun ts
only when observable market data is not availabla e.

Recurring Fair Value Measuremrr ents

The CVRs, GUC CVRs and Warrants are recognized as derivative liabia lities in accordance with ASC Topic 815, and are
initially and subsequently measured at fair value with changes in fair value reflected in Net loss. When these instruments were
recognized on the Effeff ctive Date, observabla e market data was not availabla e. As of December 31, 2025, observable Level 1 market data
was availabla e for the CVRs and Warrants.

On the Effeff ctive Date, the CVRs and GUC CVRs were recognized at their fair value of $86.3 million. During the year ended
December 31, 2024, a decrease in fair value of $82.1 million was included in Change in fair value of warrant and contingent value
rights on the Company’s consolidated statements of operations. During the year ended December 31, 2025, a decrease in fair value of
CVRs of $0.9 million was included in Change in fair value of warrants and contingent value rights in the Company’s consolidated
statements of operations.

On the Effeff ctive Date, the warrants were recognized at their fair value of $345.9 million. During the year ended December 31,
2024, an increase in fair value of $1.45 billion was included in Change in fair value of warrant and contingent value rights on the
Company’s consolidated statements of operations. During the year ended December 31, 2025, an increase in fair value of Warrants of
$34.0 million was included in Change in fair value of warrants and contingent value rights in the Company’s consolidated statements
of operations.
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The following presents the levels of the fair value hierarchy for the Company's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a
recurring basis as of December 31, 2025 (in thousands):

Fair Value Hierarchy

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair value

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Money market funds $ 267,721 $ — $ — $ 267,721

Digital assets 222,000 — — 222,000
Total assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis $ 489,721 $ — $ — $ 489,721

Liabilities:
Contingent value rights1 $ 3,366 $ — $ — $ 3,366
Warrants 936,107 — — 936,107

Total liabia lities measured at fair value on a recurring basis $ 939,473 $ — $ — $ 939,473

1 The fair value of contingent value rights is included within Othett r current liabilities and Othett r noncurrerr nt liabilities on the Company’s consolidated balancaa e sheets,
based on the expected timing of settlement.

The following presents the levels of the fair value hierarchy for the Company's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a
recurring basis as of December 31, 2024 (in thousands):

Fair Value Hierarchy

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair value

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Money market funds $ 832,213 $ — $ — $ 832,213

Digital assets 23,893 — — 23,893
Total assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis $ 856,106 $ — $ — $ 856,106

Liabilities:
Contingent value rights1 $ 4,272 $ — $ — $ 4,272
Warrants 1,097,285 — — 1,097,285

Total liabia lities measured at fair value on a recurring basis $ 1,101,557 $ — $ — $ 1,101,557

1 The fair value of contingent value rights is included within Othett r current liabilities and Othett r noncurrerr nt liabilities on the Company’s consolidated balancaa e sheets,
based on the expected timing of settlement.

Financial Instrumentstt Not Carried at Fair Value

The Convertible Notes are recorded at amortized cost in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The fair value is disclosed
for informational purposes only in accordance with ASC Topic 825-10, Financial Instruments,tt and is determined using trading activity
in over-the-counter markets. The following tabla es present the carrying amounts and estimated fair values of the Convertible Notes as
of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 (in thousands):

December 31, 2025

Carrying Amount Fair Value Fair Value Hierarchy

3.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2029 $ 460,000 $ 718,609 Level 1
0.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2031 $ 625,000 $ 657,735 Level 1
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December 31, 2024

Carrying Amount Fair Value Fair Value Hierarchy

3.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2029 $ 460,000 $ 703,100 Level 1
0.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2031 $ 625,000 $ 615,800 Level 1

Level 2 Recurring Fair Value Measuremrr ents

In October 2023, the Company entered into an energy forward purchase contratt ct to fix a specified component of the energy
price related to forecasted energy purchases at the Pecos, Texas facilitytt from November 1, 2023 through May 31, 2024 (the “Energy
Derivatives”). The energy forward purchase contract is not designated as a hedging instrument for accounting. The Energyr Derivatives
are recognized as derivatives in accordance with ASC Topic 815 initially and subsequently measured at fair value with changes in
value reflected in Net loss. The Company measures the fair value of its energy forward purchase contract using the discounted cash
flow model and uses Intercontinental Exchange forward curves and risk-freff e rates as observable market inputs.

The Company recorded the following losses related to the energy forward purchase contract on the Company’s consolidated
statements of operations (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
Financial statement line item 2025 2024 2023

Energy forward purchase contratt ct
Decrease in fair value of energyr
derivatives $ — $ 2,757 $ 3,918

Nonrecrr urring Fair Value Measuremrr ents

The Company’s non-finff ancial assets, including property,yy plant and equipment, and intangible assets (other than digital assets)
are measured at estimated fair value on a nonrecurring basis and are adjud sted only upon impam irment or when held for sale. Prior to the
adoption of ASU 2023-08, digital assets were subject to nonrecurring fair value adjud stments only when impam irment was recognized.
Refer to Note 2 — Summary of Significff ant Accounting Policies and Note 5 — Property, Plant, and Equipment, for more information
regarding fair value considerations when measuring impairmerr nt.

No non-finff ancial assets were classified as Level 3 as of December 31, 2025 or December 31, 2024.

The Company’s financial instruments, that are not subject to recurring fair value measurements, include cash and cash
equivalents (other than money market funds), restricted cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, leases, notes payabla e and certain
accrued expenses and other liabia lities. Except for the 2029 Convertible Notes and 2031 Convertible Notes, the carrying amount of
these financial instruments materially approximate their fair values.

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments

As of December 31, 2025, the Company was contractuatt lly committed approximately $989.8 million of capital expenditurt es,
primarily related to infrastrucrr ture modifications, equipment procurement, and laboa r associated with the conversion of a significff ant
portion of our data centers to deliver high-density colocation services to customers. Of this amount, $716.8 million will be passed
through to the Company’s customer as invoiced and $30.1 million will be funded by the customer as prepaid base license fees for the
Colocation segment. These capiaa tal expenditures are expected to occur within the next 12 to 24 months.

Subsequent to December 31, 2025, and through February 26, 2026, the Company contractuat lly committed for an additional
$418.1 million of capital expenditures. Of this amount, $107.4 million will be passed through to the Company’s customer as invoiced.

Legal Proceedings

The Company is subject to legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. The Company accruer s losses for a legal
proceeding when it is probabla e that a loss has been incurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. However, the
uncertainties inherent in legal proceedings make it difficff ult to reasonabla y estimate the costs and effeff cts of resolving these matters.
Accordingly, actual costs incurred may diaa fferff materially from amounts accrued and could materially adversely affeff ct the Company’s
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business, cash flows, results of operations, financial condition and prospects. Unless otherwise indicated, the Company is unable to
estimate reasonabla y possible losses in excess of any amounts accrued.

Purported Sharehrr oldel r Class Action (“Pa“ ng”)

On November 14, 2022, Plaintiffff Mei Pang filed a purported class-action complaint against Core Scientificff , Inc., its former
chief executive offiff cer, Michael Levitt, and others in the United States District Court, Western District (Austin) of Texas asserting that
the Company violated the Securities Act and Exchange Act by allegedly failing to disclose to investors that among other things the
Company was vulnerable to litigation given its decision to pass power costs to its customers, that certain clients had breached their
contracts, and that this impacted the Company’s profitff abilitytt and abilitytt to continuenn as a going concern. The complaint seeks monetary
damages. Core filed a notice of suggestion of bankruptuu cy stating that its petition for bankruptuu cy—fileff d on December 21, 2022—
operates as a stay to the continuan tion of this matter. Plaintiffff subsequently withdrew its claims against Core. A lead plaintiffff was
appointed in April 2023 and proofsff of claim were filed in the Company’s Chapter 11 Cases. Afteff r the Company filed its motion to
dismiss and a subsequent motion for consideration with respect to remaining claims not dismissed, all remaining claims in the
complaint against the individual defendants were subsequently dismissed without prejudice in April 2024.

On December 7, 2023, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southett rn District of Texas in Houston, sustained the
Company’s objection to the filed class proof of claim without prejudice to re-fileff a proof of claim on an individual basis by December
20, 2023; and denied plaintiff’ff s Motion for Class Treatment under Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7023. No individual proof of claim was filed by
any of the class representatives of the purported class action by December 20, 2023, and a separately filed objection to confirmation of
Debtors’ Fourth Amended Chapter 11 Plan and Disclosure Statement was overruled by the Bankruptcy Court on January 16, 2024. On
January 29, 2024, plaintiff fiff led a notice of appeal of the order confirff mirr ng the Company’s Plan of Reorganization.

On June 7, 2024, Plaintiff reff filed its complaint asserting that the individual defendants violated the Securities Exchange Act by
allegedly failing to disclose to investors that among other things the Company failed to disclose known trends or uncertainties that
would have an impam ct on the Company’s financial perforff manca e. The Company’s motion to dismiss the refiled complaint is pending
with the United States District Court in Austin, Texas.

On March 7, 2025, the United States District Court for the Western District (Austin) of Texas referred Plaintiff'ff s complaint to
the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas in Houston for determination of the issues raised by the
Company's motion to dismiss, dismissed without prejudice Company's motion to dismiss as moot and administratively closed the case.
On March 19, 2025, the United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Texas Houston Division dismissed Plaintiff'ff s appeal of
the order confirff ming the Company's Plan of Reorganization as it related to the Plaintiffsff as moot in light of the administrative closure
of the securities case brought by the Plaintiffsff in the United States District Court Western District of Texas. On April 2, 2025, the
Plaintiff'ff s filed a Motion for Reconsideration of the orders entered in each of the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Texas Houston Division and the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (Austin) and the Company filed its
motions opposing each of Plaintiff’ff s motions for reconsideration.

Sharehrr oldel r Class Action (“Ih“ le”)

On July 24, 2023, Plaintiffff Brad Ihle filed a class action complaint against certain offiff cers and directors of Power & Digital
Infrastructurt e Acquisition Corp. (the former name of the current corporate entity operating our business, or “XPDI”) and XMS
Sponsor LLC et al, in the Court of Chancery State of Delaware. The complaint alleges breach of fiduciary duties arising out of the
merger of XPDI and the entity that conducted our business operations prior to the merger and the marka eting and solicitation of
shareholders pursuant to that merger agreement dated July 20, 2021. Certain of the defendants have notified the Company of their
intention to seek defense and indemnification in this matter pursuant to Delaware law and the Company’s bylaws. The matter was
settled during the quarter ended December 31, 2025, with the Company’s payment in satisfaction of its existing indemnificff ation
obligation. This payment is reflected in the Loss on legal settlements in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations.

Patent Infrinn gement Claim

Malikie Innovations Ltd and Key Patents Innovations Ltd. (“Malikie”), filed suit in the United States District Court Eastern
District of Texas Marshall Division against Core Scientific, Inc. (the “Company”) alleging infringement in the Company’s bitcoin
mining business of U.S. Patent Nos. 8,788,827; 10,284,370; 8,666,062; 7,372,960; and 8,532,286. On July 20, 2025 the Company
filed a motion to dismiss the claims on the basis that the patents are invalid under 35 U.S.C §101 and on July 25, 2025 the Company
filed a motion to transfer the case to the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (Austin). On November 14,
2025 Malikie filed a motion to amend the complaint to add allegations of infringement of U.S. Patent No. 8,712,039 by the
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Company’s bitcoin mining business and its high performance computing business. Malikie also asserted infringement of the
previously asserted 8,532,286 patent against the Company’s high performance computing business. All motions are pending. The court
set a trial date of January 25, 2027.

As of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were no othet r material loss contingency accruarr ls for legal matters.

Leases—See Note 7 — Leases for additional information.

12. INCOME TAXES

Current income tax expense represents the amount expected to be reported on the Company’s income tax returns, and deferred
tax expense or benefit represents the change in net deferred tax assets and liabia lities. Deferred tax assets and liabia lities are determined
based on the differenceff between the financa ial statement and tax basis of assets and liabia lities as measured by the enacted tax rates that
will be in effeff ct when these differenceff s reverse. Valuation allowances are recorded as appropriate to reduce deferred tax assets to the
amount considered likely to be realized. The Company had $0.6 million, $0.9 million, and $0.7 million of income tax expense, for the
years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Loss from continuing operations before income tax expense:

Year Ended
December 31,

2025

Domestic $ (288,033)
Foreign —

Total $ (288,033)

The income tax expense and effeff ctive income tax rate for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Current tax:
deral $ — $ — $ —

State 583 859 683
Total current tax 583 859 683

Deferred tax:
Federal — — —
State — — —

Total deferred tax — — —
Total income tax expense $ 583 $ 859 $ 683

Income taxes paid, net of refunds received (in thousands):
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Year Ended
December 31,

2025

Federal $ —
State

North Carolina (559)
Texas 759
Other State 5

Total State 205
Foreign —
Total income taxes paid $ 205

The reconciliation between the U.S. statutt ory tax rate and the Company’s effeff ctive tax is presented as follows for the periods
presented (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2024 2023

U.S. federal statutt ory income tax benefit applied to loss before income taxes $ (301,774) $ (51,619)
State income taxes, net of federal benefit 5,746 12,325
Stock compensation 14,319 16,578
NNon-deductible interest 2,875 11,659
Fair value adjud stment - convertible notes 287,523 —
Reorganization costs 1,508 40,572
Valuation allowance (9,500) (29,195)
Other permanent items 162 363
Total income tax expense (benefit)ff $ 859 $ 683

The reconciliation between the U.S. statutt ory tax rate and the Company’s effeff ctive tax is presented as follows for the period
presented (in thousands, except percentages):

Year Ended December 31, 2025

US Federal statutt ory income tax rate $ (60,487) 21.00 %
State and local income taxes, net of federal effeff ct1 536 (0.19)%
Change in valuation allowance 64,365 (22.35)%
NNontaxable and nondeductible items

Fair value adjud stment - convertible notes 6,942 (2.41)%
Stock compensation 8,785 (3.05)%
Cancellation of debt income (25,796) 8.96 %
Other non-deducdd tible items (3,428) 1.19 %

Tax credits (1,339) 0.46 %
Deferred tax adjud stments 10,201 (3.54)%
Worldwide changes in unrecognized tax benefits 638 (0.22)%
Other 166 (0.05)%
Total $ 583 (0.20)%
1 State and local income taxes in Texas comprise the majoa rity of the state and local income taxes, net of federal effeff ct category.rr
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The Company’s deferred tax assets and liabia lities are detailed as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Deferred tax assets:
t operating loss carryforrr ward $ 159,384 $ 70,530 $ 73,272

Capia tal loss carryforward 48,055 48,007 50,313
Deferred interest carryfrr orff ward 26,454 23,858 18,438
Research tax credit carryforff ward 1,705 1,005 483
Reserves and accruarr ls 48 4,773 2,440
Stock-based compensation 7,421 6,705 17,614
Derivatives 7,119 228 —
Property,yy plant and equiqq pment, net 27,285 48,586 53,334
Digital asset impairment loss — — 6
Debt extinguishment loss — — 2,446
Intangibles (other than goodwill) 2,018 2,266 2,660
Leases 22,255 23,455 2,099
Capia talized research and development expenses 3,575 4,872 4,226
Other 42 470 6

Gross deferred tax assets 305,361 234,755 227,337
Valuation allowance (275,497) (209,852) (219,515)

Deferred tax assets, net of valuation allowance 29,864 24,903 7,822
Deferred tax liabia lities:

ferred revenue (5,839) — (6,031)
Operating lease ROU assets (24,025) (24,903) (1,791)

Deferred tax liabia lities, net (29,864) (24,903) (7,822)
Total net deferred tax assets (liabia lities) $ — $ — $ —

The changes in the Company’s valuation allowance were as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Balance at beginning of period $ 209,852 $ 219,515 $ 248,710
Change related to current net operating losses and impairments 50,460 16,612 (561)
Change related to deferred tax adjud stments 20,080 (2,488) (37,485)
Change related to prior period adjud stments (4,895) 6,409 8,851
Change related to restructurt ing — (30,196) —

Balance at end of period $ 275,497 $ 209,852 $ 219,515

Realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxabla e income, if any, the timing and amount of
which are uncertain. The assessment regarding whether a valuation allowance is required on deferred tax assets considers the
evaluation of both positive and negative evidence when concluding whethet r it is more likely than not that deferred tax assets are
realizable. Afteff r reviewing the positive and negative evidence availabla e, the Company has recorded a valuation allowance of
$275.5 million. The valuation allowance primarily relates to deferred tax assets for fixed assets, deferred interest carryfrr orff warr rds, net
operating loss carryforwards and capital loss carryforwards.

As of December 31, 2025, the Company has federal and state net operating loss carryforwards in the amount of $727.8 million
and $184.2 million, respectively. As of December 31, 2024, the Company has federal and state net operating loss carryforwards in the
amount of $312.4 million and $128.1 million, respectively. The federal net operating loss can be carried forward indefinitely, however
the utilization of the federal net operating loss for a tax year is equal to the lesser of (1) the aggregate of the net operating loss
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carryovers to such year, plus the net operating carrybacks to such tax year, or (2) 80% of taxable income determined without regard to
the deduction. The Company's state net operating loss carryforwards expiration periods range from 2035 to indefinite. As of December
31, 2025, the Company had U.S. federal and state capital loss carryforwards of $220.7 million and $47.8 million, respectively. The
capital loss carryforwards begin to expire in 2027.

In addition, the Company's net operating loss and research and development credits may be subject to utilization limitations due
to changes of control, as defined by tax law under Internal Revenue Code Sections 382. Similar provisions may subject the capital loss
carryforwards to utilization limitation.

The “One Big Beautifulff Bill Act” (“OBBBA”) enacted on July 4, 2025, introduced notabla e changes to the U.S. Internal
Revenue Code, including immediate expensing of domestic Section 174 costs. Section 174 costs are expenditures, which represent
research and development costs that are incident to the development or improvement of a product, process, formula, invention,
computer software, or technique. As previously required under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, we capitalized research and development
expenditures in the years ended December 31, 2022 through December 31, 2024. With the enactment of OBBBA, we began deducting
domestic Section 174 costs in 2025. As of December 31, 2025, we have a deferred tax asset of $3.6 million related to capiaa talized
Section 174 expenditures.

The Company also has net research and development credit carryforwards of $2.7 million and $1.9 million as of December 31,
2025 and 2024, respectively, which are availabla e to reduce future tax liabia lities.

Accruerr d interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits are recorded as income tax expense. The Company continues
to believe its positions are supportabla e; however, due to uncertainties in any tax audit outcome, the Company's estimates of the
ultimate settlement of uncertain tax positions may change and the actual tax benefits may differff from the estimates.

The summary of the Company’s unrecognized tax benefit activity is presented as follows for the periods presented (in
thousands);

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024

Balance at beginning of period $ 587 $ 278
Gross increases to tax positions in current periods 638 309

Balance at end of period $ 1,225 $ 587

The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal and various state jurisdictions. The Company’s 2021 through 2025 tax
years are subject to U.S. federal and state examination.

13. STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

Emerger nce fromrr Bankrukk ptu cy

On the Effeff ctive Date, the Plan of Reorganization became effeff ctive in accordance with its terms and the Debtors emerged from
the Chapter 11 Cases. On the Effeff ctive Date, in connection with the effeff ctiveness of,ff and pursuant to the terms of,ff the Plan of
Reorganization and the Confirff marr tion Order, the Company’s common stock outstanding immediately before the Effeff ctive Date was
canceled and is of no further force or effeff ct, and the new organizational documents of the Company became effeff ctive, authorizing the
issuance of shares of common stock, par value $0.00001 per share (the “New Common Stock”). In accordance with the foregoing, on
the Effeff ctive Date, the Company, as reorganized on the Effeff ctive Date and in accordance with the Plan of Reorganization, issued the:
(i) New Common Stock, (ii) Warrants, (iii) CVRs, (iv) New Secured Convertible Notes, (v) Secured Notes and (vi) the GUC CVRs.
Such securities, rights, or interests were issued in reliance upon the exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act
of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) provided by section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code.

On the Effeff ctive Date, all equiqq ty interests in the Company that existed immediately prior to the Effeff ctive Date were cancelled,
including the Company’s then-existing common stock and warrants, and the Company issued or causaa ed to be issued the New Common
Stock in accordance with the terms of the Plan of Reorganization.

On the Effeff ctive Date, pursuanta to the Plan of Reorganization, the Company issued or held in reserve as issuable:

• 176,266,782 shares of New Common Stock;
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• 4,725,091 shares of New Common Stock held in reserve for disputed claims;

• 180,241,211 Warrants, composed of 98,313,313 Tranche 1 Warrants and 81,927,898 Tranche 2 Warrants;

• 51,783,625 CVRs; and

• GUC CVRs.

See Notes 4 — Emergence from Bankruptcy and 9 —Warrant Liabilities and Contingent Value Rights for additional
information on Warrants, CVRs and GUC CVRs.

New Common Stock and Prefrr erff red Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 10,000,000,000 shares of New Common Stock and 2,000,000,000 shares of preferff red stock
(the “Preferred Stock”), each having a par value of $0.00001 per share. The rights and preferenceff s of the New Common Stock shall at
all times be subject to the rights of the Preferff red Stock as mayaa be set forthtt in one or more certificates of designations filed with the
Secretary of State of the State of Delaware from time to time in accordance with the Delaware General Corporation Law and the
Charter.

The Charter authorized the Board of Directors to provide for the issuance of a share or shares of Preferff red Stock in one or more
series and to fix for each such series (i) the number of shares constituting such series and the designation of such series, (ii) the voting
powers (if any) of the shares of such series, (iii) the powers, preferences, and relative, participating, optional or other special rights of
the shares of each such series, and (iv) the qualifications, limitations, and restrictions thereof. The authority of the Board of Directors
with respect to the Preferff rerr d Stock shall include, but not be limited to, determination of (i) the number of shares constituting any
series, (ii) the dividend rate or rates on the shares of any series, (iii) the voting rights, if any, of such series and the number of votes per
share, (iv) conversion privileges, (v) whether the shares of any series shall be redeemable, (vi) whether any series shall have a sinking
fund for the redemption or purchase of shares of such series, (vii) the rights of the shares in the event of voluntary orrr involuntary
liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company and (viii) any other powers, preferff ences, rights, qualifications, limitations and
restrictions of any series.

Incentive Plan

The Company adopted an equity-based management incentive plan on April 26, 2024 (the “Incentive Plan”). The Incentive Plan
provides for the grant of non-qualified stock options, stock appreciation rights, shares of restricted stock, restricted stock units,
perforff marr nce awards, dividend equivalent rights and other stock-based awards.

The Incentive Plan, was amended and restated on May 12, 2025 to increase the number of shares authorized for issuance from
40,000,000 shares to 48,000,000 shares of the Company’s Common Stock in respect of awards, subject to adjud stment as provided in
the Incentive Plan, and limits the aggregate compensation that may be paid to the Company’s non-employee directors in respect of any
single fiscal year (including awards under the Incentive Plan) to a total of $800,000.

The form of outstanding grants under the Incentive Plan currently includes RSUs and MSUs. The participants in the Incentive
Plan, the timing and allocations of the awards to participants, and the other terms and conditions of such awards (including, but not
limited to, vesting, exercise prices, base values, hurdles, forfeiff ture, repurchase rights and transferabff ility)tt is determined by the
Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors in its discretion, as plan administrator.

Under the Incentive Plan, certain executives have been granted MSUs which are subject to the achievement of marka et-based
share price goals and the executives’ continuen d service until the relevant vesting date. The number of shares which vest as of the end
of each measurement period on each vesting date are conditioned on the highest 20-day volume weighted average price of the
Company's share price achieved during the tranche’s measurement vesting period since grant. The MSU vesting schedule is
proportionate over a three-year service period where such proportions are identified as tranches with separate service conditions and
measurement periods for the market conditions. If certain market-based share price goals are not met during certain tranche
measurement periods, the abilitytt to satisfy such goals apply in subsequent measurement periods and permit vesting if such market
conditions are then met (anda the service conditions are then satisfied). The following tabla e presents additional information relating to
each MSU award:
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Share Price Goal Incremental Units Tranche Cumulative Units
December 31, 2025 Vesting:
$ 3.14 144,041 144,041
$ 5.00 144,041 288,082
$ 8.00 144,041 432,123
$ 10.00 144,041 576,164
$ 12.00 144,041 720,205
$ 14.00 144,041 864,246
December 31, 2026 Vesting:
$ 3.14 142,049 142,049
$ 5.00 142,049 284,099
$ 8.00 142,049 426,148
$ 10.00 142,049 568,197
$ 12.00 142,049 710,247
$ 14.00 142,049 852,296

Perforff mar nce Sharerr Units

In April 2025, the Company granted PSUs to certain executive offiff cers under the Incentive Plan. The PSUs are eligible to vest
in three equaq l installments on April 15, 2026, March 15, 2027, and March 15, 2028, subject to satisfaction of the service condition and
the achievement of three separate market or perforff mance conditions during the respective perforff mancaa e measurement period (forff a
total of nine tranches). The performance measurement period is generally the calendar year preceding each vesting date. The number
of shares earned at each vesting date range from 0% to 300% of target based on measures of satisfaction of the marka et or performarr nce
condition for each tranche. Market conditions include RTSR metric, which is a measure of the performance of the Company’s own
stock relative to the Russell 2000. Perforff manca e conditions include aggregate energized MW growth and colocation customer
acquisition targets.

The grant date fair value of the PSU tranches with RTSR market conditions were estimated using a Monte Carlo simulation
model. The following assumptions were used to determine the grant date fair value:

Year Ended
December 31, 2025

Expected term of awards in years 0.5 - 1.0
Expected volatility 95% - 96%
Risk-freff e interest rate 3.7% - 4.3%
Expected dividend yield 0 %

Stock-Based Compensation

Stock Options—Stock options granted under the 2018 Plan were granted at a price per share not less than the fair value at the
date of grant. Options granted vest over 4 years and are exercisabla e for up to 10 years. No stock options were granted during the years
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. As of December 31, 2025, stock options outstanding and exercisabla e are immaterial, and the total
unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to unvested stock options is immaterial.

Restricted Stock Units— RSUs granted in 2025 and 2024 generally vest over a 3-year service period.

Market Condition Restricted Stock Units — See “Incentive Plan” above for the vesting conditions of the MSUs.

A summary of RSU, MSU and PSU activity for the year ended December 31, 2025, is as follows (amounts in thousands, except
per share amounts):
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Restricted Stock Units
Market Condition Restricted Stock

Units
Perforff mance & Market Condition

Restricted Stock Units

Number of
Shares

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date Fair
Value

Number of
Shares

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date Fair
Value

Number of
Shares

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date Fair
Value

vested - December 31, 2024 18,341 $ 7.68 1,728 $ 6.11 — $ —
Granted 4,694 11.39 — — 5,519 11.57
Vested (8,971) 8.33 (864) 6.13 — —
Forfeited (794) 7.19 (20) 3.99 — —

Unvested - December 31, 2025 13,270 $ 8.58 844 $ 6.14 5,519 $ 11.57

of December 31, 2025, unrecognized compensation cost and the related weighted-average period over which the cost is
expected to be recognized for each award typeyy were as follows (in thousands):

Unrecognized
Compensation Cost

Weighted-AveAA rage
Recognition Period

RSUs $ 92,538 1.9 years
PSUs 37,060 2.3 years
MSUs 1,972 1.0 ye rar
Total $ 131,570

Stock-based compensation expense for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, is included in the Company’s
consolidated statements of operations as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Cost of revenue $ 4,656 $ 7,950 $ 5,050

Colocation organizational and site startup costs 20,537 5,046 —

Selling, general and administrative 73,043 38,928 53,842

Stock-based compensation expense, net of amounts capitalized1 98,236 51,924 58,892

Capia talized stock-based compensation2 964 487 —

Total stock-based compensation cost $ 99,200 $ 52,411 $ 58,892
1 The year ended December 31, 2025, includes $3.0 million of stock-based compensation expense as a result of accelerated vesting of outstanding
RSUs for former board members.
2 Represents the amounts of stock-based compensation capia talized to property,tt plant, and equipment.
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14. NET LOSS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is measured as the income or loss availabla e to common stockholders divided by the weighted
average common shares outstanding for the period. Upon exercise of the Tranche 2 Warrants, shares are issuable for little or no
consideration, sometimes referred to as “penny warrants”. Under ASC 260-10-45-13, those issuable shares are considered outstanding
in the computation of basic EPS whether or not related warrants have been exercised. At December 31, 2025, approximately
8.2 million shares of common stock remain issuable upon the exercise of the Tranche 2 Warrants and are included in the number of
outstanding shares used for the computation of basic EPS for the year then ended.

The basic EPS numerator excludes changes in the fair value of the Tranche 2 Warrants recognized in net loss during periods in
which the warrants were exercisabla e. Accordingly, changes in fair value recognized from the close of trading on July 11, 2024 through
December 31, 2024, as well as for the year ended December 31, 2025, have been eliminated from net loss for purposes of calculating
basic EPS. Changes in fair value recognized prior to July 11, 2024 remain included in net loss for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Diluted EPS includes and presents the dilutive effeff ct on EPS from the potential issuance of shares from unvested restricted
stock units, conversion of convertible securities, or the exercise of options and/or warrants. The potentially dilutive effeff ct of
convertible securities are calculated using the if-cff onverted method. The potentially dilutive effeff ct of options or warrants are computed
using the treasury stock method. When potentially dilutive securities have an anti-dilutive effeff ct (i.e., increase income per share or
decrease loss per share), they are excluded from the diluted EPS calculation.

The following tabla e sets forth reconciliations of the numerators and denominators used to compute basic and diluted loss per
share (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Numerator:
Net loss $ (288,616) $ (1,437,874) $ (246,487)

Add: Change in fair value of Tranche 2 Warrants 7,876 192,585 —
Basic and diluted net loss $ (280,740) $ (1,245,289) $ (246,487)
Denominator:
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted 318,068 255,832 379,863
NNet loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.88) $ (4.87) $ (0.65)

Potentially dilutive securities include securities excluded from the calculation of diluted EPS because to do so would be anti-
dilutive. Shares which may beaa issued from potentially dilutive securities are as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Tranche 1 Warrants 96,676 97,673 —
Convertible Notes 69,611 69,611 69,998
RSUs, PSUs, and MSUs 19,633 20,069 38,358
Stock options 344 369 22,575
Warrants — — 14,892
SPACPP Vesting Shares — — 1,725

Total shares issuable from potentially dilutive securities 186,264 187,722 147,548

15. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company’s operating segments are aggregated into reportable segments only if they exhibit similar economic
characteristics and have similaraa business activities.
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The Company has three operating segments: “Colocation”, consisting of providing high-density colocation services to
customers employing AI and HPC related workloads. The Company’s Colocation operations met the criteria to be considered a new
segment during the second quarter of 2024. During fiscal year 2024, our “Colocation” segment was referred to as “HPC Hosting.”;
“Digital Asset Self-Mff ining”, consisting of perforff ming digital asset mining for its own account; and “Digital Asset Hosted Mining”,
consisting of providing hosting services to third-parties for digital asset mining. The Colocation operation generates revenue through
licensing agreements and orders with licensees that include fixed and variable payments on a recurring basis. The Digital Asset Self-
Mining segment generates revenue from operating owned digital infrastructurt e and computer equipment as part of a pool of users that
process transactions conducted on one or more blockchain networks. In exchange for these services, the Company receives digital
assets. The Digital Asset Hosted Mining business generates revenue through the sale of consumption-based contratt cts for its digital
asset hosted mining services which are recurring in nature.

The Company’s Chief Executive Offiff cer is the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”). The CODM uses gross profitff to
evaluate perforff mance and allocate resources. Gross profit isff used to evaluate actual results against expectations, which are based on
comparable prior results, current budget, and current forecast. Gross profit isff also used in deciding how profitsff and cash flows will be
reinvested or otherwise deployed. The CODM does not evaluate perforff mance or allocate resources based on segment asset or liabilitytt
information; accordingly, the Company has not presented a measure of assets by segment. The segments’ accounting policies are the
same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies. The Company excludes certain operating expenses and
other expenses from the allocations to operating segments.
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The following tabla e presents revenue and gross profitff by reportable segment for the periods presented (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Colocation Segment (in thousands, except percentages)

Colocation revenue:
License fees $ 47,861 $ 17,498 $ —
Power fees passed through to customer 15,914 6,807 —
Maintenance and other 1,649 73 —
Total colocation revenue 65,424 24,378 —
Cost of colocation services:
Power fees passed through to customer 15,914 6,807 —
Depreciation expense 1,065 3 —
Employee compensation 7,208 2,514 —
Facility operations expense 18,927 11,907 —
Other segment items 2,565 478 —

Total cost of colocation services 45,679 21,709 —
Colocation gross profitff $ 19,745 $ 2,669 $ —
Colocation gross margin 30 % 11 % — %

Digital Asset Self-Mff ining Segment
Digital asset self-mff ining revenue $ 229,207 $ 408,740 $ 390,333
Cost of digital asset self-mff ining:
Power fees 122,408 160,833 165,848
Depreciation expense 65,565 108,499 88,628
Employee compensation 18,530 26,129 16,853
Facility operations expense 9,570 13,274 14,055
Other segment items 2,795 5,600 6,312

Total cost of digital asset self-mff ining 218,868 314,335 $ 291,696
Digital Asset Self-Mff ining gross profitff $ 10,339 $ 94,405 $ 98,637
Digital Asset Self-Mff ining gross margin 5 % 23 % 25 %

Digital Asset Hosted Mining Segment
Digital asset hosted mining revenue from customers $ 24,388 $ 77,554 $ 112,067
Cost of digital asset hosted mining services:
Power fees 12,597 35,408 62,366
Depreciation expense 1,173 3,604 6,806
Employee compensation 1,635 4,933 6,337
Facility operations expense 904 2,765 5,285
Other segment items 265 6,848 6,451

Total cost of digital asset hosted mining services 16,574 53,558 $ 87,245
Digital Asset Hosted Mining gross profitff $ 7,814 $ 23,996 $ 24,822
Digital Asset Hosted Mining gross margin 32 % 31 % 22 %

Consolidated
Consolidated total revenue $ 319,019 $ 510,672 $ 502,400
Consolidated cost of revenue $ 281,121 $ 389,602 $ 378,941
Consolidated gross profit $ 37,898 $ 121,070 $ 123,459
Consolidated gross margin 12 % 24 % 25 %



Core Scientific, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

106

A reconciliation of the reportable segment gross profit toff loss before income taxes included in the Company’s consolidated
statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, is as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Reportable segment gross profitff $ 37,898 $ 121,070 $ 123,459
Decrease in fair value of digital assets 31,603 1,052 —
Gain from sale of digital assets — — (3,893)
Impairment of digital assets — — 4,406
Decrease in fair value of energyr derivatives — 2,757 3,918
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 9,680 4,210 1,956
Impairment of property, plant and equiq pment 11,359 122,869 —
Colocation organizational and site startup costs 48,249 13,734 —
Advisor fees 23,372 4,822 —
Selling, general and administrative 159,224 113,691 108,111
Operating (loss) income (245,589) (142,065) 8,961
NNon-operating expenses (income), net:

Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment 1,933 487 (20,065)
Interest (income) expense, net (3,277) 37,070 86,238
Change in fair value of warrants and contingent value rights 33,059 1,369,157 —
Reorganization items, net — (111,439) 191,122
Loss on legal settlements 10,690 2,070 —
Other non-operating expense (income), net 39 (2,395) (2,530)

Total non-operating expense, net 42,444 1,294,950 254,765
Loss before income taxes $ (288,033) $ (1,437,015) $ (245,804)

Concentrations of Revenue and Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash
equivalents and accounts receivable. Credit risk with respect to accounts receivable is concentrated with a small numbem r of customers.
The Company places its cash and cash equiqq valents with majoa r financa ial institutions, which management assesses to be of high credit
quality, in order to limit the exposure to credit risk. As of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, all of the Company’s fixed
assets were located in the United States. For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, all of the Company’s revenue was
generated in the United States. For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, 72%, 80%, and 78%, respectively, of the
Company’s total revenue was generated from digital asset mining of bitcoin from one customer. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024,
substantially all of our digital assets were held by one third-party digital asset service.
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For the years ended Decembem r 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the concentration of customers comprising 10% or more of the
Company’s Colocation, Digital Asset Self-Mff ining, and Digital Asset Hosted Mining segment revenue were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023

Percent of Colocation segment
revenue:

Percent of Digital Asset Self-Mff ining
segment revenue:

Percent of Digital Asset Hosted
Mining segment revenue:

Customer
F1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 31 % 61 % 49 %
G N/A N/A N/A 100 % 100 % 100 % N/A N/A N/A
H N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 21 % 15 %
J 100 % 100 % N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
L N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 65 % N/A N/A
1 On the Effeff ctive Date, Customer F became a minoritytt shareholder of the Company.
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16. SUPPLEMENTALTT CASH FLOWAND NONCASH INFORMATION

The following tabla e presents supplemental cash flow and non-cash information for the periods presented (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Supplemental disclosure of other cash flow information:
sh paid for interest $ 15,201 $ 28,798 $ 4,708

Income tax payments (refunff ds) $ 205 $ (159) $ (370)
Cash paid for reorganization items $ — $ 53,835 $ 86,539

Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financaa ing activities:
Purchases of PP&E in accounts payabla e and accruerr d expense $ 247,491 $ 13,411 $ 2,731
Noncash exercise of warrants 25,631 39,828 —
Reclass of other current and non-current assets to plant, property,yy and equiqq pment — 6,867 —
Reduction in plant, property, and equipment basis related to Bitmain purchase — (26,101) —
Increase in right-of-uff se assets due to lease commencement — 111,736 —
Increase in lease liability and right-of-uff se assets due to lease modification — 695 —
Extinguishment of convertible notes upon emergence — (559,902) —
Extinguishment of accounts payaaa bla e, accruedrr expenses, financaa e lease liability, and notes
payable upon emergence — (473,244) —
Cancellation of common stock in connection with emergence — (36) —
Issuance of new common stock in connection with emergence — 296,893 —
Issuance of new common stock for Bitmain obligation — 27,839 —
Issuance of new common stock for the Equity Rights Offeriff ng backstop commitment — 5,475 —
Issuance of contingent value rights — 86,325 —
Issuance of warrants — 345,856 —
Issuance of New Secured Convertible Notes — 260,000 —
Issuance of Secured Notes, net of discount — 149,520 —
Issuance of Exit Credit Agreement including $1.2 million paid in kind upfront fee — 41,200 —
Issuance of miner equiqq pment lender facility loans — 52,947 —
Issuance of notes related to settlement — 9,092 38,547
Cumulative effeff ct of adoption of ASU 2023-08, Accounting for and Disclosure of
Cryptor Assets — 24 —
Issuance of new common stock for PIK interest on New Secured Convertible Notes — 3,677 —
Issuance of new common stock for New Secured Convertible Notes conversion — 261,772 —
Property,tt plant and equipmqq ent disposed of through settlements — — 6,301
Purchase of insurance policies financed by short-rr term note payablea — — 5,011

Decrease in equipment related to debt extinguishment — — 17,849

Decrease in notes payabla e in exchange for equipment — — (38,610)

17. RELATED PARTY TRANRR SACTIONS

There were no related party transactions during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. During the year ended December
31, 2023. the Company had entered into varia ous transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of business.

The Company previously had agreements to provide digital asset hosted services to various entities that are managed and
invested in by individuals that were directors and executives of the Company. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company
recognized digital asset hosted revenue from the contracts with these entities of $10.1 million.
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18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to Decembem r 31, 2025 and through Februar rya 26, 2026, the Company sold 1,924 bitcoin for aggregate proceeds of
$175.9 million.

In January 2026,rr the Company entered into a long-term power supply arrarr ngement under which the Company is obligated to
purchase firm utility power capaaa city beginning in 2028. In connection with this arrangement, the Company made a cash deposit of
$80 million into a restricted, interest-bearing escrow account, subject to contractuatt l terms, including termination provisions.
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Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Discii losure Contrott ls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Offiff cer and our Chief Financial Offiff cer, have conducted an
evaluation of the effeff ctiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of December 31, 2025.

Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive Offiff cer and our Chief Financial Offiff cer have concluded that, as of December 31,
2025, our disclosure controls and procedures were not effeff ctive due to the material weakness in internal control over financial
reporting described below.

Per Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e), the term disclosure controls and procedures means contrott ls and other procedurdd es of an
issuer that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in the reports that it files or submits under the
Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. 78a et seq.) is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s
rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedurdd es include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that
information required to be disclosed by an issuer in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and
communicated to the issuer’s management, including its principle executive and principle financial offiff cers, or persons perforff ming
similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Our disclosure contrott ls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting are designed to provide reasonable
assurance of achieving the desired control objeb ctives. Our management recognizes that any control system, no matter how well
designed and operated, will not prevent all errorsrr and all fraud due to inherent limitations of internal controls. Because of such
limitations, there is a risk that material misstatements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis by internal control over
financial reporting. However, these inherent limitations are known featurt es of the financa ial reporting process. Thereforff e, it is possible
to design into the process safeguards to reduce, though not eliminate, this risk.

Managea ment’s Repoee rt on Internal Contrott l over Finaii ncial Repoee rtintt gn

Our management is responsible for establa ishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting (as defined
in Rule 13a-15(f) or Rule 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act). Our management, assessed the effeff ctiveness of our internal control over
financial reporting as of December 31, 2025. In making this assessment, our manaa gement used the criteria establa ished in the Internal
Control - Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (the
“COSO Framework”). Based upon this evaluation, our management has concluded that, as of December 31, 2025, our internal contrott l
over financial reporting was not effeff ctive due to the material weakness described below.

A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that:

(1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions
of the assets of the company;

(2) provide reasonable assuranca e that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made
only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and

(3) provide reasonable assuranca e regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the
company’s assets that could have a material effeff ct on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financa ial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also,
projections of any evaluation of effeff ctiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequaqq te because of
changes in conditions or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedurdd es may deteriorate.

Amaterial weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting such that there
is a reasonabla e possibilitytt that a material misstatement of our annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected
on a timely basis. Management identified the following material weakness in internal control over financial reporting as of December
31, 2025:
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We did not effeff ctively operate controls to account for intended demolition of building and infrastructurt e assets, including
evaluation of impairment, related to the conversion of facilities from digital asset mining operations to HPC colocation infrastrucrr ture
due to insufficieff nt complement of trained personnel.

This material weakness resulted in material misstatements to property, plant and equipment on the consolidated balance sheet
and impairment of property, plant and equipment on the consolidated statement of operations, which were corrected prior to the
issuance of the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025, however, resulted in the restatement
of previously issued annual and interim financa ial statements. The control deficiency described above created a reasonabla e possibilitytt
that a material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis, we concluded
the deficiency represents a material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting and our internal control over financial
reporting was not effeff ctive as of December 31, 2025.

Our independent registered public accounting firm, KPMG LLP,PP who audited the consolidated financial statements included in
this Annual Report on Form 10-K, issued an adverse opinion on the effeff ctiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial
reporting. KPMG LLP’s report appears on page 111 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Remediatiott n Planll for the Materialii Weakness

With the oversight of senior management and the Audit Committee, we are in the process of developing and implementing a
remediation plan to address the material weakness. Elements of the plan include the following:

• implementing additional training for accounting personnel on the evaluation of novel transactions related to property,
plant and equipment.

• implementing additional levels of management review and oversight, including consultation with external technical
accounting resources as necessary, over significant accounting conclusions related to property, plant and equipment,
including those involving the application of accounting guidance to novel or non-routine transactions.

We believe our remediation plan will be sufficff ient to remediate the material weakness. However, the material weakness will not
be considered remediated until management completes the design and implementation of the actions described above and the controls
operate for a sufficff ient period of time, and management has concluded, through testing, that these controls are effeff ctive. As we test our
internal controls over financial reporting, we may determine that additional measures or modifications to the remediation plan are
necessary or appropriate.

Changes in Internal Contrott l over Financii ial Reporee ting

During the most recently completed fiscal quarter, there was no change in Core Scientific, Inc.’s internal control over financial
reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that has materially affeff cted, or is reasonably likely to
materially affeff ct, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors of
Core Scientific, Inc.

Opinion on Internal Control Over Financial Repoe rting

We have audited Core Scientific, Inc. and subsidiaries’ (the Company) internal control over financial reporting as of December 31,
2025, based on criteria establa ished in Internal Control – Integrated Frameworkrr (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring
Organizations of the Treadway Commission. In our opinion, because of the effeff ct of the material weakness, described below, on the
achievement of the objeb ctives of the control criteria, the Company has not maintained effeff ctive internal control over financial
reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on criteria establa ished in Internal Control – Integrated Frameworkrr (2013) issued by the
Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standarda s of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States)
(PCAOB), the consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2025, the related consolidated statements of operations,
changes in stockholders’ deficit, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes (collectively, the consolidated financial
statements), and our report dated March 2, 2026 expressed an unqualified opinion on those consolidated financial statements.

Amaterial weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a
reasonabla e possibilitytt that a material misstatement of the company’s annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or
detected on a timely basis. Amaterial weakness related to controls over the accounting for assets intended for demolition has been
identified and included in manaa gement’s assessment. The material weakness was considered in determining the nature, timing, and
extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the 2025 consolidated financial statements, and this report does not affeff ct our report on
those consolidated financial statements.

Basisii for Opinion

The Company’s management is responsible for maintaining effeff ctive internal control over financial reporting and for its assessment of
the effeff ctiveness of internal control over financa ial reporting, included in the accompanying Management's Report on Internal Controls
over Financial Reporting. Our responsibilitytt is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal control over financa ial reporting based
on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the
Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange
Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perforff m the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whethet r effeff ctive internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects.
Our audit of internal control over financa ial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting,
assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effeff ctiveness of internal control
based on the assessed risk. Our audit also included performing such other procedurdd es as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
We believe that our audit provides a reasonabla e basis for our opinion.

Definitioe n and Limitations of Internal Control Over Financial Repoe rting

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonabla e assurance regarding the reliability oftt
financial reporting and the preparation of financa ial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedurdd es that (1) pertain to the
maintenance of records that, in reasonabla e detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the
company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in
accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonabla e assurance regarding
prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effeff ct
on the financial statements.
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Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financaa ial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections
of any evaluation of effeff ctiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in
conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deaa teriorate.

/s/ KPMG LLP

Chicago, Illinois
March 2, 2026

Item 9B. Other Information

Trading Arrangements

During the three months ended December 31, 2025, the following directors or offiff cers of the Company adopted or terminated a
“RulRR e 10b5-1 trading arranga ement” or “non-RulRR e 10b5-1 trading arrarr ngement,” as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation
S-K:

Name & Title
Date of

Adoption/TerTT mination
Character of Trading

Arrangement1

Aggregate Number
of Shares of

Common Stock to
be Purchased/Sold

pursuant to
Trading

Arrangement Duration of Plan2

Todd DuChene Adopt ded Rule 10b5-1
520,000 April 1, 2026 - March 31, 2027

Chief Legal and Administrative
Offiff cer, and Secretaryrr December 5, 2025

Trading
Arrangement

Matthew Brown Adopt ded Rule 10b5-1
200,000 December 26, 2025 - December 24,

2026
Chief Operating Offiff cer November 25, 2025

Trading
Arrangement

Cline Kezar Adopt ded Rule 10b5-1
60,000 January 9, 2026 - January 8, 2027

Chief of Staffff December 9, 2025
Trading

Arrangement
1 Each trading arrangement marked as a “RulRR e 10b5-1 Trading Arrangement” is intended to satisfyff the affirmff ative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-
1(c), as amended (thet “RulRR e”).
2 Each trading arrangement marked as a “RulRR e 10b5-1 Trading Arrangement” only permits transactions afteff r the indicated duration start date and, in
any case, upon expiration of the applicable mandatoryrr cooling-offff period under the Rule, and until the earlier of the indicated duration end date or
completion of all sales contemplm ated in the Rule 10b5-1 Trading Arrarr ngement.

Item 9C. Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions that Prevent Inspections

Not applicable.
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Part III

Item 10. Directors, Executive Offiff cers and Corporate Governance

The information required by this Item is incorporated by reference to the definitive Proxy Statement for our 2026 Annual
Meeting of Stockholders, which will be filed with the SEC no later than 120 days afteff r December 31, 2025 pursuant to Regulation
14A (the “2026 Proxy Statement”). For the relevant information within the 2026 Proxy Statement, see the information included under
the principal headings “Inforff marr tion Regarding Director Nominees and Directors”; “Executive Offiff cers”; “Section 16(a) Beneficial
Ownership Reporting Compliance”; and the sub-headings “Code of Business Conduct and Ethics”; “Audit Committee”; and “Insider
Trading and Hedging Policy” under the principal heading “Corporate Governance and Related Matters.”

Item 11. Executive Compensation

The information required by this Item is incorporated by reference to the 2026 Proxy Statement under the principal headings
“Compensation Discussion and Analysis”; “Report of the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors”; “Executive
Compensation”; “Non-Employee Director Compensation”; “Pay versus Performance”; and the sub-heading “Compensation
Committee Interlocks and Insider Participation” under the principal heading “Corpor rate Governance and Related Matters.”

Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters.

The information required by this Item is incorporated by reference to the 2026 Proxy Statement under the principal headings
“Securities Authorized for Issuance under Equity Compensation Plans”; “Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and
Management”; and, with respect to the narrative description of the 2025 Stock Incentive Plan, the sub-heading “Narrative Disclosure
to Summary Compensation Tabla e and Grants of Plan-Based Awards Tabla e” under the principal heading “Compensation Discussion and
Analysis.”

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence.

The information required by this Item is incorporated by reference to the 2026 Proxy Statement under the principal heading
“Transactions with Related Persons” and the sub-u heading “Board of Directors Independence” and, with respect to determining
whether the members of a committee of the Board of Directors are independent, the sub-headings “Audit Committee”; “Compensation
Committee”; and “Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee” under the principal heading “Corporrr ate Governance and
Related Matters.”

Item 14. Principal Accountant Fees and Services.

The information required by this Item is incorporated by reference to the 2026 Proxy Statement under the sub-u headings
“Principal Accountant Fees and Services” and “Pre-Approval Policies and Procedures” within the principal heading “Proposal 3 —
Ratification of Selection of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm.”
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Part IV

Item 15. Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules.

1. Consolidated Financial Statements

The following consolidated financial statements of Core Scientificff , Inc. are filed as partaa of this report.

Contents Page
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID 185); KPMG LLP 65
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID 688); Marcum LLP
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 68
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 69
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Deficit for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 70
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 74

2. Consolidated Financial Statement Schedules

All schedules are omitted as the information required is inapplicable or the information is presented in the consolidated
financial statements or the related notes.
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3. Exhibits

Exhibit Description

2.1†† Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization by and among Power & Digital Infrastructure Acquisition Corp.,
XPDI Merger Sub Inc., XPDI Merger Sub 2, LLC, and Core Scientific Holding Co. (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No, 001-40046), filed with the SEC on July 21,
2021).

2.2†† First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization by and among Power & Digital
Infrastructure Acquisition Corp., XPDI Merger Sub Inc., XPDI Merger Sub 2, LLC, and Core Scientific Holding Co.
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.2 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4/A filed with the
SEC on October 4, 2021).

2.3†† Second Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization, by and among Power & Digital
Infrastructure Acquisition Corp., XPDI Merger Sub Inc., and Core Scientific Holding Co. (incorporated by reference
to Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on December 30, 2021).

2.4 Confirmation Order, dated January 16, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on January 17, 2024).

3.1 Fourth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Core Scientific, Inc. (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 27, 2025).

3.2 Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of Core Scientific, Inc., dated January 23, 2024 (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 3.2 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-40046) filed with the SEC on January
25, 2024).

4.1 Description of registered securities (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.13 to the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K (File No. 001-40046), filed with the SEC on March 30, 2022).

4.2†† Secured Convertible Notes Indenture, dated as of January 23, 2024, by and among the Company, as issuer, the
guarantors named therein and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Trustee and Collateral Agent (incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-40046) filed with the
SEC on January 25, 2024).

4.3†† Secured Notes Indenture, dated as of January 23, 2024, by and among the Company, as issuer, the guarantors named
therein and Wilmington Trust, National Association as Trustee and Collateral Agent (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 4.2 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-40046) filed with the SEC on January
25, 2024)

4.4 Warrant Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2024, by and among the Company, Computershare Inc., a Delaware
corporation and its affiliate, Computershare Trust Company, N.A., a federally chartered trust company, as Warrant
Agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-
40046) filed with the SEC on January 25, 2024).

4.5 Indenture, dated as of August 19, 2024, by and between the Company and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National
Association, as Trustee (including the form of Global Note, representing the Company's 3.00% Convertible Senior
Notes due 2029 included as Exhibit A therein) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on August 19, 2024).

4.6 Indenture, dated as of December 5, 2024, by and between the Company and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National
Association, as Trustee (including the form of the Global Note, representing the Company's 0.00% Convertible
Senior Notes due 2031 included as Exhibit A therein) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on December 5, 2024).

10.1# Core Scientific, Inc. Amended and Restated 2024 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to
the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 13, 2025).
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Exhibit Description

10.2# Core Scientific, Inc. (f/k/a MineCo Holdings, Inc.) 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.13 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-258720), filed with the SEC on
August 11, 2021).

10.3# First Amendment to Core Scientific, Inc. 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.21 to
the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-258720), filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.4# Second Amendment to Core Scientific, Inc. 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
10.22 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-258720), filed with the SEC on August
11, 2021).

10.5# Third Amendment to Core Scientific, Inc. 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.23
to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-258720), filed with the SEC on August 11,
2021).

10.6# Nonqualified Option Award Agreement underlying the Core Scientific, Inc. 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.26 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-
258720), filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.7# Core Scientific, Inc. 2021 Equity Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-40046), filed with the SEC on January 24, 2022).

10.8# Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement underlying the Core Scientific, Inc. 2021 Equity Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.26 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4/A (File No. 333-
258720), filed with the SEC on October 4, 2021).

10.9++ Industrial Power Contract by and between Murphy Electric Power Board and BCV 77, LLC, dated December 15,
2017, as assigned and assumed on February 19, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s
Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.10†† Interruptible Power Product Agreement by and between Murphy Electric Power Board and Core Scientific Holding
Co., dated August 30, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Company’s Registration Statement on
Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.11++ Investment Credit Agreement by and among Core Scientific Holding Co., Murphy Electric Power Board and the
Tennessee Valley Authority, dated October 10, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to the Company’s
Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.12++ Master Services Agreement by and between Core Scientific Holding Co. and Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, dated
June 25, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 filed
with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.13††++ Electric Service Agreement by and between Core Scientific Holding Co. and Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, dated
June 10, 2019 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed
with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.14††++ Amended and Restated Electric Service Agreement by and between American Property Acquisitions VII, LLC and
The Board of Water, Light and Sinking Fund Commissioners of the City of Dalton, Georgia, dated October 11, 2018
(Industrial South Premises) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to the Company’s Registration Statement on
Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.15††++ Amended and Restated Electric Service Agreement by and between American Property Acquisitions VII, LLC and
The Board of Water, Light and Sinking Fund Commissioners of the City of Dalton, Georgia, dated October 11, 2018
(Boring Drive Property) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.9 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form
S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).
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Exhibit Description

10.16 Firm Power Contract by and between Core Scientific Holding Co. and the Tennessee Valley Authority, dated March
12, 2019, as amended on April 30, 2020 and February 25, 2021 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.10 to the
Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.17 Interruptible Power Product Agreement by and between Core Scientific Holding Co. and the Tennessee Valley
Authority, dated April 28, 2020 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.11 to the Company’s Registration Statement
on Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.18 Contingent Value Rights Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2024, by and among the Company, Computershare Inc.,
a Delaware corporation and its affiliate, Computershare Trust Company, N.A., a federally chartered trust company
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-40046)
filed with the SEC on January 25, 2024).

10.19# Employment Agreement, by and between Adam Sullivan and Core Scientific, Inc., dated June 14, 2024
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
June 17, 2024).

# Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
June 17, 2024).

10.21# Form of Performance Share Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
June 17, 2024).

10.22# Employment Agreement, by and between Todd M. DuChene and Core Scientific, Inc., dated July 19, 2024
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July
23, 2024).

10.23# Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July
23, 2024).

10.24# Form of Performance Share Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July
23, 2024).

10.25# Transition and Separation Agreement, by and between Denise Sterling and Core Scientific, Inc., dated September 5,
2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC
on September 6, 2024).

10.26# Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
September 6, 2024).

10.27# Employment Agreement, by and between James P. Nygaard, Jr. and Core Scientific, Inc., dated as of February 26,
2025, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC
on May 7, 2025.

10.28# Form of James P. Nygaard Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock
Incentive Plan incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with
the SEC on May 7, 2025.

16.1 Letter regarding Change in Certifying Accountant, dated as of March 13, 2025 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
16.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-40046) filed with the SEC on March 13, 2025.

19 Core Scientific, Inc. Insider Trading Policy (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 19 to the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K (File No. 001-40046) filed with the SEC on February 27, 2025).

21.1* List of Subsidiaries



119

Exhibit Description

23.1* Consent of KPMG LLP
23.2* Consent of Marcum LLP
31.1* Certifications of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
31.2* Certifications of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.1* Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.2* Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
101.INS XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL

tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.
101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbak se Document.
101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definitioff n Linkbakk se Document.
101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labea l Linkbak se Document.
101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbak se.
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (the cover page XBRL tags)
_____________
* Filed or furnished herewith.
# Indicates management contratt ct or compensatory plan.

†† Certain of the exhibits and schedules to these exhibits have been omitted in accordance with Regulation S-K Item 601(a)(5).
The registrant agrees to furnish a copy of all omitted exhibits and schedules to the SEC upon its request.

++
Portions of this Exhibit (indicated by asterisks) have been omitted as the Registrant has determined that the omitted
information is (i) not material and (ii) the type of information that the registrant customarily and actually treats as private or
confidff ential.

Item 16. Form 10-K Summary

Not applicable.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Core Scientific, Inc.

By: /s/ Adam Sullivan
Name: Adam Sullivan
Title: Chief Executive Offiff cer
Date: March 2, 2026

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following persons on beha flf
of the registrant and in the capacities and on the dates indicated.

Signature Position Date

/s/ Adam Sullivan Chief Executive Offiff cer and Director
(Principai l Executive Officff er)

March 2, 2026
Adam Sullivan

/s/ Jim Nygaard Chief Financial Offiff cer
(D(( ulyll Authorized Officff er & Principai l Financial Officff er)

March 2, 2026
Jim Nygaard

/s/ Elizabeth Crain Director March 2, 2026
Elizabeth Crain

/s/ Jeff Booth Director March 2, 2026
Jeff Booth

/s/ Jordan Levy Director March 2, 2026
Jordan Levy

/s/ Yadin Rozov Director March 2, 2026
Yadin Rozov

/s/ Eric Weiss Director March 2, 2026
Eric Weiss
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EXPLANATORYRR NOTE

This Amendment No. 1 on Form 10-K/AKK (“Amendment No. 1”) is being filed to amend the Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025 (the “Original Filing”), filed by Core Scientific, Inc. with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission on March 2, 2026. The sole purpose of this Amendment No. 1 is to attach Exhibit 97.1, which was inadvertently omitted
from the Original Filing.

Except as described above, no changes have been made to the Original Filing, and this Amendment No. 1 does not modify,yy
amend or update in any way any of the financa ial or other information contained in the Original Filing. This Amendment No. 1 does not
reflect events that may have occurred subsu equent to the date of the Original Filing.

Pursuant to Rule 12b-15 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, this Amendment No. 1 contains new
certifications pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, which are attached hereto. Because no financa ial statements
have been included in this Amendment No. 1, and this Amendment No. 1 does not contain or amend any disclosure with respect to
Items 307 and 308 of Regulation S-K, paragraphs 3, 4, and 5 of such certificff ations have been omitted. Similarly, because no financa ial
statements have been included in this Amendment No. 1, certificff ations pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
have been omitted.



Part IV

Item 15. Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules.

3. Exhibits

Exhibit Description

2.1†† Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization by and among Power & Digital Infrastructure Acquisition Corp.,
XPDI Merger Sub Inc., XPDI Merger Sub 2, LLC, and Core Scientific Holding Co. (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No, 001-40046), filed with the SEC on July 21,
2021).

2.2†† First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization by and among Power & Digital
Infrastructure Acquisition Corp., XPDI Merger Sub Inc., XPDI Merger Sub 2, LLC, and Core Scientific Holding Co.
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.2 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4/A filed with the
SEC on October 4, 2021).

2.3†† Second Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization, by and among Power & Digital
Infrastructure Acquisition Corp., XPDI Merger Sub Inc., and Core Scientific Holding Co. (incorporated by reference
to Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on December 30, 2021).

2.4 Confirmation Order, dated January 16, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on January 17, 2024).

3.1 Fourth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Core Scientific, Inc. (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 27, 2025).

3.2 Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of Core Scientific, Inc., dated January 23, 2024 (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 3.2 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-40046) filed with the SEC on January
25, 2024).

4.1 Description of registered securities (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.13 to the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K (File No. 001-40046), filed with the SEC on March 30, 2022).

4.2†† Secured Convertible Notes Indenture, dated as of January 23, 2024, by and among the Company, as issuer, the
guarantors named therein and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Trustee and Collateral Agent (incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-40046) filed with the
SEC on January 25, 2024).

Secured Notes Indenture, dated as of January 23, 2024, by and among the Company, as issuer, the guarantors named
therein and Wilmington Trust, National Association as Trustee and Collateral Agent (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 4.2 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-40046) filed with the SEC on January
25, 2024).

4.4 Warrant Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2024, by and among the Company, Computershare Inc., a Delaware
corporation and its affiliate, Computershare Trust Company, N.A., a federally chartered trust company, as Warrant
Agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-
40046) filed with the SEC on January 25, 2024).

4.5 Indenture, dated as of August 19, 2024, by and between the Company and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National
Association, as Trustee (including the form of Global Note, representing the Company's 3.00% Convertible Senior
Notes due 2029 included as Exhibit A therein) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on August 19, 2024).

4.6 Indenture, dated as of December 5, 2024, by and between the Company and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National
Association, as Trustee (including the form of the Global Note, representing the Company's 0.00% Convertible
Senior Notes due 2031 included as Exhibit A therein) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on December 5, 2024).



Exhibit Description

10.1# Core Scientific, Inc. Amended and Restated 2024 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to
the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 13, 2025).

10.2# Core Scientific, Inc. (f/k/a MineCo Holdings, Inc.) 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.13 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-258720), filed with the SEC on
August 11, 2021).

10.3# First Amendment to Core Scientific, Inc. 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.21 to
the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-258720), filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.4# Second Amendment to Core Scientific, Inc. 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
10.22 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-258720), filed with the SEC on August
11, 2021).

10.5# Third Amendment to Core Scientific, Inc. 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.23
to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-258720), filed with the SEC on August 11,
2021).

10.6# Nonqualified Option Award Agreement underlying the Core Scientific, Inc. 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.26 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-
258720), filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.7# Core Scientific, Inc. 2021 Equity Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-40046), filed with the SEC on January 24, 2022).

10.8# Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement underlying the Core Scientific, Inc. 2021 Equity Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.26 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4/A (File No. 333-
258720), filed with the SEC on October 4, 2021).

10.9++ Industrial Power Contract by and between Murphy Electric Power Board and BCV 77, LLC, dated December 15,
2017, as assigned and assumed on February 19, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s
Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.10†† Interruptible Power Product Agreement by and between Murphy Electric Power Board and Core Scientific Holding
Co., dated August 30, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Company’s Registration Statement on
Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.11++ Investment Credit Agreement by and among Core Scientific Holding Co., Murphy Electric Power Board and the
Tennessee Valley Authority, dated October 10, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to the Company’s
Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.12++ Master Services Agreement by and between Core Scientific Holding Co. and Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, dated
June 25, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 filed
with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.13††++ Electric Service Agreement by and between Core Scientific Holding Co. and Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, dated
June 10, 2019 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed
with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.14††++ Amended and Restated Electric Service Agreement by and between American Property Acquisitions VII, LLC and
The Board of Water, Light and Sinking Fund Commissioners of the City of Dalton, Georgia, dated October 11, 2018
(Industrial South Premises) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to the Company’s Registration Statement on
Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).
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10.15††++ Amended and Restated Electric Service Agreement by and between American Property Acquisitions VII, LLC and
The Board of Water, Light and Sinking Fund Commissioners of the City of Dalton, Georgia, dated October 11, 2018
(Boring Drive Property) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.9 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form
S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).
Firm Power Contract by and between Core Scientific Holding Co. and the Tennessee Valley Authority, dated March
12, 2019, as amended on April 30, 2020 and February 25, 2021 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.10 to the
Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.17 Interruptible Power Product Agreement by and between Core Scientific Holding Co. and the Tennessee Valley
Authority, dated April 28, 2020 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.11 to the Company’s Registration Statement
on Form S-4, filed with the SEC on August 11, 2021).

10.18 Contingent Value Rights Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2024, by and among the Company, Computershare Inc.,
a Delaware corporation and its affiliate, Computershare Trust Company, N.A., a federally chartered trust company
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A (File No.: 001-40046)
filed with the SEC on January 25, 2024).

10.19# Employment Agreement, by and between Adam Sullivan and Core Scientific, Inc., dated June 14, 2024
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
June 17, 2024).

# Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
June 17, 2024).

10.21# Form of Performance Share Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
June 17, 2024).

10.22# Employment Agreement, by and between Todd M. DuChene and Core Scientific, Inc., dated July 19, 2024
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July
23, 2024).

10.23# Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July
23, 2024).

10.24# Form of Performance Share Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July
23, 2024).

10.25# Transition and Separation Agreement, by and between Denise Sterling and Core Scientific, Inc., dated September 5,
2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC
on September 6, 2024).

10.26# Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock Incentive Plan
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
September 6, 2024).

10.27# Employment Agreement, by and between James P. Nygaard, Jr. and Core Scientific, Inc., dated as of February 26,
2025, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC
on May 7, 2025.

10.28# Form of James P. Nygaard Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement pursuant to Core Scientific, Inc. 2024 Stock
Incentive Plan incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with
the SEC on May 7, 2025.

16.1 Letter regarding Change in Certifying Accountant, dated as of March 13, 2025 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
16.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-40046) filed with the SEC on March 13, 2025.
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19 Core Scientific, Inc. Insider Trading Policy (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 19 to the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K (File No. 001-40046) filed with the SEC on February 27, 2025).

21.1 List of Subsidiaries (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 21.1 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed
with the SEC on March 2, 2026).

23.1 Consent of KPMG LLP (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 23.1 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K
filed with the SEC on March 2, 2026).

23.2 Consent of Marcum LLP (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 23.2 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K
filed with the SEC on March 2, 2026).

31.1* Certifications of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
31.2* Certifications of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.1 Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (incorporated by

reference to Exhibit 32.2 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 2, 2026).

Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 32.2 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 2, 2026).

Core Scientific, Inc. Policy on Recoupment of Incentive Compensation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 97.1 to
the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 13, 2024).

101.INS XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL
tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.
101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbak se Document.
101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definitioff n Linkbakk se Document.
101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labea l Linkbak se Document.
101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbak se.
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (the cover page XBRL tags)
_____________

* Filed or furnished herewith.
# Indicates management contratt ct or compensatory plan.

†† Certain of the exhibits and schedules to these exhibits have been omitted in accordance with Regulation S-K Item 601(a)(5).
The registrant agrees to furnish a copy of all omitted exhibits and schedules to the SEC upon its request.

++
Portions of this Exhibit (indicated by asterisks) have been omitted as the Registrant has determined that the omitted
information is (i) not material and (ii) the type of information that the registrant customarily and actually treats as private or
confidff ential.
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Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Core Scientific, Inc.

By: /s/ Adam Sullivan
Name: Adam Sullivan
Title: Chief Executive Offiff cer
Date: March 18, 2026
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